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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
PHASE | PROCESS

Residential and Undeveloped Lots
33005, 33015, 33023, 33061, & 33002 15" Avenue South
33040 & 33070 14" Avenue South
- 1411 330" Street South
‘ 1404 332™ Street South
Federal Way, King County WA 98003

Report Date: July 11, 2006
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EnCo Environmental Corporation (EnCo) was retained by Ms. Lea J. Armstrong of

A & R LLC to conduct a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at the above-
referenced property. The ESA was performed according to EnCo’s June 23, 2006
contract that was signed by Ms. Lea J. Armstrong of A & RLLC on June 23, 2006. The
ESA was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of the American
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-05 — Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process. Terms & Conditions
that apply to this work effort and report are presented as APPENDIX G.

The purpose for performing the ESA was to evaiuate the likelihood for the presence of
environmental concerns, recognized environmental conditions (RECs), and/or historical
recognized environmental conditions (HRECs), as defined in the ASTM standard, in
connection with the subject property. The scope of work did not include assessing any
suspect business or land environmental risks not covered under the referenced Phase |

ASTM standard. On-site RECs are identified as [X] REC 1 and ofi-site RECs are identified as
DX REC A.

The subject property currently consists of land occupied by three vacant and dilapidated
dwellings, yards, driveways, vacant third growth woodland, and two road easements.
The proposed future land use for the subject property would be to construct a multi-unit
senior housing apartment complex (high intensity land use)

Reported, suspected, and/or observed RECs in connection with the subject property
are presented in TABLE 16 (CONCLUSIONS). It is my opinion that the reported,
suspected, and/or observed RECs do not warrant further research or investigation into
environmental conditions in connection with the subject property for purposes of
appropriate inquiry at this time. Based on my opinion, it is reasonable and prudent to

believe that the risk of contamination at the subject property is minimal and no further
action is warranted at this time.

EnCo Environmental Corporation
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2.0 SCOPE OF WORK
The scope of work included the following subtasks:

> Interviewed the landowner and/or representatives or agents of the landowner,
operators (N/A), and other individuals with respect to knowledgeable current and
past land use practices on the subject property, contiguous properties, and non-.
contiguous properties or concern. A partner representing the current landowner

completed an EnCo Environmental Site Assessment questionnaire (APPENDIX
E).

> Researched standard historical sources by reviewing reasonably ascertainable
documents such as government agency files, Title documents, land use records,

maps, and aerial photographs back to when the property was reportedly first
used or developed.

» Reviewed a state and federal environmental database report and researched
reasonably ascertainable local government agency files for known and/or
suspected contaminated sites and recorded environmental liens.

» Performed a visual reconnaissance at the subject property and a cursory

observation of surrounding iand uses on contiguous and certain non-contiguous
lots.

»> Prepared a report documenting the findings of the study and prepared an opinion
of the possibility that hazardous waste or petroleum product contamination of the

subject property may exist due to on-site and/or nearby current or past off-site
land use activities.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The subject property consists of a total of approximately 4,75 acres of land currently
located within the jurisdiction of the City of Federal Way. The subject property is
generally located southwest of the southwest intersection of 330" Street East (East to
West) and 15" Avenue South {North to South). Federal Way became incorporated as
a city from unincorporated King County in 1990.

The site is situated in the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of Section 17,
Township 21N, Range 04E, of the Willamette Meridian. A more detailed legal

description of the subject property is presented in documents compiled in APPENDIX F.

Subject Property: The subject property for this report is defined as nine discrete
parcels of land (Parcel 1 through Parcel 9) which lie contiguous to one another, as

EnCo Environmental Corporation
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depicted on FIGURE 2 and as indicated in the table presented below. The 9 parcel
package is also known as 33005 15" Avenue South,

Parcel - | Parcel/ Tax | Parcel Address . < . | Zoning Acres | Shape
Identification | Lot Number _ : | N _
Parcel 1 1721049074 | 1411 330" Street South industrial 0.58 | Rectangle
Parcel 2 1721049046 | 33005 15" Avenue South Residential 0.62 Rectangle
Parcel 3 1721049057 [ 33040 14" Avenue South Commercial | 0.31 Rectangle
Parcel 4 1721049028 | 33015 15" Avenue South Residential 0.31 Rectangie
Parcel 5 1721049019 | 33002 15" Avenue South Commercial | 0.64 [ “U” Shaped
Parcel 6 1721049030 | 33023 15" Avenue South Residential 0.29 -Rectangle
Parcel 7 1721049064 | 1404 332™ Street South Commercial | 0.41 “L" Shaped
Parcel 8 1721049090 | 33070 14" Avenue South Commercial | 0.33 Rectangle
Parcel 9 1721049051 | 33061 15" Avenue South Industrial 11.26 Rectangle
' Total Acres: 4.75

3.2  SITE TOPOGRAPHY & DRAINAGE

The average altitude of the subject parcel ranges from about 400 feet above mean sea
levei to about 360 feet above mean sea level {Topographic Survey Map — USGS).
Generally, the highest elevation is located at the north-central and northeast portions of
the property boundary (400 feet) and the lowest elevation is located near the southwest
property boundary (360 feet) for a total relief of about 40 feet. Generally the
topography of the surrounding landscape consists of undulating hifls and dales that
slope downward at a maximum grade of 20 percent to 25 percent along ridges.

Naturally flowing or ponded water was not observed on the subject property at the time
of the assessment. Based on the observed topographic gradient, stormwater runoff
flows easterly near the east boundary and flows southwesterly as one proceeds west
into the property. There is a downward south and southwesterly sloping ridge on the
property which extends east to west near the north boundary and extends north to

south near the northeast comer of the site. There is a small depression (suspect
wetland) located near the center of the subject property.

Based on a cursory inspection of topographic maps, the subject property is situated
within the drainage basin of West Hylebos Creek. West Hylebos Creek is located
approximately 6,000 feet south-southwest of the southwest corner of the subject

property.  This waterway discharges into Hylebos Creek which drains into
Commencement Bay of Puget Sound.

3.3 REGIONAL AND SITE GEOLOGIC SETTING

Soil characteristics play an important role in the relationship between site activities and
the quality of subsurface soil and groundwater. Soils generally serve as the initial
contact medium for a potential poliutant on its route to reaching groundwater, Soil
textures directly influence the rate at which groundwater recharge takes place and
whether or not an area is environmentally sensitive to contamination. In general,
EnCo Environmental Corporation
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contamination plumes move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than
through silty-clayey types of soils.

The original soil types at the surface have changed on the subject property due to past
land use activities such as development, farming, building, excavating, logging, grading,
importing, filling, ditching, and compacting,

Based on interpretation from the information presented on the County Soil Survey map,
the original, undisturbed, primary mapped soil series identified at the surfaca2 and up to

60 inches below ground surface (bgs) on the subject property have been mapped as
indicated below.

Everett Alderwood Gravelly Sandy Loam, 6% to 15% ~ King County (EwC)

The soil type identified on all of the subject propenrty is classified as being Everett
Alderwood Gravelly Sandy Loam. The Everett series consists of somewhat
excessively drained soils on terraces that are underiain by very gravelly sand at a depth
of 18 inches to 36 inches. The soils are rolling and are dominantly 6 percent to 15

percent slopes. Most areas are irregular in shape and range from 15 acres to 100
acres or more in size,

3.4 GROUNDWATER

Groundwater data is important to consider because dissolved or free-phase
contaminants from on-site sources couid impact groundwater beneath the site and
contaminants from off-site sources could migrate beneath the subject property via
groundwater. Knowledge of groundwater conditions and the local geology can help

assess potential risk to the subject property from potentially contaminated on-site or off-
site sources.

Perched groundwater conditions often develop within fill and weathered soils especially
when situated above dense unweathered soils and particularly during the wet season.
Variability in subsurface lithology due to local topography, meandering of local drainage
ways, river stage, subsurface. utilities, ditches, hills and dales, ravines, ditches, gravity,
depressional areas, French drains, percolation trenches, buildings and structures,
previously excavated areas, fili, andfor buried structures can ali impact the local
shallow-seated groundwater flow direction and depth. Likewise, sudden rises or falls in
the water table foliowing heavy rains or groundwater extraction (i.e. from a nearby well)

can cause temporary and local changes and reversals in flow direction due to uneven
infiltration rates or groundwater extraction rates.

The groundwater level would be expected to fluctuate seasonally following wet weather
months in the fall, winter, and spring seasons. In general, groundwater flow direction
may be impacted by surface topography, gravity, hydrology, hydrogeology,
characteristics of the soil, site development, buildings, and pumping from nearby wells.

EnCo Environmental Corporation
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Groundwater Description: Individuals

According to the iandowner, public groundwater supply wells are not located on the

subject property. The landowner did not have any knowledge pertaining to the depth to
the surficial groundwater table beneath the site.

Groundwater Description: Governmental Agencies

Public water supply at the site is served by the Lake Haven Utility District. The water
department stated that there is no public water wells located on the subject property.
The District operates several active wells and obtains its water from underground
aquifers. The subject property is not located within a 10-year groundwater protection
area of the District's public water supply welis. The closest City public supply water wel)
is located approximately 4,500 feet west of the northeast corner of the subject property.

The City did not have any knowledge pertaining to the depth to the surficial
groundwater table beneath the site.

Groundwater Description: General Information

Although groundwater flow direction is difficult to predict without subsurface exploration
data, an estimate of probable direction of near-surface groundwater flow is provided to
help evaluate potential on and off-site contaminant impacts in the event that dissolved
or free phase contaminants are present in the local groundwater. Based on inference
from the topographic gradient and local surface water drainage patterns it is estimated
that the shallow-seated groundwater table beneath the subject property migrates in a
easterly direction (not confirmed) near the east property boundary and migrates in a
southwesterly direction (not confirmed) as one proceeds west into the property.

4.0 SITE HISTORY
4.1 HISTORICAL RESOURCES

The history of land use for the subject property was evaluated from ‘reasonably
ascertainable documents, Title documents, aerial or ground level photographs,
historical maps, and interviews in an attempt to identify past land use practices that
might have had adverse effects on the envifonmental condition of the property.
Researched sources are presented below.

Personal Interviews

As part of the assessment several interviews were held with personnel that had
knowledge of land use activities on the subject property and on certain contiguous or
nearby properties. A listing of the individuals interviewed is presented below.

EnCo Environmental Corporation
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Interviews

‘| Name Title Affiliation. _ Knowledgeable Time Period _

Michael Yoon Partner KOWA 9090 LLC 2004 to 2006

Kent Collins Owner Federal Way Towing- Mid 1980's to 2006

Byron Struble Assistant Federal Way Road Service 2004 to 2006

Sally Perkins Records Clerk | WADOE NW Section 1980's to 2006 (Database)

Ernie Reinhardt | Owner Ernie's’ Fuel - Reinhardt Petroleum 1980's to 2006 (Limited)

Pam Hall Administrative | Federal Way Police Dept. 2005 to 2006 (CAD Search) - -
Assistant | Report not sent at time or report

Kari Cimmer Development | Federal Way ~City Offices | 1990 to 2006 (Database)
Specialist

Dan Smith Program Federal Way — Water Dept. Database search of water wells
Coordinator

Russel Cotton- | Engineer Federal Way ~ Public Works | 1980's (Database)

Betteridge .

Len Cornwell Engineering Lakehaven Utility District Database search of water wells
Technician Il

Laine McGee Fire Marshal Federal Way Fire Department | 2000 to 2006

Chris Ingham Fire Marshal _| Federal Way Fire Department | Mid 1980's to 2006

Ms. Barb Barney | Admin. Asst. Historical Society 1946 to 2006

Kenny Lea Reaitor Windermere Real Estate | 2005 to 2006

As part of the assessment several historica

t photographs, maps, and sketches were

reviewed for visual evidence of previous land use activities on the subject property and

on certain contiguous or nearby properties as |

Photographs, Maps, and Sketches

Aerial Photographs

* 1946, 1948, 1964, 1976, 1990, 1998, and 2004

USGS Topographic Map

+ 1961, revised in 1994

Sanborn Maps (EDR, Inc.)

+ No coverage

4.2

SUBJECT PROPERTY HISTORY

isted below.

A brief description of historical land use activities on the subject property is presented in
TABLE 1. Land use activities are listed in chronological order as learmned from

reasonably attainable resources. Based on
are considered RECs (if any) on the subject

box ([X] REC).

EnCo Environmental Corporation
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TABLE 1
Land Use History — Subject Property

L ... Subject Property Land Use History {Mid to Late 1600's to 2006)

. Mid to late 1800's: Vacant woodland and shrubland on all 9 parcels

| 1948: Vacant woodland and shrubland on all 9 parcels

. 1951: Dwelling on Parcel 4

. 1959: Dwelling on Parcel 2

i 1962: Dwelling on Parcel 6

' 1964: Three dwellings on parcels 2, 4, & 6; roads on parcels 5 & 7; woodland on the other 4 parcels

. 1976: Three dwellings on parcels 2, 4, & 6; roads on parcels 5 & 7; woodland on the other 4 parcels

| 1990 - 2006: Three dwellings on parcels 2, 4, & 6; roads on parcels 5 & 7; woodland on other 4 parcels

Recorded Current and Past Landowners

A table of the current landowner and a limited list of past landowners is presented in
TABLE 2. Extensive research into past landowners is not within the scope of this
assessment. The names of individuals, partners, and/or businesses listed in the table
are based on information obtained from county or city records, from persons familiar
with the subject property, and from Title documents for on-site Parcels 1 and 9 and off-
site Parcel A. Chain-of-Title was not obtained for Parcels 2 through 8 because the
history of first development for these seven parcels was obtained from aerial

photographs and interviews, and was confirmed by governmental agency parcel history
sheets.

The list of owners presented in TABLE 2 has not been confirmed with a title insurance
company and does not include all owners, current or past tenants, rights, or easements
for streets, railways, waterways, minerals, oils, utilities, sewers, and other
appurtenances granted for the subject property.

EnCo Environmental Corporation
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TABLE 2
Recorded Current & Past Landowners — Subject Property

—

[ "Owner or Title Holder . DatesofOwnership |  LandUse .
| On-Site Parcel 1_ '
i KOWA 9090 LLC 1998 to 2006 Vacant land
{ PDL Parinership 1990 to 1998 Vacant land
+ H. F. Ostendorf, Kenneth Phillips 1971 1o 1980 Vacant land with clearing
i W. A, Ostendorf 1965 to 1971 Vacant land
. PAC American Realty Trust 1965 Vacant land
I Memphis Belle Fiying Service 1964 to 1965 Vacant land
! Evergreén Air Park 1960 to 1964 Vacant land
i Ronald Quinill 1958 to 1960 ___Vacantland
i Evergreen Air Park Company 1946 10 1958 Vacant land
: Carl Sanders Prior to 1940 to 1946 Vacant land
; On-Site Parcel 4 ,
; KOWA Q090 LLC ; 1998102006 Single-family dwelling and vacant land ]
¢ PDL Partnership i 1980 to 1998 Single-family dwelling and vacant land
H. F. Ostendorf / Earl A. Martin 1970 to 1990 Single-family dwelling and vacant land with
* Evergreen Automotive - ‘ junked vehicles |
_ Earl A, Martin 1951 fo 1970 Single-family dwelling and vacant land
: Myrtle Lynn 1947 10 1951 Single-family dwelling and vacant land
; Carl Sanders 1943 to 1047 Vacant land
; Thomas Davis 1938 to 1943 Vacant land
. John Middleton Prior to 1938 Vacant land
{ On-Site Parcel 2, 6 i
| KOWA 9090 LLC 1998 to 2006 ' Singte-family dwelling and vacant land
. PDL Parinership B Unknown date to 1998 Single-family dwelling and vacant land !
: On-Site Parcel 3,8, 9
. KOWA 9090 LLC ' 1898 to 2006 Vacant land
PDL Partnership Unknown date to 1998 Vacant land
: On-Site Parcel 5,7
; KOWA 9090 LLC 1998 to 2006 Road and utility easement
i PDL Partnership |_Unknown date to 1998 Road and ulility easement

Discussion — Subject Property

According to historical resources, the area was logged of original growth timber in the
mid to late 1800’s. The 1948 aerial photograph depicts the subject property as vacant
undeveloped woodland and shrubland. Sometime between 1948 and 1964 a gravel
road was constructed on Parcel 5 (330" Street South). This road provided access to
the former airplane strip and hangers that were located on {and contiguous to the west
of Parcel 1 and north of Parcel 9. Sometime between 1948 and 1964 a grave! road
was constructed on the south leg of Parcel 7 (333" Street South). This road provided
access to widely scattered developed property located south and southwest of the road
up until about 1976. The road on the south leg of Parcel 7 became wider when
property east of the subject property became more developed. In 1976 a gravel road
meandered through Parcels 1 and 9. This narrow road fraversed the property

EnCo Environmental_Corporation
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diagonally in a northeast to southwest direction and connected with the gravel road on
Parcel 5. Significant portions of Parcels 1,2, 3, 8 & 9 were logged sometime prior to
1976. No leases or environmental liens were found of record on the subject property.

Based on Chain-of-Title documents, Parcel 1 was owned by Memphis Belle Flying
Service and Evergreen Air Park from about 1964 to 1958. Based upon interviews and
from aerial photograph interpretation, it appears that Parcel 1 was not used for any type
of building or for storage of large quantities of materials during this time period.

The three homes on Parcels 2, 4 and 6 are currently connected to individual septic
tanks with drain fields. A “human body” is reported to have been buried beneath the
barbeque pit on Parcel 4. The subject property has remained relatively unchanged in
general land features from 1976 through the date of this report in 2006.

Identified RECs on the Subject Property

Based on my opinion, information obtained during interviews and from reviewing maps
and aerial photographs identified RECs on the subject property as summarized below
with a check box ([X] REC).

X REC 1

Several clandestine (methamphetamine manufacturing and marijuana plantings) drug
labs/camps were reported to occur on the subject property over the years. The

dweliings have a recent history of being occupied by transients who have vandalized
the property.

X REC 2

Reportedly about 40 junked vehicles were stored on the west part of Parcel 4. The
vehicles were removed in 2001. According to Chain-of-Title documents, Parcel 4 was
owned from about 1970 to 1990 by several individuals and a company named
Evergreen Automotive. Based on information obtained from other sources it appears
that this lot was occupied by some sort of automobile storage yard and/or a small
vehicle repair shop. Based on aerial photograph interpretation, Parcel 4 does not
appear to be occupied by any commercial type buildings with the exception to the
existing dwelling and a small outbuilding. Parcel 4 did not appear to be heavily

cluttered with vehicles during this approximate time period; however tree cover limited
the view of the ground surface. '

4.3 CONTIGUOUS AND NON-CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY HISTORY

A brief description of historical land use activities on contiguous property is presented in
TABLE 3. Land use activities are fisted in chronological order as learned from
reasonable ascertainable searched historical resources. Previous land use activities

EnCo Environmental Corporation
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are listed without specific dates. Based on my opinion, those land use activities which

are considered RECs with connection to the subject property are listed in the table with
a check box ((X] REC).

TABLE 3

Land Use History — Off Site
[ Direction. i " Contiguous Property Historical Use {1948102006) . Topographic Slope |
! North  This area was logged of original growth fimber sometime in the mid to late B up [ down ] level
i | 1800's. Aerial photographs chronologically depict undeveloped woodland
§ ! and shrubland (1948 - 1964); woodland - N (1976); grocery store — NE
: ; {1990 — 2006); church — N (1977 - 2006); park - NW (1998 - 2006). ‘
" East } This area was logged of original growth timber sometime in the mid o late Elup X down [ ] level

: 1800's. Aerial photographs chronologically depict undeveloped woodland
 and shrubland (1948); vacant lots - E (1964); commercial and retail
i businesses — NE, N (1964 - 2006); new and old gasoline service station,
; canapy, and truck stop - Ernie's - SE (1964 - 20086); narrow strip of vacant
{ land - E (1964 - 2006).
South i This area was logged of original growth timiber sometime in the mid 1o Iate Lup DX down [ Jlevel
t 1800's. Aerial photographs chronologically depict undeveloped woodland
. and shrubland (1948); two dwellings (1942 — 2006); woodland — 8, SwW
{ (1964); commercial and light industrial buildings — S {1964 - 1976);
§ | shrubland and woodland ~ SW (1976); construction and semi ruck and
i { trailer storage yard (Campbel! Construction/Matson Trucking - SW (1985 -
{ 2006); car dealership — further S {1980 - 2008); manufactured home
: business — SE (1990's); vacant lot — SE (2003 - 2006); vehicle towing yard —
i SE (2004 - 2006); woodland lot - S (1948 - 2006); single family dwellings —
} :_SE (1950's ~ 2006). _
. West i This area was logged of original growth fimber sometime in the mid to late | X up [ down [ ] level
{ 1800's. Aeriat photographs chronologically depict undeveloped woodland
1 and shrubland (1948); woodland and wetland lot — W {1948 - 2008); [
! i REC A: airplane hangers and airplane parts storage yard - NW (1946 - late
: . 1970's/early 1980's); [ REC B: automobile wrecking yard — Midway Sea-
+ Tac Auto Wrecking - and Suspect autobody and repair shop ~ Rogers Auto
| Rebuild and Buzzingham Auto Rebuild - NW (1968 - 1990); vacant, cleared
lot with a vacant concrete building {demolished) and foundation - NW {1990
.. ~.2006); City park — NW (1998 - 2006).

This part of the page was left blank
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Recorded Current & Past Landowners — Contiguous Property of Concern

T Owner or Titie Holder . DatesofOwnership | . LandyUse - -~
! Off-Site Parcel A | |

: Steve Varga and Marilyn 198410 2006 - Automobile wrecking yard and vacant lot

- Donald Sigurdson 1980 t0 1984 Automobile wrecking yard and storage |
¢ Harry Rogers ‘ | 1968 to 1980 Auto body shop, repair, and storage

i Pacific American Realty Trust i 1965 fo 1968 Airplane hanger with office, apartment, and

i storage

i Evergreen Air Park Company 1960101965 | Ailane hanger with office, apartment, and

i , storage

i Alfred Primiroo 1952 to 1960 Airplane hanger with office, apartment, and

j _ storage

i_Myrtle Lynn 1947 o 1952 Airplane hanger with office and storage |
i CarlSanders 1946 t0 1947 Airplane hanger with office and storage

: Thomas H. Davis 1938 to 1946 Vacant land

+ John C. Middleton i Prior to 1938 Vacant land

Identified RECs on Contiguous Property

Based on my opinion, information obtained during interviews and from reviewing maps

and aerial photographs that identified RECs on contiguous properties are summarized
below with a check box ([X] REC).

REC A — Former Airplane Hanger and Auto Rebuild Shop

The former airplane hanger and storage yard (off-site Parcel A) is located west of
Parcel 1 and north of Parcel 9. The strip was known as Evergreen Air Park Company
and Skyway Park Inc. and was about 1,500 feet to 2,000 feet long. According to Mr.
Desermeaux, off-site Parcel A was used for storing small airplanes and airplane parts.
Airplanes were not “fueled up” at the airstrip or hangers. Airplane fuel had to be
purchased at other airports. Minor engine repairs were performed on the site and
waste oil was stored in containers. Mr. Desermeaux stored one of his airplanes on the
site in the 1970's. The air strip closed in the late 1970’s or early 1980’s.

According to Barb Barney of Federal Way Historical Society, the Evergreen Air Park
Company/Skyway Park Inc./Wilderness Airways Charter Company was constructed in
1947 by several World War Il pilots. Some of these individuals lived on the air strip
property for an unknown period of time. The air strip occupied about 40 acres of land at
that time. Off-site Parcel A was used for several purposes, including an airplane
hanger, auto body shop (Roger's Auto Rebuild and Buzzingham Auto Rebuild), a sheet
metal fabrication shop, and an automobile wrecking yard (Midway Sea-Tac Auto
Wrecking). The concrete building was a one-story building with an office, shop,
apartment, and storage rooms. The floor in portions of the building was dirt based.
Documents indicated that there were no gas stations, tanks, or hoists in the hanger
building. The hanger building was heated with a “stove”.

EnCo Environmental Corporation
Page 11



X REC B - Former Automobile Wrecking Yard

The former automobile wrecking yard and suspect autobody shop (off-site Parcel A)
located west of Parcel 1 is currently owned by Mr. Steve Varga who reportedly now
lives in Las Vegas. The auto wrecking yard reportedly started in 1968 (King County
records) when the airstrip was still operational. The auto wrecking yard and autobody
shop reportedly closed in the early to'mid 1990’s. All of the vehicles were removed
from the auto wrecking yard at that time. Reportedly (WADOE) soil at this site
(unknown location and depth) has been confirmed as being contaminated with

petroleum products and hazardous siibstances, Reports filed at the WADOE were not
obtained for review at this time.

According to Mr. Russel Cotton-Betteridge it appears that the concrete hanger/auto
repair shop on the off-site Parcel A was demolished in 1999. There were two canceled
applications on this site in 1996 because autom obile wrecking yard facilities are not
allowed on off-site Parcel A due to zoning restrictions.

4.4 HISTORICAL ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS & DOCUMENTS

4.4.1 Subject Property

Reasonably ascertainable searches for historical environmental or geotechnical reports
and documents prepared by non-governmental professional service companies that
identified environmental concerns, RECs, and/or HRECs are presented in TABLE 4,
Based on my opinion, those reports and documents which identified RECs on the
subject property are listed in the table with a check box (X REC). Text excerpts (if any)
are presented in APPENDIX F.

TABLE 4
Environmental Condition Documents — Subject Property

Subject Property (9 Parcels)

Based on reasonably ascertainablé searches, envirohfnéhtal condition documents were not identified for the subjebt "
property.

4.4.2 Contiguous Property

Reasonably ascertainable historical environmental reports and documents prepared by
professional service companies that identified environmental concerns, RECs, and/or
HRECs on contiguous properties with possible connection to the subject property are
presented in TABLE 5. Based on my opinion, those reports and documents which
identified RECs on contiguous properties with connection to the subject property are

listed in the table with a check box (DX REC). Text excerpts (if any) are presented in
APPENDIX F,

EnCo Environmental Corporation
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TABLE 5

Environmental Condition Documents - Contiguous Property
Midwax Seatac Auto Wrecking, 1403 330 Street South

Filed documents were not obtained from the WADOE at this time.
Other Contiguous Properties

Based on my opinion from local topography, reasonably ascertainable research, and extended distance, RECs with
connection to the subject property from ather off -site properties were not identified at this time . :

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

5.1 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT

An environmental database report (Environmental Data Resources, Inc.) was
purchased and reviewed for content. The environmental database contains information
obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to the
contracted company which provided the database report. The purpose for reviewing an
environmental database report is to obtain information that will help fo identify reported,

potential, and/or suspect environmental concemns, RECs, and HRECs in connection
with the subject property.

Pertinent findings for .sites within the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) Practice E-1527-05 recommended approximate minimum search distances to
the subject property are presented in the attached database report (APPENDIX E).
The database report includes a vicinity map illustrating streets and identifiable and
mappable properties within the specified ASTM distances of the subject property. The
database report also includes a summary of the findings and a list of unmapped
(orphan) sites. Abbreviations used in the table are explained in the environmental
database report. Sites identified in the database report on the subject property, on

contiguous properties, and on non-contiguous properties of concern are presented in
TABLE 6.

This part of this page was left blank
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TABLE 6
Environmental Records — Environmental Database
== ra necords — Environmental Database

R T e o Location
i Subject Property (9 Parcels), Federal Way WA On-Site
. Identified Database Lists: None
: Details: Target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

This sife consists of 3 dweliing lots, 2 stroet lots (easements), and 4 undeveloped woodland lofs

g e Ol SHE (Contiguous & Non-Contiguous Propertiesof Concern) -~ 1 [qcation

‘ REC B Midway Seatac Auto Wrecking, 1403 330t Street South, Federal Way WA Northwest
ldentified Database Lists: RCRA-SQG, CSCSL, FINDS Conltlguous
Details: WADO88511622; Facility ID: 2389; No violations found; Ranked and awaiting remedial action; Higher

Confimmed presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels for petroleum products; Affected | Elevation
media: Soil (confirmed), groundwater (suspected), surface water (suspected), and sediment (suspected)
Q_gis site is an inactive site and is currently occupied by vacant, cleared fand with a concrefe sfab

| DX/ REC B Celebration Park, 1403 330 Street South Federal Way WA Northwest
 Identified Database Lists: ICR Contiguous
| Details: Contaminants found: Metals and petroleum products; Media: Soil; Interim cleanup report Higher

. This site Is an inactive site and is currently occupied by vacant, cleared Jand with a concrete slab Elevation

| Good Times Kawasaki, Inc., 33003 Pacific Highway, South, Federal Way WA Northeast
; Identified Database Lists: RCRA-SQG Contiguous
| Detalls: ID: WAD988495248; No violations found Lower

; This site has changed name (South Sound Sports Plaza - Yamaha) and is an active motorcycle and sports Elevation
 sales store and repair shop.

; Emie’s Truck Stop - Ernie’s Fuel Stops, 33101 Pacific Highway, South, Federal Way WA Southeast
* Identified Database Lists: ICR, LUST, UST Contiguous

 Details: ID#: 6335, Contaminants found: Petroleum products; Release date: 1992, Medta: Soil; Cause: UST: Lower

. Final cleanup report; Reported cleaned up;, Removed and operational gasoiine and diesel tanks; Closed in Elevation
. place heating fuel tank

;ﬂpis sitehas changed name (Union 76) and is an active motor fuef service station.

- Cal Worthington Ford - Pacific Coast Ford, 33207 Pacific Highway, South, Federal Way WA I Southeast
| identified Database Lists: RCRA-SQG, Manifest UST | &South

i Details: ID: WAD027484765; No violations found Contiguous
| This site is an active car dealership. Lower

i Elevation

Based on my opinion, contiguous and non-contiguous properties presented in TABLE 6
are judged and estimated to be hydrologically crossgradient or downgradient,
hydrologically separated, and/or at a sufficient distance from the subject property to not
pose a significant risk of adverse environmental impairment to the subject property.
This opinion is based only on the information presented in the database report and

does not present an opinion on any other suspect or unreported contaminant issue that
may be present on these listed properties.

The remaining properties listed on the environmental database report and not listed in
TABLE 6 are judged and estimated to be hydrologically downgradient or crossgradient,
hydrologically separated, and/or at a sufficient distance from the subject property to not
pose a significant risk of adverse environmental impairment to the subject property.
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5.2 PUBLIC AGENGIES

Reasonably ascertainable information obtained from researched public agencies on the
subject property, on contiguous properties, and/or on non-contiguous properties of
concern is presented in TABLE 7. Text excerpts are presented in APPENDIX F.

TABLE 7
Environmental Records — Public Agencies
Researched Public | . o . On-Site - . .k N

. Agencies e 'w n =M I : S )
¢ [ ] Health Department REC 1 Several clandestine (methamphetamine and marijuana) drug !abs and

County transient camps were reported on the subject property over the years,

D] Municipality

>4 Fire Department REC 2 Parcel 4 has been used as a dump site for household trash and about
j Department of Ecology 40 junked vehicles. Several parcels have been used heavily by
I [X] Historical Society transients and vagrants. The home on Parcel 4 has been identified
. L] Air Quality Agency as a ‘Dangerous Building”. The homes are subject to vandalism,
: X Police Department squatters, and contain piles of junk and debris. Interior conditions

pose potential hazard per Police Depariment.

!

Review of reasonably ascertainable information did not reveal any other RECs in

. connection with the subject property at this time.

Researched Public - " Off - Site (Contiguous and Certain Non-Contiguous)
— Agencies i ;- : : . :
[ Health Depariment REC A The former airplane hanger (Evergreen Air Park) located west of
X County Parcel 1.
Municipality XIRECB The former automobile wrecking yard (Midway Seatac Auto
Fire Department Wrecking) located west of Parcel 1 has been identified as a confirmed
Department of Ecology and suspected contaminated property for petroleum products in soil.
] Historical Society
(] Air Quality Agency Review of reasonably ascertainable information did not reveal any other RECs in
; 4] Police Depariment connection with the subject property for selected contiguous and certain non-

contiguous properties at this time.

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 GENERAL INFORMATION

The objective of the site reconnaissance and interview process was to obtain
information indicating the likelihood of identifying environmental concerns, RECs, and
HRECs in connection with the property. Mr. Jonathan M. Kemp and Ms. Shawna
Donley of EnCo observed the site and abutting land uses during a visual
reconnaissance performed on July 5, 2006. The site reconnaissance was performed by
walking over the property and its approximate boundary and by walking over open
Spaces, access roads, parking lots, and/or trails. The site visit included a cursory visual

inspection inside the three dwellings , garages, and outbuildings located on Parcels 2,
4, and 6.
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Properties located contiguous to the subject site were limited to a cursory visual
inspection from the propgrty boundaries and unsecured public access areas. The
weather conditions during the site visit consisted of cloudy skies and the ambient air
temperature was in the low to mid 60's°". Estimated precipitation which fell during the

-duration of the field work was non-detectable (<0.01"). No measurable amount of rain
fell within 48 hours of the field work.

6.2 SUBJECT PROPERTY

6.2.1 Current Land Use

The subject property currently consists of land occupied by three vacant and dilapidated
dwellings, yards, driveways, vacant third growth woodland, and two road easements.
Several pictures were taken during the field work of which a selected number of
photographs were used for the photographic log (APPENDIX B).

6.2.2 Utilities

Public and private utilities observed during the site reconnaissance, reported by the
current owner or occupant, and/or governmental agencies are presented in TABLE 8.
Other utilities may exist on the site. The table does not include all utilities and
associated corridors formerly or currently located on the premises. In some cases the
utilities may be capped, abandoned, or located contiguous to the subject property in
streets, sidewalks, alleyways, contiguous properties, or other easements. Subsurface
utility corridors are investigated because the trenches they lie in could provide a conduit
for transporting contaminants at a faster rate as compared to undisturbed soils.

TABLE 8
Utilities and Services — Subject Property
| TypeofService | Curment Provider o+ hdditional Information i
| Public water Lake Haven Utility District Disconnected service o the three dweliings
! Private water None
! Monitoring wells None observed
Fire protection S King County Fire & Rescue South King District 39
—___Public sewer  City of Federal Way Unknown at this time
i Seplic tank/leach field None at this fime Former tanks on the three parcels with dwellings; these tanks
may stilt exist on Parcels 2, 4, and 6
: Stormwaler City of Federal Way Flows into sfreet catch basins and as sheet flow
i Electricity Puget Sound Energy Over head power poles, disconnected service to the 3 dwellings
! __Electrical Transformers Puget Sound Energy Pole-mounted units on telephone poles
4 Natural gas Puget Sound Energy Disconnected service to the three dwellings
{ Heating Puget Sound Energy Natural gas, electric base board and wood stoves
Lighting - Incandescent and fluorescent fixtures
i Cable television Unknown
Telephone ! Quest Disconnected service to the three dwellings
_...Refuse/ Recycling Unknown L
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6.2.3 Existing Environmental Permits

According to researched sources, active environmental permits related to hazardous

substance or petroleum product storage, use, handling, or disposal are presented in
TABLE 9.

TABLE 9

Existing Environmental Permits - Subject Property

Type of Permit _| Parameters or Conditions | ~ = Discussion
LI Air quality emissions No reported permits
| [ ] Hazardous substances/wastes
[_| Treatment, storage, disposal
[ 1 Underground storage tanks

[] Other storage tanks

[ Stormwater runoff
[ ] Wastewater treatment
LI Food processing or service

6.2.4 Buildings and Structures

Information pertaining to observed buildings and/or structures on the subject property is
presented in TABLE 10. Researched documents (if any) pertaining to buildings and/or
structures are presented in APPENDIX F.

TABLE 10
Buildings and Structures - Subject Property

_Building or Structure | Condition | Year Built Type of Structure |__Current Use

Parcel 2: Dwelling Poor | 1959 One-story, wood walls over crawl Uninhabited
' (1,220 square feet) with i space, dry wall interior, with a truss- dwelling

car port and bituminous supported composite roof.

asphalt driveway

Parcel 4 Dwelling Poor 1951 One-story, brick walls over crawl Uninhabited
(1,170 square feet) with space, dry wall interior, with a truss- dwelling

car port and bituminous supported composite roof.

asphalt driveway . ~

Parcel 6: Dwelling (900 Poor 1962 One-story, stone and wood walis over | Uninhabited

square feet) with garage crawl space, dry wall interior, with a dwelling

and outbuilding and truss-supported composite roof,

bituminous asphalt

driveway

6.2.5 Indoor Conditions

A summary of environmental concems, RECs, andfor HRECs observed or reported
inside the buildings are presented in TABLE 11. Based on my opinion, RECs identified
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during the site inspection in indoor areas are listed in the table with a check box (X
REC).

TABLE 11
Indoor Conditions - Subject Property

Subject Property - Identified Indoor Environmental Concerns, RECs, and/or HRECs R
i[]_l_iECsm ______________________ RECs were not observed or reported inside the building s at this time.

' Environmental Concern #1: Suspect toxic mold inside the dwellings, garages, and outbuildings

i Environmental Concern #2: Suspect asbestos containing construction materials in the dweliings and garages.
Environmental Concern #3: Several mercury-containing flucrescent light bulbs are stored in the dwellings.
Environmental Concern #4: Large volumes of household trash in the dwellings, garages, and outbuildings

¢ The listed environmental concerns in this table are not considered RECs at this time.

6.2.6 Outdoor Conditions

A summary of environmental concems, RECs, and/or HRECs observed or reported
outdoors is presented in TABLE 12. Based on my opinion, RECs identified during the
site inspection in outdoor areas are listed in the table with a check box {[X] REC).

This part of the page was left blank
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TABLE 12
Outdoor Conditions - Subject Property

L ubject Property - Identified Outdoor Environmental Concerns, RECs and/or HRECs

[

"X REC#1: About 6 suspect inactive clandestine drug lab debris located in homel ess camps
located on Parcels 1, 2, 3,8, and 9. The most obvious drug lab was observed on

Parcel 8 {empty caustic and solvent containers, high pressure tank, and a cook
pan).

| REC #3: At least five 55-gallon severely rusty metal drums full of unknown substances
were found on Parcel 4. These partially buried drums are dumped haphazardly
over a steep sloped hill. This area is also impacted with a household trash dump
with buried debris such as appliances, tire s, trash, garbage, toys, and other

unknown wastes. This area is located about 60 feet west of the brick dwelling on
Parcel 4.

Environmental Concern #1: About eight to ten 5-gallon plastic and metal pails full of motor oil, roofing tar, and
other unkrown substances are stored on Parcels 2, 4, and 6.

Environmental Concern #2: Bags and piles of household trash, junked tires, car parts, appliances, furniture,
toys, are stored outside in the vicinity of the three dwellings, especially on Parcels
4 and 6.

Environmental Concern #3: About six homeless camps are located on Parcels 1,2,3, 8 and 9.

Environmental Concern #4: Two lead acid batteries are stored outside, west of the dwelling on Parcel 4

| Environmental Concern #5; Minor oil stains and about 25 cars and trucks are parked on the road and next to
the road on the south leg of Parcel 7.

Environmental Concern #6: A few vehicles {ieep and bus}, tom open concrete bags, roofing felt, and a pile of
gravel fill were observed on the west leg of Parcel 7.

!_The listed environmental concemns in this table are not considered RECs at this time.

The site reconnaissance did not reveal signs or the presence of the following on the
subject property: wastewater or hazardous waste treatment lagoons, waste ponds,
hazardous substance or petroleum product pipelines, obvious signs (at the surface) of
significant chemical spills, significant areas of discolored soil, significant oil-stained soil,
hazardous substance disposal areas (except for suspect clandestine drug lab debris
and 55-gallon drums of unknown substances), waste sumps and pits, significant oily
stained drains, discarded electrical transformers, stained areas beneath electrical
transformers, groundwater supply wells, groundwater monitoring wells, improperly
stored lead-acid batteries (except for a few batteries located west of the dwellings), or
disposal and heavy use of pesticides.

Fluorescent bulbs were formerly used in the dwellings and garages for lighting.

Although these bulbs are not illegal to store or use at this time, .as of January 2006
EnCo Environmental Corporation
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mercury containing bulbs must be clearly labeled as mercury-containing and be
properly disposed of.

6.2.7 Suspected Hazardous Substances and Petroleum

The mere presence (or historical presence) of hazardous substances and petroleum
stored or used on the site does not necessarily mean that the environment is
contaminated with these substances. These substances are listed because if known or
suspected contamination is observed or reported a potential source of the

contamination may be from these suspect hazardous substances or petroleum products
stored and/or used on the subject property.

TABLE 13 presents a list of suspect hazardous materials or petroleum products
observed on the subject property. The hazardous substances, petroleum products,
chemicals, mixtures, and/or compounds listed in the table are not inclusive of all
substances stored and/or used on the premises.

TABLE 13
Suspect or Known Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products - Subject Property

.. Subject Property - Suspect or Known Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products |

' Atleast five 55 gallon drums of unknown substances, about eight to ten 5-gallon pails of motor oils,
1 Toofing tar, and unknown substances, several one gallon cans of paints .

6.3 CURRENT USE OF CONTIGUOUS & NOT CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY

A brief description of the current land use activities on observed contiguous properties
(streets are not included) are presented in TABLE 14. The purpose of this cursory
reconnaissance was to observe off-site land use for evaluating the potential for nearby
businesses or activities to generate, use, handle, or store hazardous materials or
petroleum products that may affect the environmental condition of the subject property.

This pari of the page was left blank
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TABLE 14
Current Use — Contiguous Property

Direction - E Contiguous Property - Current Use ;  Topographic Slope
‘North | Soccer and bail field park - Celebration Park (NW), church - Ghurch of up [X down [ ] level
i Blessing {N), Grocery store - Grocery Qutlet {NE) NW NE
East Narrow strip of vacant, gravel-covered area (NE, E), Sports and motorcycle | [_Jup D down [ ] level
sales - South Seattle Sports Plaza Yamaha {NE), Retail store - Bob's
Maytag (E), Gasoline station with three large pump islands with canopy —
SE (Union 76 ~Emie’s - Reinhardt Petroleu m), car dealership — Pacific
Coast Ford (SE & S)
South Two dwellings with garage (SE), vehicle lowing company - Federal Way | (] up D down [ Tlevel
Towing (S), car dealership - Pacific Coast Ford (S), vacant cleared lot with - |
small wooden building and metal canopy over a concrete slab - Federa!
Way School District and former Campbell Construction, J. B. Hunt, Trucking
Company site (S, SW).
West Soccer and ball field park — Celebration Park {W), vacant cleared iot with up [ down []level
large concrete foundation and scattered household and vagrant frash - :
; former Evergreen Air Park and hangers and automobile wrecking yard —
| Midway Seatac Auto Wrecking (W, NW).

P

RECs on Contiguous Properties

Based on observations made during a cursory off-site inspection, RECs in connection
to the subject property were not identified on contiguous properties at this time.

Environmental Concerns on Contiguous Properties

Environmental Concern #1

Property (off-site Parcel A) contiguous to the west of Parcel 1 and north of Parcel 9 is
currently occupied by vacant, crushed rock, gravel-covered surfaces. Minor oil staining
and small broken up pieces of automobile parts (rubber hoses, spark plugs, wire, glass,
and plastic) was observed at the ground surface on a few areas of the property. A large
concrete slab (~110 feet by 50 feet) is positioned about 45 feet northwest of the
northwest corner of Parcel 1. The surface of the concrete slab was slightly stained with
severely weathered motor oil in places. The walls of the old building were demolished.
Portions of the concrete were painted yellow and a few old linoleum tiles were observed
on the slab. About four transient camps were observed on the parcel. Several piles of

junk are scatted about on the lot. A portion of an old tin and wood post fence is located
contiguous with Parcel 9.

Environmental Concern #2

Property contiguous to the south of Parcel 9 and west of Parce| 7 is currently occupied
by vacant, crushed rock, gravel, and bituminous asphalt covered surfaces. Minor oil
staining was cbserved on the ground surface on portions of the lot. A 7-foot diameter
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concrete sleeve is buried into the earth near the west boundary of the west leg of Parcel
7. The purpose of the buried concrete sleeve is unknown at this time. A iarge metal
canopy positioned over a large concrete slab (50 feet by 50 feet) is positioned near the
west boundary of the west leg of Parcel 7. The canopy was reportedly used by the
previous tenant for welding and assembly of construction related products. A small
wooden building and several other smaller concrete siabs are located near the east part
of this lot. A “drain” manhole was observed near the east-central part of the lot.

Environmental Concern #3

Property contiguous to the east of Parcel 5 is currently occupied by vacant, gravel-
covered lots. Three semi-trucks and trailers are stored on the lots.

Environmental Concern #4

Property contiguous to the north of the west leg of Parcel 7 is occupied by about 75
parked, junked vehicles, vehicle parts, and junk. Two 55-gallon white plastic drums of a
labeled “corrosive” substance are stored within a few feet east of Parcel 7,

7.0 DATA GAPS

Data gaps may affect the ability to identify environmentai concerns, RECs or HRECs on
the subject property or contiguous to the subject property. Based on my opinion, the
data gaps listed below do not present a significant risk of a release or threatened
release of significant hazardous substances or petroleum products on the subject
property at this time. This opinion is based on the telephone interviews, observations of
site conditions, aerial photograph interpretation, and review of the reasonably available
researched documents presented in APPENDIX F.

Data Gap #1 - On-Site

The following areas on the subject property were not assessed in detail for the following
reasons:

1. Itis not known if the approximate 40 junked vehicles removed from Parcel 4 in
2001 leaked any vehicle fluids onto the ground surface or what automobile
related activities were performed on Parcel 4 when the lot was owned by
Evergreen Automotive.

2.  Reports for any cleanups or assessments of the suspect drug labs were not
made available at this time.

3.  Beneath impervious surfaces such as buildings, concrete siabs, and bituminous
asphalt (and patchwork) driveways and porches.

4.  Beneath pervious surfaces such as landscaping areas and gravel/soil covered
areas.

5. Beneath or through dense growth of thickets of shrubs and saplings.
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Data Gap #2 - Off-Site

Based on review of reasonably available records it could not be determined how
hazardous substances or petroleum products were stored at the former Evergreen Air
Park airplane hanger buildings and the associated storage yard. Limited information
was made available pertaining to the operations and locations of suspect petroleum
products and hazardous substances at the former airplane hanger buildings. Based on
aerial photographs, the hanger building was about 110 feet long by about 50 feet wide.
The approximately 2,006 foot long airstrip associated with the hanger was located a few
hundred feet west of the hanger building (currently a City park) and ran diagonally in a
north to south orientation. The hangers and air strip were reportedly not located on the
subject property.

Data Gap #3 — Off-Site

Based on review of reasonably available records it could not be determined where and
how much hazardous substances or petroleum products were stored, used, dumped,
spilled, leaked, or disposed of at the former Midway Seatac Auto Wrecking site (off-site
Parcel A). Based on the information obtained, it could not be determined if any soil or
groundwater remediation was performed on this site.

8.0 OPINION

This section presents an opinion of the impact on the property from the RECs and
HRECs identified during the course of the assessment. Based on my opinion from

review of reasonably ascertainable information, RECs and/or HRECs are presented in
TABLE 15.

This part of the page was left blank
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TABLE 15

Opinion: Reported or Suspected RECs and/or HRECs with Connection to the Property

.. Opinion: Reported or Suspected RECs and HREGs with Connection |  Rationale for . . " Basis for Opinjon |
g ‘ to the Subject Property - .i Contaminant impact | S =Nt ;
_ et |

|

e o . tothe Property
| On-Site RECs and/or HRECs B N -
B<XIREC #1: Suspect hazardous substances from about 6 ilegal L] Reported Impact [ Documents |
clandestine drug labs from transients and vagrants. ~ | [J Reported Cleaned Up | [] Database Report |
(] Observed impact | [[] Maps & Photos

REC #2: Parcel 4 was owned from 1970 to 1990 by Evergreen | IX] Potenta intenviows
Automotive and two individuals. About 40 junked | %] 3;;;;7”"”3 .?0::;:;'?;
vehicles were reportedly stored on Parcel 4 for many | 5 ok O:’m Prior Knowledge
years. These vehicles were removed in 2001,

IE REC #3: Dump with at least five 95-gallon drums and several
; 5-gallon pails fulf of unknown substances and piles
! and cans of household wastes and junk.

Off-Site RECs & HRECs with Connection to the Subject Property Rationale for Basis for Opinion
;. ' ‘Contaminant Impact ; - '
o . to the Property N
{ X REC #A: Former airpiane hanger/airstrip (Evergreen Air L1 Reported impact ] Documents
i Park/Skyway Park, Inc.) on off-site Parcel A, located | [] Reported Cleaned Up | [X] Database Report
: west of Parcel 1. ] Observed impact Maps & Photos
; X Potential Interviews
. . . ini ¢ i
% DX REC #B: Former automobile wrecking yard (Midway Seatac 8:;:;?;"’"8 ?:sggggﬁ;
Auto Wrecking) and auto repair shop (Rogers Auto [ Unknown [ Prior Knowledge

Rebuild and Buzzingham Auto Rebuild) on off-site Parcel :
A, located west of Parcel 1. |

RECs with connection to the subject property from the remaining offsite | ] Reporied & Present Documents .
reasonably ascertainable researched sites were not identified at this time (] Reported Cleaned Up | X Database Report |

because of their extended distance or they are estimated to be [] Observed impact Maps & Photos

hydrologically downgradient or crossgradient, hydrologically separated, (] Potential B Interviews

andfor at a sufficient distance from the subject property, ("] De Minimus Observation |
ﬁ X Uniikely [ Topography
; ] Unknown [ Prior Knowledge |

RECs are defined in the ASTM standard as the presence or likely presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products on the pbroperty under conditions that
indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the
ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous
substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The
term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a
material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not

be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
governmental agencies.
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Opinion: On-Site Environmental Concerns

On-site environmental concems discussed in this report are not considered RECs at
this time.

Opinion: Off-Site Environmental Concerns with Connection to the Subject
Property

Off-site environmental concerns discussed in this report are not considered RECs with
connection to the subject property at this time.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS

This Phase | ESA has been performed on the subject property in conformance with the
scope and limitations of American Society for Testing and Materials {ASTM) Practice E
1527-05. Any exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are described in the Terms
and Conditions {APPENDIX G). According to the 2005 ASTM standard the information
presented in this report should be usable for up to one year from the date on this report.-

As report preparer | declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, |
meet the definition of Environmental Professionai as defined in the ASTM standard. |
have the specific qualification based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed

and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standard and
practices set forth in 40 CFR, Part 312.

Reported, suspected, and/or observed RECs in connection with the subject property
are presented in TABLE 16. It is my opinion that further research into environmental
conditions in connection with the subject property is not required for purposes of
appropriate inquiry at this time. Based on my opinion, it is reasonable and prudent to

believe that the risk of contamination at the subject property is minimal and no further
action is warranted at this time,

This part of the page was left blank
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TABLE 16

Conclusion: RECs and Impact Summary with Connection to the Subject Property

___Conclusion: Recognized Environmental Conditions

On-Site RECs

_._Contaminant Jmpact Summary to the‘Pm_pggy g

% REC #1: Suspect hazardous substances from about 6

illegal clandestine drug labs from transients and
vagrants,

Parcel 4 was owned from 1970 to 1990 by
Evergreen Automotive and two individuals.
About 40 junked vehicles were reportedly stored
on Parcel 4 for many years. These vehicles
were removed in 2001,

<] REC #2:

D< REC #3: Dump with at least five 55-gallon drums and
several 5-gallon pails and cans full of unknown
substances and piles of household wa stes and
i —Junk.

Opinion for Impact: Pofential, Unlikely

Suspected Sources: Spills, leaking drums, pails, and
cans from former junked vehicle storage, dumping,
ana/or from suspect small vehicle repairs

Media: Soil

Poliutants: Pefroleum hydrocarbons, metals, solvents

REC #A: Former airplane hanger/airstrip (Evergreen Air
Park/Skyway Park, Inc.) on off-site Parcel A,
located west of Parcel 1.

DXI REC #B: Former automobile wrecking yard (Midway
Seatac Auto Wrecking) and auto repair shop
{Rogers Auto Rebuild and Buzzingham Auto
Rebuild) on off-site Parcel A, located west of
Parcel 1.

RECs with connection 1o the subject property from the other off-site
reasonably ascertainable researched sites were not identified at this
time.

__OFt.Site RECs with Connection to the Subject Property

. Impact Summary to the Subject Property
Opinion for Impact: Uniikely, Potential

Suspected Sources: Off-site spills and leaks,
dismantling vehicles and cofiecting drained fluids, auto
and engine repair poor housekeeping

Media: Soil, groundwater, surface water

Pollutants: Petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, solvents

10.0 SUGGESTED RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Obtain and review the filed environmental reports associated with the former

automobile wrecking yard and auto rebuild
northwest regional office.

shop (off-site Parcel A) from the WADOE

Properly assess and dispose of the contents stored in the 1-gallon cans, 5-gallon

pails, 55-gallon drums, and other buried wastes in the dump located west of the

dwelling on Parcel 4.

batteries, and household trash and garbage.

Have the proper regulatory agency inspect the suspect clandestine drug labs.

Properly dispose of all mercury containing fluorescent light bulbs, lead acid

EnCo Environmental Corporation

Page 26




5. Remove the junked automobile located on the west part of Parcel 3.

6. If the subject property is to be developed in the future there exists a minimum risk of
discovering areas on the subject property impacted with hazardous substances or
petroleum products from past land use activities. |f suspect soil contamination is
unearthed when any structures {i.e. asphalt, slabs, footings, utilities, or buildings)
are demolished or repaired or if suspect contaminated soil is observed on the site at
any time, a soil quality assessment should be performed. As a precautionary
measure, any future site development contractor should be informed that
contaminated soil and/or groundwater, USTs, septic tank, wells, tanks, pits, sumps,
or potentially dangerous buried materials could exist on the site from unidentified,
unreported, and unknown land use practices.

11.0 REFERENCES

American Society for Testing and Materials, West Conshohocken PA. Standard
practice for environmental site assessments: Phase 1 Environmental Site

Assessment Process: American Society of Testing and Materials, E 1527-05,
2005.

DeLorme, Yarmouth ME, Street Atlas USA, Vicinity Map, Version 2005.

EnCo Environmental Corporation, Puyallup WA, Environmental Site Assessment
Questionnaire, completed and signed by landowner, representative of the
landowner, and/or land occupants and by the site observer on June 30, 20086,

Environmental Data Resources, inc., Southport CT, Radius Map Report with
GeoCheck, City Directory Report, and Sanborn Map Report, Proposed Senior

Housing Center, 33061 15 Avenue South, Federal Way WA 98003, July 26,
2006.

Google Earth, Copyright 2005, Version 3.0.0762, color aerial photoegraph.

Historical Society of Federal Way, 31850 7" Avenue SW, Federal Way WA, Tax

records of the former Evergreen Air Park site, 1403 330%™ Street South, Letter
response date: July 11, 2006.

NETR Real Estate Research & Information, Tempe AZ, Historical Chain of Title Report,
Proposed Senior Housing Center, 33015 15" Avenue South, 1411 330" Street
South, and 1403 330" Street South, Federal W ay WA, July 11, 2006.

Federal Way WA, Internet available City documents and/or office visit for historical
aerial photographs, inspection records, permit applications and permits, field
reports, parcel summaries, business licenses, environmental reviews and
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checklists, violations, plat maps, correspondence letters, and other relevant
documents.

King County, Seattle WA, Internet available County documents and/or office visit for
permit applications and permits, field reports, inspection sheets, parcel
summaries, commercial files, environmental review documents, assessor and

auditor records, and plat maps, heaith department, correspondence letters, and
aerial photographs.

Sanborn Map Company, c/o EDR, Inc., Southport CT, results of the map search and
the corresponding dates reviewed are listed in the report text.

U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation District (Former Soil
Conservation Service), Soil Survey of King County, WEB Soil Survey — Soil Map
and several Historical Aerial Photographs of the Subject Property.

United States Department of the Interior, Geological Survey, Poverty Bay WA

Quadrangle, Washington, 7.5-Minute: Series (Topographic), 1961, revised in
1994.
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RESUME of Jonathan M. Kemp of EnCo

WORK EXPERIENCE: President of EnCo Environmental Corporation, Puyallup, Washington
November 1995 to Present

* Specialized in performing Phase I, I, & III Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) according to the
updated ASTM standard, storage tank removal, remediation services, wetland delineations, surface water
studies, environmental permitting, air quality assessments, and hydrogeological investigations.

¢ Wetland delineation, mitigation, restoration, and monitoring.

Timson & Peters, Inc. Environmental Services, Farmingdale, Maine, Associate and Project Scientist
September 1992 to October 1995

* Performed over 250 Phase I and 35 Phase II ESAs on heavy industrial and commercial properties.

* Performed over 25 underground storage tank subsurface assessments for tank owners and managed
groundwater investigations at industrial sites and gasoline service stations.

Terracon Environmental, Inc., Omaha, Nebraska, Project Manager
December 1988 to July 1992

¢ Performed over 50 hydrogeological studies and remediation services to underground storage tank
owners, utility companies, manufacturing industries, governmental agencies, transportation firms, and
other business & institutional entities.

* Performed over 50 preliminary Phase I environmental site assessments on residential, industrial, and
commercial properties,

A & L Midwest Environmental Laboratories, Inc., Omaha, Nebraska, Environmental Coordinator
March 1985 to December 1988

» Negotiated government contracts with Local, State and Federal agencies such as municipalities,
Environmental Protection Agency, and Department of Defense.

* Coordinated field sampling activities, including equipment seléction, on-site testing, and writing of
sampling and analysis plans.

» Sampled hazardous waste, soil, surface & groundwater, wastewater, and air from industrial sites,
EDUCATION: South Dakota State University, Brookings, South Dakota

Bachelor of Science Degree - Agricultural and Biological Sciences
September 1972 to December 1976

CONTINUING EDUCATION AND TRAINING:
» Certified Washington Site Assessor #32-US-32004237

® Personal Protection and Safety for Hazardous Waste Sites Course - OSHA 29 CFR Part 1910.10 - 40
hours plus annual 8 hour refresher courses

» Sampling for Hazardous Materials Course
*  Wetland Delineation and Practicum — 40 hours of training in Washington
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT QUALIFICATIONS

EnCo Environmental Corporation (EnCo) provides Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) services for banks, municipalities, consultants, manufacturers, commercial
businesses, attorneys, real estate firms, property developers, government agencies,
and private individuals. Mr. Jonathan Kemp as President of the firm has been
performing site assessments for over 15 years, Mr. Kemp performs ESAs in
accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E-1527-05 (Phase
1) and ASTM 1528-06 (Transaction Screen) guidelines.

EnCo is located in Puyallup which provides easy access to sites in western

Washington. Our reports are usually completed within seven working days of the site
visit.

If a Phase | or Transaction Screen ESA discovers historic or current recognized
environmental conditions (HRECs or RECs) on the subject property, a Phase Il or
Phase Il ESA may be recommended. Phase Il ESAs are performed to identify
suspected hazardous or dangerous substances and the horizontal and vertical extent of
releases of these contaminants. Phase Il ESAs involve media sampling such as
surface water, groundwater, soil, sediment, and residue, laboratory analysis, and waste
material identification. Phase Il investigations document findings, conclusions, and
recommendations for determining whether or not further study, remediation, or
engineering controls are warranted.

Phase Il ESAs involve assessing the risk level and removing, treating, or encapsulating
the identified contaminants which have exceeded applicable Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA) cleanup action levels.

Mr. Kemp has performed over 250 Phase | ESAs and over 50 Phase |l ESAs
throughout Washington and the United States.. He has worked on properties ranging
from very large shoe manufacturers to bulk petroleum hydrocarbon storage facilities.
EnCo specializes in performing ESAs at heavy industrial sites. EnCo coordinates
permitting, remedial investigations, demolition, excavation, loading, removal,
transportation, treatment, and disposal of contaminated soil and/or groundwater to
licensed companies in the State of Washington.

P.O. Box 731747 + Puyallup, WA 98373 + 253.841.9710 office + 253.841.0264 fax + bnkemp30@msn.com
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1.0 GENERAL DEFINITIONS — PHASE | ESA and Transaction Screen ESA

ashestos: six naturally occurring fibrous minerals found in certain types of rock formations. Of the six, the minerals chrysotile, amosits, and
crocidolite have been most commonly used in bullding products, When mined and processed, asbestos is typically separated into very thin
fibers. Because asbestos is strong, incombustible, and corrosion-resistant, asbestos was used in many commercial products beginning early in

this century and peaking in the period from World War Il info the 1970s. When inhaled in sufficient quantities, asbesios fibers can cause
serious health problems.

asbestos containing material (ACM): any matertal or product that containg more than 1% asbestos.

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS): the list of sites compiled by

EPA that EPA has investigated or is currently investigating for potential hazardous substance contamination for possible inclusion on the
National Priorities List.

construction debris: concrete, brick, asphalt, and other such bullding materials discarded in the construction of a buikding or other
impravement to property.

contaminated public wells: public wells used for drinking water that have been designated by a government entity as contaminated by toxic
substances (for example, chlorinatsd solvents), or as having water unsafe to drink without treatment.

CORRACTS list: environmental profection agencies (EPA's) list of treatment, storage, or disposal facilities subject to corractive action under
RCRA.

demolition debris: concrete, brick, asphalt, and other such building materials discarded in the demolition of 2 building or other improvemnent to
property.

drum: a container (typically, bul not necessarily, holding 55 gal (208 L) of liquid) that may be used to stors hazardous substances or
petroleum products.

dry wells: underground areas where soil has been removed and replaced with pea gravel, coarse sand, or large rocks. Dry wells ara used for
drainage, to control storm runoff, for the collection of spilled liquids {intentional and non-intentional) and wastewater disposal (often illegal).

dwelling: structure or partion thereof used for residential habitation,

environmental lien: a charge, security, or encumbrance upon fitle to a property to secure the payment of a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or
duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous substances or petroleum products upon a property, including,
{but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC § 9607(1) and simffer state or local laws.

ERNS list: EPA's emergency response nofification system list of reported CERCLA hazardous substance releases or spills in quantities
greater than the reportable quantity, as maintained at the National Response Center. Notification requirements for such releases or spills are
codified in 40 GFR Parts 302 and 355.

Federal Reglster, (FR): publication of the United States government published dally {except for federal holidays and weekends) containing ali
proposed and final regulations and some other activities of the federal govemment. When regulations become final, they ate included in the
Code of Federal Regulation {CFR}, as well as published in the Federal Register.

fire insurance maps: maps produced for private fire insurance map companies that indicate uses of properties at specified dates and that
encompass the property. These maps are often available at local lioraries, historical socleties, private resellers, or from the map companies
who produced them, See Question 23 of the fransaction screen process in Practice E 1528 and 7.3.4.2 of this practice.

hazardous substance: a substance defined as a hazardous substance pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC § 9601(14), as interpreted by EPA
regulations and the courts: “(A) any substance designated pursuant to saction 1321{b}(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any slement, compound, mixture,
solution, or substance designated pursuant to section 9602 of this lifle, (C) any hazardous waste having the characteristics identifled under or
listed pursuant to section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 USC § 6921) (but not including any waste the regulation of which under the
Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 USC § 6901 el seq.) has been suspended by Act of Congress), (D) any toxic pollutant listed under section 112 of



the Clean Air Act (42 USC § 7412), and (F) any imminently hazardous chemical substance or mixture with respect to which the Administrator
{of EPA} has taken action pursuant to section 2606 of the fitle 15. The term does not include petroleum, including crude oll or any fraction
thereof which is not otherwise specifically fisted or designated as a hazardous substance under subparagraphs (A} through (F) of this
paragraph, and the term does not include natural gas, natural gas liquids, liquefied natural gas, or synthetic gas)." (See appendix X1.)

hazardous waste: any hazardous waste having the characteristics identified under or listed pursuant to section 3001 of the Solid Waste
Disposal Act {42 USC § 6321} (but not including any waste the regulation of which under the Soli¢ Waste Disposal Act (42 USC § 6901 et seq.)
has been suspended by Act of Congress). The Solid Waste Disposal Act of 1980 amended RCRA. RCRA defines a hazardous waste, in 42
USC § 6903, as: 'a solid waste, or combination of solid wastes, which becauss of quantity, concentration, or physicaf, chemical, or infectious
characteristics may—(A) cause, or significantly contribute to an increase in mortaliy or an increase in serious imeversible, or incapacitating

reversible iliness; or (B) pose a substantlal present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when improperly treated, stored,
transported, or disposed of, or otherwise managed.” :

landfill: a place, location, tract of land, area, or premises used for the disposal of solid wastes as defined by state solid waste regulations.
The term is synonymous with the term solid waste disposal site and Is also known as a garbage dump, trash dump, or similar term.

local street directorles: directories published by private {or sometimes government) sources that show ownership, occupancy, andlor use of
sites by reference to street addresses. Often local street directories are available at libraries of local governments, colleges or universities, or
historical societies. See 7.3.4.6 of this practice.

material safety data sheet (MSDS): written or printsd material conceming a hazardous substance which is prepared by chemical
manufaciurers, importers, and employers for hazardous chemicals pursuant to OSHA's Hazard Gommunication Standard, 20 CFR 1910.1200.

National Contingency Pfan (NCP): the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Poliution Contingency. Plan, found at 40 GFR § 300, that is
the EPA’s biueprint on how hazardous substances are to be cleanad up pursuant fo CERCLA.

National Priorities List (NPL): list compiled by EPA pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC § 9605 (a)(8)(B) of properties with the highest priority for
cleanup pursuant to EPA's Hazard Ranking System. See 40 CFR Part 300.

cccupants: those tenants, sublenants, or other persons or entities using the property or a portion of the property.
owner: generally the fee owner of record of the property.

petroleum exclusion: The exclusion from CERCLA liability provide in 42 USC § 9601(14), as interpreted by the courts and EPA: “The
term(hazardous substance) does not include petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise specifically listed or
designated as 2 hazardous substance under subparagraphs (A) through (F} of this paragraph, and the term does not include natural gas,
natural gas liquids, liquefied natural gas, or synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures of nalural gas and such synthetic gas).”

petroleum products: those substances included within ihe meaning of the petroleum exclusion to CERGLA, 42 USC § 9601(14), as
interpreted by the courts and EPA that Is: petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise specifically listed or
designated as a hazardous substance under Subparagraphs (A) through (F) of 42 USC § 9601(14), natural gas, natural gas liquids, liquefied
natural gas, and synthetic gas usable for fuel {or mixtures of natyral gas and such synthetic gas). The word fraction refers to certain distiliates
of crude ofl, including gasoline, kerosene, diesel oil, jetfuels, and fuel ofl, pursuant to Standard Definition of Petroleum Stafistics.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: the process described in this practice,
pits, ponds, or lagoons: man-made or natural depressions in a ground surface that are likely to hotd liquids or siudge containing hazardous

substances or petrofeum products. The likelihood of such liquids or sludge being present is determined by evidence of factors associated with

the pit, pond, or lagoon, including, but not limited t  discolored water, distressed vegetation, or the presence of an obvious wastewater
discharge.

property: the real property that is the subject of the environmental site assessment described in this praclice. Real property includes buildings
and other fixtures and improvements located on the property and affixed to the land,

property tax files: the files kept for property tax purposes by the local jurisdiction where the propeity is located and includes records of past
ownership, appraisals, maps, sketches, photos, or other information that Is reasonably ascertainable and pertaining to the property. See
7.34.3.

RCRA generators: those parsons or entities that Qenerate hazardous wastes, as defined and regulated by RCRA.

RCRA generators fist: list kept by EPA of those persons of entities that generate hazardous wastes as defined and regulated by RCRA.



RCRA TSD facilities: those facifities on which freatment, storage, and/or disposal of hazardous wastes take place, as defined and regulated
by RCRA,

recorded land title records: records of fee ownership, leases, land contrats, easements, liens, and other encumbrancas on or of the property
recorded in the place where land title records are, by law or custom, recorded for the local jurigdiction in which the property is located. {Often
such records are kept by a municipal or county recorder or clerk.) such records may be obtained from titie companies or directly form the local
government agency. Information about the title to the property that is recorded in a U.S. district court or any place other than where land tile
records are, by law or custom, recorded for the local jurisdiction in which the property is located, are not considered part of recorded land title
records. See 7.3.4.4,

records of emergency release notifications {SARA §304): Section 304 of EPCRA o Tills lll of SARA requires operators of facilities to notify
their local emergancy planning committee (as defined in EPCRA) and state emergency response commission ( as defined in EPCRA)} of any

ty's boundary of any reportable quantity of any extremely hazardous substance. Often the local fire department is the
local emergency planning commitiee. Records of such nofification are *Records of Emergency Release Notifications.” (SARA § 304)

report; the written record of a transaction screen process as required by Practice E 1428 or the written report prepared by the environmental
professional and constituting part of a *Phase | Environmental Site Assessment,” ag required by this practice,

solid waste disposal site: a place, location, tract of land, area, or premises used for the disposal of solid wastes as defined by state solid
waste regulations. The term is synonymous with the term fandfil and is also known as a garbage dump, trash dump, or similar term.

solvent: a chemical compound that is capable of dissolving anather substance and may Hself be hazardous substancs, used in a humber of
manufacluring industrial processes including but not limited to the manufacture of paints and coatings for industrial and household purposes,
equipment clean-up, and surface degreasing in metal fabricating industries.

state registered USTs: state lists of underground storage tanks required to be registered under Subtifle I, Section 9002 of RCRA.
sump: a pit, cistern, cesspodl, or similar receptacle where liquids drain, collect, or aerial photograph stored,
TSD facility: treatment, storage, or disposal facility (see RCRA TSD facilities),

underground storage tank (UST): any tank, including underground piping connected to the tank, that is or has been used to contain
hazardous substances or petrofeum products and the volume of which is 10% or more beneath the surface of the ground,

USGS 7.4 Minute Topographic Map: the map (if any) available from or produced by the United States Geological Survey, entitled USGS 7.5
Minute Topographic Map," and showing the property. Ses 7.3.4.5,

Wastewater: water that (1) is o has been used in an industrial or manufacturing process, (2) coveys or has conveyed sewage, or {(3) is
directly relaled to manufacturing, processing, or raw materials storage areas at an industrial plant. Wastewater does not include water
originating on or passing through or adjacent to a sits, such as storm water flows, that has not been used in industrial or manufacturing

processes, has not been combined with sewage, or is not directy related to manufacturing, processing, or raw materials storage areas at an
industrial plant,

Zoningliand use records: those records of the local government in which the property is located indicating the uses permitted by the local
government in particular zones within its jurisdiction. The records may consist of maps and/or written recards, They are often located in the
planning department of a municipality or county. See 7.3.4.8.

20 DEFINITION OF TERMS SPECIFIC TO THE ESA STANDARD

actual knowledge: the knowledge actually possessed by an individual who is real person, rather than an entity, Actual knowiedge is to be
distinguished from constructive knowledge that is knowledge imputed to an individual or entity.
adjoining properties: any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the property, or that
would be continuous or partiafiy contiguous with that of the property but for a streel, road, or other pubtic thoroughfare separating them,

aerlal photographs: photographs taken from an airplane or helicopter (from a low enough latitude to allow identification of development and

activities) of areas encompassing the property. Aerial photographs are often available from govemment agencies or private collections tinique
to alocal area. See 7.3.4.1 of this practice.

approprigte Inquiry: that inquiry consfituting “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good
commercial or customary practice” a defined in CERCLA, 42 USC § 9601(35)(B), that will give a party to a commercial reaf estate transaction



the innocent landowner defense to CERCLA liability (42 USC § 9601(b)(3)), assuming compliance with other elements of the defense. See
Appendix X1,

approximate minimum search distance: the area for which records must be obtained and reviewed pursuant to Section 7 subject to the
limitation provided in that section. This may include areas outside the property and shall be measured from the nearest property boundary.
This term is used in lieu of radius to include irregularly shaped properties.

building department records: those records of the local government in which the properly is located indicating permission of the local

government to construct, alter, or demolish improvements on the property. Often building department records are located In the building
department of a municipality or county. See7.3.4.7.

commercial real estate: any real property except a dwelling or property with no more than four dwelling units exclusively for residential use
(except that a dwelling or property with not more than four dwelling units exclusively for residential use Is included in this term when it has a
commercial function, as in the building of such dwellings for profit). This term includes but is not limited to undeveloped real property and real
property used for industrial, retail, office, agricultural, other commercial, medical, or educational purposes; property used for residential
purposes that has more than four residential dwelling units; and property with no more than four dwelling units for residential use when it has a
commercial function, as in the building of such dwellings for profit.

commercial real estate transaction: a transfer of title to or possession of real property or receipt of a security interest in real property, except
that it does not include transfer of {itle to or possession of real property or the receipt of a security interest in real property with respect to an
individual dwelling or building containing fewer than five dwelling units, nor does It include the purchase of a ot or lots to construct a dwelling
for occupancy by a purchaser, but a commerciat real sstate transaction doas include real properly purchased or leased by persons or enfities in
the business of building or developing dwelling units.

due difigence: the process of inquiring into the environmental charactenistics of a parcel of commercial real estate or other conditions, usually
in connection with a commercial real estate transaction, The degree and kind of due diligence vary for different properties and differing,
purposes. See Appendix X1.

environmental audit: the investigative process to delermine if the operations of an existing facility are in compliance with applicable
environmental laws and regulations. This term should not be used to describe Practice E 1528 or this practice, although an environmental

audit may include an environmental site assessment or if prior audils are avallable, may be part of an environmental site assessment. See
Appendix X1,

environmental site assessment (ESA): the process by which a person or entity seeks to determine if a particular parcel of real property
(including improvements) is subject to recognized environmental conditions. At the option of the user, an environmental site assessment may
include more inquiry than that constituting appropriate inquiry or, if the user is not concerned about qualifying for the innocent landowner

filk dirt: dirt, sofl, sand, or other earth, that is obtained off-sits, that is used to fil holes or depression, create mounds, or otherwise artificially
change the grade or elevation of real property. It does not include material that is used in limited quantities for normal landscaping activities.

hazardous waste/contaminated sites: sites on which a release has occurred, or is suspected to have occurred, of any hazardous substance,
hazardous waste, or petroleum products, and that release or suspected release has been reported to 2 government entity.

innocent landowner defense: that defense to CERCLA liabilty provided in 42 USC § 9601(35) and § 9607(b)(3). One part of the
requirements to qualify for this defense is that the parly makes "all appropriate inquiry info the previous awnership and uses of the property
consistent with good commercial or customary practice.” There are addkional requirement to qualify for this defense. See Appendix X1.

interviews: those portions of this practice that are contained in Section 9 and 10 thereof and address questions to be asked of owners and
occupants of the property and questions to be asked of local government officials.

local government agencies; those agencies of municipal or county government having jurisdiction over the propérry. Municipal court and
county government agencies include but are not imited to cities, parishes, townships, and similar entities,



LUST sites: slate lists of leaking underground storage tank sites. Section 9003 (h) of Subtitle | of RCRA gives EPA and states, under
cooperalive agreements with EPA, authority to clan up releases form UST systems or require owners and operators to do so.

major occupants: those tenants, sublenants, or other persons or entities each of which uses at least 40% of the leasable area of the property
or any anchor tenant when the property is a shopping center,

obvious: that which is plain or evident; a condition or fact that could not be Ignored or overlooked by a reasonable observer while visually or
physicatly observing the property.

other historical sources: any source or sources other than those designated in 7.3.4.1 through 7.3.4.8 that are credible o a reasonable
person and that identify past uses of the property. The term includes, but is not limited {o: miscellaneous maps, newspaper archives, and
records in the files andfor personal knowledge of the property owner and/or occupanis. Sea7.34.9,

physical setting sources: sources that provide information about the geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic, or topographic characteristics of a
properly. See7.2.3,

located geographically are not generally considered practically reviewable. For large databases with numerous facility records (such as RCRA
hazardous waste generators and register underground storage tanks), the records are not practically reviewabie unless they can be obtained
from the source agency in the smaller geographic area of zip codes, Even when information is provided by zip code for some large databases,
it is common for an unmanageable number of sites to be identified with a given zip code. In these cases, It is not necessary to review the
Impact of alt the sites that are fikely to be listed in any given zip code because that information would not be practically reviewable. In other
words, when so much data Is generated that cannot be feasibly reviewed for its impact on the property, it is not practically reviewable.

preparer: the person preparing the fransaction screen questionnaire pursuant to Practice E 1528, who may be either the user or the person o
whom the user has delegated the preparation of the fransaction Screen questionnaire.

publicly available: information that is publicly avallable means that the source of the information aflows access to the information by anyone
upon request.

reasonably ascertainable: for purposes of both this practice and Practice E 1528, information that is {1) publicly avaitable, (2) obtzinable from
its source within a reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically reviswable.

records review: that part is contained in Section 7 of this practice addresses which records shall or may be reviewed,

site reconnalssance: that part that is contained in Section 3 of this practice and addresses what should be done in connections with the sife

visit. The site reconnaissance includes, but is not imited to, the sife visi done in connection with such Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment.

site vislt: the visit to the property during which observations are made constituting the sife reconnaissance section of this practice and the site
visit requirement of Practice E 1528,

standard environmental record sources: those records specified in 7.2.1.1,
standard historlcal sources: those sources of information about the history of uses of properly-specified in 7.3.4.

standazrd physlcal setting source: a current USGS 7.5 minute topographic map (if any) showing the area on which the property is located,
See7.2.3



standard practice(s): the activities set forth in either and both this practice and Practice E 1528,

standard sources: sources of environmental, physical setting, or historical records specified in Section 7 of this practice.
transaction screen process: the process described in Practice E 1528,

transaction screen questionnaire: the questionnaire provided in Section 6 of Practice E 1428,

user: the party seeking to use Practice £ 1528 to perform an environmental site assessment of the propsry. A user may include, without
limitation, a purchaser of propsrty, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, alender, or a property manager.

visually andfor physically observed: during a site visit pursuant to Practice E 1528, or pursuant to this practice, this term means
abservations made by vision while walking through a property and the structures located on it and observations made by the sense of smeil,
particufarly observation of noxious or foul odors.. The term “walking through” is not meant to imply that disabled persons who cannot physically
walk may not conduct site visit; they may do so by the means at their disposal for moving through the property and the structures located on it.

3.0 ACRONYMS

ACM: Asbestos Containing Material
AST or AGST: Above ground storage tank
ASTM: American Society for Testing Materials

BGS: Below Ground Surface

BMP: Best Management Practices

BNRR: Burlington Northern Raflroad

BTEX: Benzene, Toluens, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes

CERCLA: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (as amended, 42 USC § 9601 et seq.).
CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (Maintained by EPA),
CFR: Code of Federal Regulations,

CORRACTS: Corrective Actions for Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Fagilities
DNS: Determination of Non-Significance

EnCo: EnCo Environmental Corporation

EPA: United States Environmental Protection Agency.

EPCRA: Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act (also known as SARA Titie ill), (42 USC §11001 et seq.).
ERNS: emergency response notification system,

ERTS: State Environmental Report Tracking System

ESA: enviranmental site assessment (different than an environmental audit; see 33.12)

FEMA: Federal Emergency Management Agency
FOIA: U.8. Freedom of Information Act {5 USC 552 el seq.).
FR: Federal Register.

GW: Groundwater

LBP: Lead-Based Paint
LQG: Large Quantity Generator
LUST: leaking underground storage tank.

MDL: Method Detection Limit
mg/Kg: Miligram per Kilogram
mg/L: Milligram per Liter

MSDS: material safety data sheel.
MTCA: Model Toxins Centrol Act

NCP: National Contingency Plan

NEPA: National Environmental Policy Act

NFA: No Further Action -

NPDES: National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System,



NPL: National Priorities List.

OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration
OVM: Organic Vapor Monitoring

PCBs: Polychlorinated Bipheny!'s.

PF: PefroFLAG™ (Soil Screening)

PPB: Parts per Billion

PPM: Parts per Million

PRP: Potentiafly Responsible Party (pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC § 9607 (a)).

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
REC: Recognized Environmental Condition

SARA: Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 {amendment to CERCLA).
SCL: State CERCLIS List

SDWA: Safe Drinking Water Act

SEPA: State Environmental Policy Act

SPL: State Priority List

SQG: Small Quantity Generator

SVOG: Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

SWLF: Solid Waste Landfil

TEH: Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

TPCHD: Tacoma-Pierce County Heatth Department
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TSD: Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility

ug/Kg: Microgram per Kilogram

uglL: Microgram per Liter

USC: United States Code.

USGS: United States Geological Survey.
UST: Underground Storage Tank.

VISTA: Vista Information Solutions, Inc.
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds
VSQG: Very Small Quantity Generator

WAC: Washington Administrative Code

WADOE: Washington Department of Ecology

WARM: Washington Ranking Method

WDNR: Washinglon Department of Natural Resources

WDR: Washington Department of Revenue

WTPH: Washington Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

WTPH-D: Washington Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel
WTPH-G: Washinglon Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline



\?( -t
EnCo -
Environmental
Corporation

APPENDIX E
» INTERVIEW QUESTIONNAIRE

» ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT
» CHAIN OF TITLE

EnCo Environmental Corporation
Environmental Assessment and Remediation Services

Phase |, Il & Ill, Stormwater Plans & Sampling, UST Remediation, Permit Compliance and Wetland Services



06/23/2006 14:13 2535882368 88TH & €. TACOMA Way PAGE 82/12

Environmental Site Assessment Questionnaire
(Flease Angwer All Questions)

EnCo job number. E1JK gL -1 i 0 project manager: Jonathan Koms
Slia name/address: ; | roele, o\
Name of site Streat _ Clty Stale Zp
Sito pareal «»:MMAMW,W&”J
Current land vse:
: Name Talsphons ¢ ; " Telphonad
Length of ownership (years): L8t of ownarship (years)
Current businessies) / oecupants: Eogmer businessies) | apaypants;
Name(s); 5 Lot owner;

Name(s): -

T OWNER OCCUPANTS [ Obeerved During
. (if applicable) . s;a: Visit
ag

No Unlt)n(m Yes | No | Unknown | Yes Unknewn

|
1a. Is the propenty used for an Industrial use? 1

P
1b, ; used for an

hdu:l::lvuwm X V) K
Za.l;:ymrve?hv:e& or do youh:m ‘

any prlor U] proporty has m{,ﬁ
ba:nuaadhrmgld irial use in the past? X CCV? Y X-'

2b. Did you obasrve evidence or 4o you have

sny prior knowicdge that any sdjoining
proporty has boen used for an industrial use in
i3

30, I he property used 83 3 gasoline siafcn,
motor repait facliity, conmercial printing facifty,
dry cieshers, photo developing | )
junkyerd or landfi), or aa a waste trentmant,
storage, disposal, processing, of recycling
faolity tit le, id which)?

b, Is any adfoining property used a; a
gml[n%lon. mt.w':rd repalr faallky,
commercial printl lity, dry cleaners, photo
develnping lﬂm’?q. ]ur?k'yl?d ar Inndﬁll.p:'r as
@ Waste treatmant, siorage, disposal,

processing, of re facllity (f appticable,
identify :hnlda)? reing fclly

A
Y/ X
%, X | Saept

Envirampaniat Site Assssament Questionnaire -mnmmmmmm.d . 1of
EnGo Environmental Corponation » P.O, Box T34T » Puvallup WA 88373 muungn om::!’. 253;41110284&:
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you ohaerve evidence of Go you heve
pnor knowiedpe that the property has
bun used s a gasoiing atation, motor repae
facllty, commercial ptining facility, dry
cleanars, photo developing leboratory, junkyard
or landfif, of 88 & waste reatment, torage,
dapnsd. pmendns, nrrwydlm fackty (f

BETH & 5. TACOMA WAY PAGE B3/12

OWNER OCCUPANTS | Obsetved During
(”IPF"BIHCL Site Visit

No I No tﬂnm Yes | No | Unknown

X

you oburve evidme of do you have
any prior knowisdge et sny sdjolning
has baet) u2ed 89 a gesoline stafon,
motor repair facility, commercial printing fackity,
gry cleaners, pholo developing laboratary,
Junkyard of landfii, or as a waste reatment,
siorege, dlupml proceasing, or recyeiing

| X w%“

, idently which)?
Aro e eumnﬂy any or
ﬂhcarmd automotive or industriat batieres,

pasticides, paints, or other chemicals in
individual conteiners of »5 gal {16L.} In volume
or 50 gal {100L) In the sggregets, stared on or
| used st the or at the facility?

X | Saf foprt

any prior knowledge thet there hava been
previoualy any damaged of discarded

automnotive or industrial batteriss, pesticides,
paints, of other chemnicals in Individual
containers of > gal {19L) In volume or 50 gel
{1901 inthemngete. stored on or used &
the e faciity?

X Dec Pt

any Industrisl drums
mpwyss gal(zusu)uuduold\mhals

% the property or at the facifty?
Did you obsarve evidence of do you have

any priot knowledge that there have been
praviously any Industriel drums (typically 55
gal (208L)) or sacks of chemicals located on

ﬂtlFﬂthh%
Ta. Did you obsetve & or do-you have

X | et -
% &L et

any prior knowledge that 1 dirf has been
brought onto the proparty that orginated from a

uny prior knawledge that fif dif has besn
bmghmnlnhe property that i of unknown

mhemeumnuyanypﬂs.pmdsor
lagoons loestad on (e property In conneclien
with waste treaiment or waste di

you
any priof knowledge that there have been
previously, sny pis, poirds, or lagoons located
on the propartyin oonneﬁton with waste
treatment or waste disposal?

X
X
| Tx
X

Environmental Site Assassment Questionneire « ASTME152800E$AQUestionnalre.doc o Page 2 of 11

EnCa Environmental Corporation » P,0. Box 31747 + Puyatiup WA um- 253,841,570 office | 253.841,0284 fax
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previously, ahy alained eoil on the propesty”?
{0a. Are thete cumently any raplstered or

unregistered storsge tanks (undarground)
located on the

B8TH & 8. TaCOMA way PAGE 94/12
OWNER OCCUPANTS | Observed During
(if sppiicable) Site Visit
Yeo | No | Unknown §l Yas | No T No | Unknown
83, Is thers ousrently any stained soll an the Y . X E—
» DId you obsatve evidence or 4o you have 4
adty prior knowledge that there has boen

100, DVd you cbsefve aWidence of 10 you have
any prior knowiedge that there have been

} , Bny registerad or Unvegisteted
mmka (undargraund) locatad on the

0o. Funderground tanks wers on-sits were
thay removed? \When?
10d. O you obwvlm:tvlmm d:you have
any prior knowiedge ore have been
praviously, any registared or unregistored
storage tanka (above ground) locsted on the

10e. Are e USTs syatem & eppurtenvant
shuclures upgraded to the latest UST
InsteliationvRatroft stendards with sacandary

mhhmudmdlnhﬁd%mg
8. Are there currartily any vent pipes,
pipes, o acoses ways Indicuting @ M pipe

provuding from the ground on the proparty or
adjacent to any structurs iotaled on the

11b. %gywdbsmmmordomhm
any prior knowledge that there have been
previously, any vant pipes, fil pipes, or access
ways indicating & fik pipe protruding from the
ground on the propesty or adacent to any
| 3truoture leosted on the prperty

20, Is there currently svidencs of Yeeks, spil
or ataining by substances other than water, or
foul odors, assottated with any fooring, trains,
walls, osllings, or exposed grounds on the

12 you observe evidence of do you have
any prior knowledge that therg have been
previously any laaks, spifs, or staining by
| substanoes ather than water, or foul odors,
asgociatod with any fleoring drains, wsifs,
celingw or exposed grounds on the gropesty
dn, ifthe properly [ served by a private wel
or non-putblic waler system, ls there evidence
or do you hava prior knowledge that
cofitaminanty have bogn identified in the weli or
systatn that sxceed guldelines applicable to the
walet gystem?

X X

Environments! Site Assessment Questionnaire +ASTME152000E8AQuestionnaire.doc + Pags 3 of 14

EnCo Enviranmental Corporation ¢ P.O. Box 731747 «

b0 'd GLBOBEGESZ 'ON Xy

Puyaliup WA 98373  253.641.9710 office ] 253.844.0264 fax

AUM (IT4-INUNIANTM M cean TInt anns 11 A



06/23/2086 14:13 2535882388

86TH & 5. TACOMA WAY PAGE 95/12
OWNER | OCCUPANTS rved During
lppllubll) Site Visit
Yes | No | Unknown { Yes nknown | Yea { No | Unknown

13b. T the property ks served by a private
oF hon-public watsr sysiem, is thare evidence
or to you have prior knowiedge that the well X
‘hao baen desighatsd as contaminated by any

t environmental/hueih

14, Dous the owneror ocoupant of the
property have any knowledge of anvioamenis!
Nens or governmantal nolificafion releting to
past or recurrent violaliona of environmental

| 1aws with respect o the prapesty or any faciity

I?Funhem

Has the ownerar occupant of the property
been infoimned of the past exietence of
hazordous substances or petrolaum products

mehmemdrorwm
Jocated on

ib. Has lmernrmwpuntofmmw
been informad of the current existenoe of

hazerdous substenves or pefroleum products
with respect to the property or any facillly

IMF@NM
15¢. Hap the owner or oocupsnt of the property

been informed of the past existence of
tnvlronmental violations with respect to the
1 pre facility located on the ...h.u.l.‘

been Informed of the current existshee ‘
emironmmhl vlnlnlnnn with ruspeetb Ihl

' pmw!yhm any lmowladna ot my

enviranmental sie assassment of the property

or fackity that indicated the presence of

harartjous subsiances or petraleum products

on, or contemination of, the property or

raeommenuad further assessment of the
whn?

, Does |he owneror occupani of the
proparly know of any past, threatenad, or
pending lawsuits or administrative
coNCaTing a relessa of threalehed release of
any hazerdous substance or

products Involving the propatty by any owner or

"S5 Dok e g
188 Aroperly discharge Wasle waier

(ot Including sanitaty waste or siorm water)
og?mmmmmgnwmdlcrma
alorm water system

‘| 18b. Douﬁmwdlmm\mmw
(hot Including senilary waste or siorm watar)
| onto or adjncent o the property andéor Into a
| _sanliaty sewer sysiem?

Y
-
%
X
X
X
Y

A
L

Environmental STte Assessment Questionalre < ASTNE15280 estionnalre, J ; '
EnCo Environmental Corporation ¢ P.0, Bax 731747 » Puyaiiup WA 98373 » 252.041.8 iy S

710 office / 253.841.0264 fux
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BETH & S. TACOMA WAy PAGE 06/12

{it applicable) Site Visit

Yes| Ne

Unknown 1 Yes | No | Unknown | Yes | No | Unknown

16. D y:num monuhordoywhm
prior kntwiedge that eny hazerdous
:‘u,mumwnm:.umm
| wasie matorisis, tires, automotive or Industisl
batterles, 07 any other wests matorisl have

bean dumped above grade, buried and/or

X [Saf Poret

burned on the property?
20. ia thero a transformer, capacitor, oF any

X

raulic equipment for which there sre any
h?n:ordo Ind! of PCBs?
21) Cu are any bulidings on the site?
Cves { INo SAunknown ¥ yes, expiein;

2 Owellnas Orefs 246

ehy ofher buldings or struchures on the subject property?

Wen therm
Clves CNo DOUnknown if yas, axpisin;

es [No BJUnknown If yes, explain when bullt

23) h oh the subject property, past or presant, wene they constructed prior o 16807 —
2 -ﬁ»iw bject roperty Yoo, saﬂm‘%

North Contiguoua: /)

24) What is the CURRENT USE of CONTIGOUS and NON-CONTIGOUS properies? List isnd use, businesses, or business type (not streets).
\;lﬂ'

North Non-Conliguous:_

, —

£ast Contiguous:

/

East Non-Contiguous:

South Centipuous:

South Non-Cantiguous:,

Wesl Contiguous:

Waat Non-Configuotts,

//

Notth Cantiguous:

25) What was the HISTORICAL USE of CONTIGUOUS end NON-CONTIGOUS proparties? Ull;l:&se. businesses, ot business type.

North Non-Contiguous:

East Configuous:

East Nen-Configuous; N

South Contiguous: 4

Sputh Nan-Conliguou:

West Contiguous:

Wast Non-Conliguous.

ﬂ_lvlmmonm Site Assassment Questionnaire = ASTME132800ESAQueationnalre.doc * Page 5 of 11
€nCo Environmantal Carparation « PO, Box T31747 Puyallup WA 98373 « 285.841.5710 office | 253.941.0204 fax
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26) How s the buliding (1 applioaibie) CURRENTLY andior HISTORICALLY hesied™ saz ng

CURRENTLY  HISTORICALLY

No heet O O

Fue! of sbove-ground siorage tank O O

Fues ol undenground storage tank O 0

Eleotric hest pump Q O v\/
Electric forced air imace 0 0 Mﬂl/ﬂﬁ
Blactric wall or basebonrd O O

Natural gas furnace O O

Propane gas fumace a O

Radiator - hot water bofler D (M|

Radiator - celing mounted O 0

Wood stove O O

Other a O

Are there CURRENTLY and/or HISTORICALLY eny of the followlng groundwater welis on the properly?
@ CURRENTLY HISTORICALL

Groundwater monltoring wells es [ WNo n

Public Water Wells Yex |_INo n

Private Well Cives L INo {luninewn

Ciatern Oives [INo nown Yes
Unknown [Oves [INo [AUnknown

1f yea, has tha waler in the well baen Identifisd as contaminated by any
ifyes, are test results aveilable? [(JYes [INo K Unknown

28) Whatls ihe approximata depth to groundwaler? }Q{mm
29) Ie Industrial process wastewater generated on the property? » Euo known

Hyon, s industial process wastewster discharged into & sanitary sewer?[_[Yes [ INo %/ JUnknown
# yes, ks Indusirial procass wastewsier discharged Into 2 septic tank? 'ss [ JNo"j Uninown

Cves I:]m»@ﬁnknm

#f yos, isinduatrial prooess wastowater disch infe 2 storm sawar? 89 nimown
If yas, sre thete any westswater NPDES parmite?: masscey sipmmime s ey [N nknown

30) Is the property connecied to a public sanitaty ewer aystem? (1 Bﬂo Unknown
s there 8 eoptic tank system on-she? oo~ (1} knawn
Wats there a septic tank system onssite? Yes [ INo/}Y JUunknown

31) Are any dry wells (e, gravel beds, Iminefon galleres) fooated an te proparty? [JYes [INo /lx!umm
¥ yeo, fer what purpose?

32) HpsaPhasel nmental Sita Asssssment (ESA} been performed on the propertyfaciity?
Cives CONe [Rinknown ¥ yas, where s the report?

33) Have thers HISTORICALLY been spills, laaks, or other relaases of hazardous eubstances on the site?
Spills: [¥as [ONo Y Unknown Leaks: [Tves [JNo [Junknewn Releases of Huzardous Substsnoas: Cyes [CJNa ZUnknown
If yos, was the In edup? Yes [ INo

Unknown If yes, date Cieaneghup;
if yes, was a NFA letter obtained? es [INo [ JUnknown ¥ yes, stiached copy of NFA letter:

#f yoo, wat @ cleanup reportprepared? [ Yee [ INo [JUnknewn f yws, report can be oltained fom;

34) Has ground water or 2ol sampling ever basn on the aubject property? (Yes CINo ﬂlﬂkﬂm
i you, was a report prepared? {TTVes [INo Lunknown #yes, where Is the report?

Environmental Site Assessmeni Questionnain SASTME{G200088AQuestionnalmdoc * Paga b of 11
EnCo Enviranmentsal Cotporation = P.0, Box 731747 ¢ Puysiup WA 58373 » 2538419710 office ?;u.m.om fax
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Asbastoa contalring bulding materiale Yes
Acoustical Celing Tiie g
Fioor Ttles &5
insulation ves
insulated Piping e
Spray applied fireproofing €3
Siding ot
Roofing Yoo
Lead-based paint es
Nolds es

#f yes, 10 sny of the aliove is 8 survey report avallable?

'
M cldes be on the site? [] Yes: ] No: [ Unknown
0 o o e A

37) i any of the following environmantsl petmita/isciity requirements are required to aperate your fachity, please aheck and attach & copy.
EPA Hazardous Waste Generstar, 1D, List#

Malerial Safety Dato Sheat - N/ﬂ'
NPDES Permit
Hazerdous Wasle Treatment Storage and Disposal Faciitly (TSDF) Permit
Undergrourd Sworage Tank Usa Parmit

| Alr Pollution ContretEmission Permit
Emergency Mazardous Malstisle Management Plan and Contingency Plan
Asbesios Operations and Malntenance Pian
Air Agenoy Quality Emission Permit
Stage 1| Viapor Monitaring

38} Are there any an-site permits andior icanses regarding waste disponal?
[ Yes: D’m‘ﬁum i yes, what type?:

39) Have any geofechnical engineering feporta for bulidingw/siructures been performed on the site?
U Yes: [ No: w Unknown ¥ yes, provide repoits

Have any repotts for bukdinge/struckures been parformed on the site?
“ O Yes: aﬂm ﬁum ¥ yes, provide reports

#1) Are there any environmental dead restrictions, restriclive covenents, orland use festricions on the property?
O Yes: dNo: Unknown: # yes, for what?:

42) Are there any Institutjonal or engineeting oontrals on the proparty?
[ Yes: [ No: §f] Unknown: if yas, for whet?:

Current lawaulis? |_] Yes: [ | No: nknown: i yes, for what?:

43) Ave there any environmental fawsults pertaining b environmental conditiona on the property? [T Yes! {5 No: [J Unknown
Past lawauiis? Yes: [ No: %‘:Imm: If yas, for what?:

44) Are thers any pu and sale agreements whioh specify anvironmental condidions on the property?
] Yew: [INot [X Unknown: # yes, for what?:

45) s the assessed prive and market value of the subject propériy due to the pressnce of releases o threalened reledses of hazgrdous
subsienees?

O ves: [ No: B Unknown: i yes, for what?:

46) s  Chain of Ti ership document available? -

) Yas: ] No: nknown: # yes, please provide a copy.
47) Whatls the pro fiture use of the sie?

Environmental Sie Assessmant Questionnaire *ASTME!152000E8AQuestionnaira.doc ¢ Page 7 of {4
EnCo Environmental Corpocation « 1.0, Box 731747 » Puyafiup WA 88373+ 253.841.9710 offics / 253.841.0264 fax
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S S °
The merquzlonmi_re snawers ware providéd and completed by:
Neme:

Preparer (Ownar) represents that to the beat of tha preparer’s knowiedge the above sietements and facts are true and
correct and lo the best of the preparer’s aclusi knowledge no meterial facts have been suppressed or misstated. It is the

users responsibilily to draw Wnﬂm&m or unknown answers,
Signature: | it U Date; ééﬂi/a v/

perly ussr! (Chack one box
)D

Lendowner; Business awner.

Represcntalive of the owne:: How, Employes of S1e busineca cwner:

Employee of the lsndowner: Raal aslate ker:

Developar: Occupant of the proparty: |_] Laste [ ] Rent
Consuitant: User of property. .

How long hava you been famitisr with the propetty? Years
Thio form was complated: [} On Sfte [[] By Telophone L] Fax L] Mal

[ — ———

e —— ——————— =

The Occupant questionnaire answers were provided and completed by:

Name: ~
Title; '

Firm: . ; /

Address: ﬁﬁl“{

Phone Number:

Daie: - f

.
Preparer (Occupant) represents thet to the best of the preparar's knawisdge the above stafemenis and fects are true and

correct and to the best of the preperer’s aclual knowledge no maleriz! facts have been supprassed or misstated, # /s the
user's responsibliiity lo draw conclusions regerding affirmative or unknown answers,

Slgnature; ﬂ ﬂ' Date:
Retationship of proparer(s) {Occupant) to the property: (Check one box)
Landowner; Business owner:
Representalive of the owner: How; Employes of the business owner;
Employes of the landowner: Raal estate agantbroker:
Developer: Ocoupant of the mpﬂly:ﬂﬁau (] Rent
Consulant Usar of preperty:
How long have you heen famillar with the property? Y

ean
This form was completed: (] On Site [] By Teleptione L.J Fax L. ] Mal

Enviranmental Site Assvssment Questionnaire *ASTME{52000ESAQusstionnairadoc * Fage 9 of 11
EnCo Environments| Corporation ¢ P.O. Bax 731747 « Puyalup WA 98373 253.841.97M0 ofice/ 253 841.0284 fax
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The Observad During Site Visit questiopnaing answers wers provided snd completed by:
Name: I3 ", ﬁ HPQN? :

Title:

Firm; :

Address;__ W 73 .
Phone Number: 25%; Q.50

Date: 7.1]-¢ 6.

sparer (Observed Duning Site Visi) represents that to the bast of the preparer's inowledgs the above statemsnts and
mau tnue and comect and 10 the best of the preparer's aciual knowledge no material facte heve been suppresaed or

misstated. itis %ﬁmmﬁﬂ fo draw conclusions regerding affimetive or unknown snswers.
Signature: N{/ Date: /AR
Rolatienship of pr {Obsarved During Site Visit) to the property: (Chack one bax)
Lendowner, ___\ Businass owner:
- Repmnnllti»: ofht'h‘: owner: How: . m of tha businaas owner.
Employee of the landowner: ol estare n -
Developer: OmetMmlwumULm [ Rent
Consuitant [ uaer of property:
How long hava you bash famiiar with the propeity? Yoars

This form wes comploted: [T} On Site [] By Talsphone ) ¥ax L] Mail

——

S——— S t—

The original completed snd signed quastionnaire has baen filed at:

EnCo Environmentsl Corporation
P.0. Box 73747

Puyallup, WA 98372

Telephone #: 253,841.8710
E-mall: jonkemp30@msn.co

Fax ¥ 289.541.0284 7//
Hignature of Reviewer: g fodbal]

A copy of the tompleted questionnalre 1vas baen (] faxed ed [ mafled [ in-person deilvery lo:

Mg - Lea 3. Qrmsros
MR LLC =

IAa &\ikﬁmg%.lgﬂ 20
—Tocove.  wi 9Esex

Teiephone {253y €K - SV

Environmenta! Site Assezament Questioniaire *ASTMEIS2A00ESAQuentionnalre.doc » Page 10 of 11
EnCo Environmental Corporstion « P.0. Box 731747 « Puyaliup WA 58373 « 283,844.9740 offics / 26.041.0284 fax
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88TH & §. TACOMA Way PAGE 12/12
Government Records/Historical Sources inquiry
1. Domydmommngml,mu.nrmﬁwmmm Approximate Minimum Ssarch Distancs Yes | No
sysiems lixt the properly or any propenty wihin the ssarch diclance Miles (WHomaters)
1 o]
05 e
0.5 {0.8) ¥
8 5
= 050, -
sdersl RORA generators &G) _Praperty and edjoining propatties X
Faderal insfitutional contsolengineering conbol reglsbien " Property only
Foderal ERNS It Propary only

Stata and tribal liste of hazardous waste sites identified for

- e Rt —

10 (1. A
Tsis x
5 (0.8
| 25
end adicin rtes .4
only ‘ X
5 (0.8) X
— Yes [ No
2. Based upon & review of fire nsurance maps (10,2.3) or locel street
directories (10.2.9), oit es specified in the guide, are any bulldings or
other Improvements on the properly o on an adfoining property )(
idantfed a¢ having baen used kor n industrial use or uses fikely tc Isad
io contamination of the proparty? i
The Government Records and Historical Sources inquiry questionnaire was completed by: Ne CW"’?
Name; rondt th (K EE of (B¥, .

A ateaall
MV.J ! [} \'.A l.t a .4
) 0

: T
Firm: A Lote mefi o
Address: ’C B e /) 7 Py

Phone Number.___ 24%  £9]-  G0/¢
Date: Li-cf

Frepsrer (Government Records and Historicel Sources inquiry) represents that to the best of the preparer's knowledge
the above stetoments and fects are frue and correct and to tha best of the preparer's actual knowledge no materisl facts

have been suppressed or misstaled, it s the user's responsibifly lo draw conclusions regarding affirmative or unknown
answe/s.

Signature: : mﬂ/Zv Date:; _? [.7%

{

Environmental Site Azssssment Questionnaire + ASTME15280063AQuestionnaire.doc * Page 11 of 14
EnCo Environmantal Corporstion « P.0. Box 731747 « Puyallup WA S8371 ¢ 253.844.9710 office / 253.841.0284 fax
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Stendard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

_—— e =7
ADDRESS

TJARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

33061 15TH AVENUE SOUTH
FEDERAL WAY, WA 98003

COORDINATES
Latitude (North); 47.305600 - 47° 18' 20.2"
Longitude (West): 122.314800 - 122°* 18'53.3"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10
UTM X (Meters): 551796.4
UTM Y (Meters): 5239134.0
Elevation: 393 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 47122-C3 POVERTY BAY, WA
Most Recent Revision: 1984

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES
%

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available (“reasonably ascertainable ") government

records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases: '

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL . National Priority List

Proposed NPL___.______._ Proposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL__.._____._. ___ National Priority List Deletions

NPL RECOVERY.. __._ ____. Federal Superfund Liens

CERCUIS. .._____ ... .. .. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liabitity Information
System

CERC-NFRAP.______________ CERCL!S No Further Remedial Action Planned

CORRACTS. ___________ . __ Corrective Action Report

RCRA-TSDF._..______ .. . __ Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

RCRALQG.___________ . _ Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

TC1703507.18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ERNS.____ . . ... Emergency Response Notification System

HMIRS. . .. .. . _._.. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

US ENG CONTROLS_....__. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INSTCONTROL________.. Sites with Institutional Controls-

DOD. ... .. .. Department of Defense Sites

FUDS.___ ... ... Formery Used Defense Sites

US BROWNFIELDS._..____.. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

CONSENT.__...._____.___.__. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD.____ . .. .. Records Of Decision

UMTRA. ... ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

ODL.__ ... Open Dump inventory

TRIS ... ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. ... Toxic Substances Control Act

Fros._ .. FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
Rodenticide ActVTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

S8TS. . Section 7 Tracking Systems

e ... Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS.___ ... . _...... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS ... ... ... Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES. ... ____ . ____.... Mines Master Index File

FINDS.____..._______.______Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. .. . . ... RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HSL . ... Hazardous Sites List .

CSCSLNFA._______________. Confirmed & Contaminated Sites - No Further Action

SWFLF __.__._ ... Solid Waste Facility Database

SWTIRE ___._______.__._.... Solid Waste Tire Facilities

AST .. Aboveground Storage Tank Locations

SPILLS_..... ___________..._ Reported Spills

INSTCONTROL. ______...___ Institutional Control Site List

VCP. .. .. Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

DRYCLEANERS. ___...______ Drycleaner List

cow. Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List

EMI.... ... Washington Emissions Data System

INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS. _ !nactive Drycleaners

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV.___.._..___. Indian Reservations

INDIANLUST..______..______ Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

INDIANUST. ______________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants___ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified.

Elovations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Madel and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable {orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

TC1703597 18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS
RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1978 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments {HSWA)

Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generata,
transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardaus waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA), Conditionally exempt small quantity generators {CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per menth. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the wasta.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2006 has revealed that there are 6
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / DIr MapID Page
MIDWAY SEATAC AUTO WRECKING 1403 S 330TH ST 0-18 NW A1 6
MAACO AUTO PAINT 32828 PACIFIC HWY S 1/8 - 1/4NNE D9 17
NATIONAL CAR RENTAL 32747 PACIFIC HWY S 1/8 - 1/4ANNE E13 19
PUGET SOUND NATIONAL BANK TRUS 1809 S 330TH 1/8 - 1/4E 14 19
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
GOOQD TIMES KAWASAKI INC 33003 PACIFIC HWY S 0-1/8 ENE 3 g
PACIFIC COAST FORD 33207 PACIFIC HWY S 1/8 - 1/4SSE ©7 14
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list, Priority sites planned for cleanup using state

A review of the CSGSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/08/2008 has revealed that there are 4
CSCSL sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapiD Page
MIDWAY SEATAC AUTO WRECKING 1403 § 330TH ST 0-18 NW A7 6
CRYSTAL CLEANERS FEDERAL WAY 1414 8 324TH ST STE A1 1/4 - 1/2N G17 20
ARCO 5241 2202 S 320TH ST 12-1 NE 20 25
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
BRYAN PROPERTY 1908 S 341STPL 1/2-1 SSE 19 22

TC1703597,18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking Underground

Storage Tanks Site List.

A review of the LUST list, as.provided by EDR, and dated 03/08/2006 has revealed that there are 2

LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address
CAR PROS / DICK BALCH CHEVROLE 32427 PACIFIC HWY S
Lower Elevation Address
ERNIES FUEL STOPS 33101 PACIFIC HWY §

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of

Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2006 has revealed that there are 6 UST

sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

EqualHigher Elevation Address

MINIT-LUBE #1512 32836 PACIFIC HWY S

LS. POSTAL SERVICE 32829 PACIFIC HIGHWAY S
NATIONAL CAR RENTAL 32747 PACIFIC HIGHWAY S
Lower Elevation Address

ERNIES FUEL STOPS 33101 PACIFIC HWY S

CAL WORTHINGTON FORD 33207 S PACIFIC HWY
ELITE TRUCK AND AUTO SALES 33305 PACIFIC HWY S

MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A reviaw of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2004 has revealed that there is 1

MANIFEST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address
PACIFIC COAST FORD 33207 PACIFIC HWY S

Dist / DIr MapiD  Page
14-12N  F16 20
Dist / Dir MapID Page
0-1/8 ESE B5 10
Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/8 - 1/4NNE D8 16
1/8 - 1/4NNE D10 17
1/8 - 1/4NNE E12 18
Dist/ Dir MapID Page
0-1/8 ESE B5 10
1/8 - 1/4SSE Cs 13
18 -1/4SSE 11 18
Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/8 - 1/4SSE C7 14

ICR: These are remeadial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner.or operator

of the site. These actions have been conducted without depariment oversight or approval and are not under an

order or decree.

A review of the ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 4 ICR

sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address
CELEBRATION PARK 1403 S. 330TH ST.
CAR PROS/DICK BALCH CHEVROLET 32427 PACIFIC HWY S.
ROSS PLAZA 1414 S. 324TH

Lower Elevation Address

ERNIE'S TRUCK STOP 33101 PACIFIC HWY S,

Dist / Dir MapID Page
0-1/8 NW A2 9

1/4 - 112N F15 19
1/4 - 1/2N G18 22
Dist / Dir MapD Page
0-1/8 ESE B4 10

TC17035697.18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

PUYALLUP KIT CORNER LANDFILL
MCMICKEN HEIGHTS

RENTON JUNCTION (MONSTER ROAD)
BOW LAKE ABANDONED LANDFILL
CORLISS ABANDONED LANDFILL
PUYALLUP/KIT CORNER ABANDONED 1. ANDFILL
AUBURN (M & R STREET SITE)
AUBURN (ROTARY PARK SITE)

BOW LAKE

CARTON & BORTH

CORLISS LANDFILL

EASTGATE ABANDONED LANDFILL
ENUMCLAW

FACTORIA PIT (SUNSET RAVINE PARK)
H.H. OLESON

HOUGHTON

KENT ABANDONED LANDFILL {MILL CREEK CANYON PARK)
NORTH BEND

PACIFIC CITY

PUYALLUP/KIT CORNER

REDONDO PIT

RENTON HIGHLANDS

SKYKOMISH

SUNSET PARK

TUKWILA

VASHON ISLAND

HOUGHTON ABANDONED LANDFILL
FALL CITY ABANDONED LANDFILL
UNQCAL 4830/CLOSED

CAMPBELL CONST CO INC.
SUPERVALU FROZEN FOODS

AT&T WIRELESS AQUATIC CENTER

Database(s)

CSCsL
SWFILF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWFILF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWFALF
SWFILF
SWF/LF
SWFILF
SWFILF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWFILF
SWFILF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWFILF
SWF/LF
SWFILF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWFILF
SWF/LF
SWFILF
UsT
usTt
RCRA-LQG, MANIFEST
FINDS
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a varlety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resaurces, Inc. [t cannot be conduded from this ReEort that cover:%e information for the targat and surroundin: 'g_mé)erﬁes does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPL) D, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REP  ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURGES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESCURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser aceelpts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
.environmental risk levels or risk codas provided in this Report are provided for fllustrative purposas only, and are not intended to provi e, hor
should they be intarpreted as providing a;gf facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Enwronmental_sne sessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as lagal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved, Re&mduotion in any media or format, in whole
or In part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., orits a liates, Is prohiblted without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Mapl) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Ing. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-14 14-12 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FEDERAL RECORDS
NPL 1.000 0 o 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL RECOVERY TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 v 0 0 NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 t] NR 0
RCRA TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 2 4 NR NR NR 6
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR o
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 o 0 NR NR 1]
US INST CONTROL 0.500 o 0 0 NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 ¢ 0 0 NR 1]
RQCD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 4] NR NR 0
oDt 0.500 ] 0 0 NR NR 0
TRIS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
58TS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR )]
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
CSCSL 1.000 1 0 1 2 NR 4
HSL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CSCSL NFA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State Landfili 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 4} NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 1 0 1 NR NR 2
usT 0.250 1 5 NR NR NR 6
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR ]
MANIFEST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR ]
VCP 0.500 0 0 "0 NR NR 0
ICR 0.500 2 0 2 NR NR 4
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <18  18-14 14-142  12-1 1 Plotted
CDL : TP NR NR NR NR NR 1]
WA Emissions TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 ] 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST . 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation - Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
At MIDWAY SEATAC AUTO WRECKING RCRA-SQG 1000838385
Nw 1403 S 330TH ST CSCSL WAD988511622
<1/8 FEDERAL WAY, WA 98003 FINDS
177 #.
Relat Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Higher  RCRAlnfo:

Owner: MIDWAY SEATAC AUTO WRECKING
Actual: EPA ID: WADO88511622
40zt Contact: Not raported

Classification: Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violaticn Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity [dentified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system thit supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activitles related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecolagy. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest {o the depariments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:

Facility ID: 2389
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code ©  Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.306310000000003 / -1 22.31448000000001
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status refative fo the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action (RA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C {Confirmed} - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA, cleanup levels has
been confirmed by taboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of

petroleum contamination)
Affected Media Soil
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Nsutral/Acid Organics: Not reportad
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metgls and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant madals: Not reported

Polychiorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Net reported
Pasticides: Net reported
Petroleumn Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup lavels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin; Not reported
Polynuciear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastas: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reporied
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site Database(s)
MIDWAY SEATAC AUTO WRECKING (Continued)
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminands, Organic; Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47" 18° 22.7199090999009900" / 122" 18° 52.1 60000000000004"
Media Id : ‘ 3408
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Confimmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bloassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reportad
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility |D: 2389

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code :  Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.308310000000003 / -122.31449000000001
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA dleanup process:
Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action (RA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: S {Suspected} - Due to preliminary investigations or the nature of business
operafions or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspected to be

present at the site
Affected Media : Ground Water
Argenic Code: " Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant madals: Not reporied

Polychlerinated biPhenyts {PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Suspected to be present
Phenclic Compounds: Not reportad
Non-Halogenated Solvents; Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons {PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastas: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reportad
Radioactive Wastes: Not reporied
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
LatfiLang : 47" 18" 22.719999999099009" / 122" 18" 62.160000000000004"
Media Id : 3409

Media Type Description Groundwater
Media Status Description : Suspected
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deletarious Substance Group : Not reporied
Facility 1D; 2389

MTBE Code: Not repotted
Prog plan code :  Not reported

1000838385
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.} EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIDWAY SEATAC AUTO WRECKING (Continued) 1000836385
UXO Code : Not reportad
Lat/Long : 47.306310000000003 / -122.31449000000004

Rasponsible Unit: Northwaest Region
Ecology Site Status relafive 1o the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action {RA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model {WARM):
Affected Media Status: § (Suspected) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nature of business
operations or menufacluring processes, certain contaminants are suspected to be
present at the site

Affected Media : Surface Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant madals: Not reporied

Polychlarinated biPhenyls {PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Suspected to be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wasles: Not reported
Radicactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbsstos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reportad
Canventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 18 22.719999999999999" / 122° 18" 52.1 60000000000004"
Media Id ; 3410

Media Type Description : Surface Water
Media Status Description : Suspected
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group ; Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facllity |D: 2389

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan cade :  Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.306310000000003 / -122.31449000000001
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status refative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awalting Remedial Action (RA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Madia Status: S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nature of businass
operations or manufacturing pracesses, certain contaminants are suspectad to be
present at the site

Affected Media : Sediments

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
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n ' R —
", MAP FINDINGS ,

-y an "l.__
Dlstaﬁl.\u
Distance (ft.} EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIDWAY SEATAC AUTO WRlECKING {Continued) 1000838385
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metsis and Cyanide:  Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority poliutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls {PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Suspacted to be present
Phenalic Compounds: Not repariad
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuciear Aromatic Hydrocarbons {PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reportad
Corroslve Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reportad
Conventicnal Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat'Long : 47" 18° 22.719999990900909" / 122" 15° 52.180000000000004"
Medla Id : 3411
Media Type Description : Sediment
Media Status Description : , Suspected
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reportad
Wood Debyis Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
A2 CELEBRATION PARK ICR S104484724
NW 1403 S, 330TH ST. N/A
<1/8 FEDERAL WAY, WA 98003
1771
Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative:
Higher WA ICR:
Date Ecology Receivad Report: I
Actual: Contaminants Found at Site: Metals
402 ft. Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soll
Cause of Contamination; Not reported
Reglon: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Recsived:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 95-12
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
3 GOOD TIMES KAWASAKI INC RCRA-SQG 10006593846
ENE 33003 PACIFIC HWY § FINDS WAD938495248
<1/8 FEDERAL WAY, WA 98003
384 ft.
Relative:
Lower
Actual;
390 ft.

TC1703597.1s Page 9



Map ID MAP FINDINGS |
Diraction

Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevatlon Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOOD TIMES KAWASAK! INC {Continued) 1000659848
RCRAInfo:
Owner: GOOD TIMES KAWASAKI INC
(253)838-3290
EFPA ID: WAD988485248
Contact: Not reported
Classification:  Small Quantty Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Viclation Status: No violations found
FINDS: )
Cther Pertinent Environmental Activity Idantifled at Site:
RCRAInfo is a natjonal information system that supports the Resourca Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA} program through the tracking of events and activitles related fo facilities that generats,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAINnfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
B4 ERNIE'S TRUCK STOP ICR 8103506779
ESE 33101 PACIFIC HWY S. N/A
<1/8 FEDERAL WAY, WA 98003
392 ft.
SHe 1 of 2 In cluster B
Relative:
Lower wa, ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/04/1993
Actual: Centaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
382 ft. Media Contaminated: Soit
Causs of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 92-44
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
85 ERNIES FUEL STOPS LUST U003027723
ESE 33101 PACIFIC HWY & UST N/a
<1/8 FEDERAL WAY, WA 98003
392 fi.
Slte 2 of 2 In cluster B
Relative:
Lower LUST:
Facllity ID: 6335
Actual: Faclity Status: Cleanup Started
382 ft. Release ID: 4171

Relaase Nofification Date: 12/21/1992 00:00:00
Release Status Date; 12/21/1982 00:00:00

Alternate Name: ERNIES TRUCK STOP FEDERAL WAY
Latflon: - 47.3047 /-122.3135

Affected Media: Soll :

FS ID: 11456984

Site Response Coda Unit: NW

Facility ID: 6335

Facility Status: Reparted Cleaned Up

Release ID: 4171
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ERNIES FUEL STOPS (Contlnued)

Release Notification Date: 12/21/1952 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 6/1/4995 00:00:00

Alternate Name: ERNIES TRUCK STOP FEDERAL WAY
Lat/Lon: 47.3047./ -122.3136
Affectad Medla: Soil
F8 ID: 11456984
Site Response Code Unit: NW

UST:
Facility iD: 11456084
Site ID: 6335
Instali Date: 2/171993 00:00:00
Capaclty: 20,000 to 29,999 Gallons
Status: Operatlonal
Tank Name: 10
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #; 1
Tank ID: 22021

Comartment ID: 22337
Decimal Latitude:  47.30470
Decimal Longttude: -122.31350
Ecclogy Region: North Wastern

Facility 1D: 11456984

Site ID: 6335

Instalt Date: 12/31/1864 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 4

Substance: Unleaded Gasaline
Compartment #: 1

Tank ID; 3829

Comartment 1D: 3901

Declmal Latitude:  47.30470
Decimal Longitude: -122.31350
Ecology Reglon: North Westemn

Facility ID: 11456984

Site 1D: 6335

Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capaclty: Not reported

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 1

Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1

Tank 1D: 3918

Comartment ID: 3901

Decimal Letitude:  47.30470
Decimal Longiiude: -122.31350
Ecology Region: North Western

U003027723
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

=

MAP FINDINGS

]

EDR D Number

Databasa(s) EPA ID Number

ERNIES FUEL STOPS (Continued)

Facllity ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance;
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Ragion:

Fagillty ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status;

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Dacimal Longltude:

Ecology Region:

11456084

6335

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

>

Unleaded Gasoline
1

3819

380
47.30470
-122.31350
North Western

11456884

6335

2/1/1863 00:00:00
20,000 to 29,999 Gallons
Operational

7

Diesel

1

3902

3974
47.30470
-122.31350
North Westen

11456984

6335

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reporied
Removed

3

Leaded Gasoline
1

3883

3955

47.30470
-122.31350
North Western

11456984
6335
12/31/1984 00:00:00
Not reported
Closed in Place
B

Heating Fuel

1

3784

3856

47.30470
-122.31350
North Wastern

U003027723
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Map ID I_ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Numbar
ERNIES FUEL STOPS (Continued) uon3027723

Facility ID: 11456084

Site ID: 6335

Install Date: 2/1/1993 00:00:00

Capacity: 20,000 to 29,99% Gallons

Status: Operational

Tank Nama: 8

Substance: Diesel

Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 3853 -

Comartment ID: 3825

Decimal Latitude:  47.30470

Decimat Longitude: -122.31350

Ecology Reglon: North Western

Facility ID: 11456984

Sile ID: 6335

Install Date: 2/1/1983 00:00:00

Capacity: 10,000 to 19,899 Gallons

Status: Operational

Tank Name: ]

Substance: Unleaded Gasoline

Compartrment #: 1

Tank ID: 3922

Comartment ID: 3994

Decimal Latitude: ~ 47.30470

Decimal Longitude: -122.31350

Ecology Region: North Westemn

Facility ID: 11456984

Site ID: 6335

Install Date: 12/31/1984 00:00:00

Capacity: Not reporied

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 5

Substance; Not reported

Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 3931

Comartment ID: 4003

Decimal Latitude:  47.30470

Dacimal Longitude: -122.31350

Ecology Region: North Westem
C6 CAL WORTHINGTON FORD UST U001126180
SSE 33207 S PACIFIC HWY N/A
1/8-1/4 FEDERAIL WAY, WA 98003
669 ft.

Site 1 of 2 in cluster C

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
378 ft.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distanca
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAL WORTHINGTON FORD {Continued) uoo1126180
UST:
Facility 1D: 91994154
Site ID: 10051
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: 111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Used Oil'Waste Oit
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 41682
Comartment ID: 42267
Decimal Latitude:  47.30477
Decimal Longitude: -122.31405
Ecology Region: North Westemn
c7 PACIFIC COAST FORD RCRA-BQG 1004793435
SSE 33207 PACIFIC HWY S FINDS WAD027484765
1/8-1/4 FEDERAL WAY, WA 98003 MANIFEST
669 fi.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
Relative:
Lower RCRA'nfO.
Owner: PACIFIC COAST FORD
Actual: {263)838-6600
arefi. EPA ID: WADO027484765
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site;
RCRAInfo is & national infarmation system that supports the Rescurce Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facifiies that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and comective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecolagy Facllity / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology's Facllity/Site Identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Depariment of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departmants Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs,

WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number: 91994154

Permit by Ruls: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste; False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False
TreatmentlStolagelDIspoealfRecycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to bumer: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distifbutor, etc.)™:  False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burney: False
Industrial Furnace: False
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. WARRANTY DEED:

RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

. WARRANTY DEED:

RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

. WARRANTY DEED:

RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

. WARRANTY DEED:

RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

. WARRANTY DEED:

RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

. WARRANTY DEED:

RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

. WARRANTY DEED:

RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

1. HISTORICAL CHAIN OF TITLE

09-19-1938

John C. Middleton
Thomas H. Davis
3012719

02-14-1946
Thomas H. Davis
Carl Sanders
3540659

04-17-1947
Carl Sanders
Myrtle Lynn
3672594

05-02-1952
Myrtle Lynn
Alfred Poimiroo
4232595

04-22-1960

Alfred Poimiroo

Evergreen Air Park Company
5154134

01-26-1965

Evergreen Air Park Company
Pacific America Realty Trust
5836965

06-06-1968

Pacific American Realty Trust
Harry V. Rogers

6358346
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8. WARRANTY DEED:

RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:;

INSTRUMENT:

9. WARRANTY DEED:

RECORDED:
GRANTOR:

GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

04-03-1980
Harry V. Rogers
Donald Sigurdson
804030333

03-01-1984

Elin L. Gammons and Anna M. Chester, Individually and

as Joint Executrices of the Estate of Donald Sigurdson,
deceased

Steve Varga and Marilyn Varga, his wife

8403010813
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2. LEASES AND MISCELLANEOUS

1. No leases or environmental liens were found of record.
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3. LIMITATION

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and EnCo
Environmental Corporation, exclusively. This report is neither a guarantee of title, a
commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance. NETR- Real Estate Research & Information
does not guarantee nor include any warranty of any kind whether expressed or implied, about the
validity of all information included in this report since this information is retrieved as it is
recorded from the various agencies that make it available. The total liability is limited to the fee
paid for this report.
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APPENDIX F
» GOVERNMENT AGENCY DOCUMENTS (Federal, State, County, City, Local)

» REPORT EXCERPTS
» OTHER DOCUMENTS

EnCo Environmental Corporation
* Environmental Assessment and Remediation Services

Phase |, Il & Hll, Stormwater Plans & Sampling, UST Remediation, Permit ‘Compliance and Wetland Services



~
EnCo
Environmental
Corporation

ON-SITE DOCUMENTS

EnCo Environmental Corporation
Environments] Assessment and Remediation Services

Phase |, Il & Ill, Stormwater Plans & Sampling,

UST Remediation, Permit Compliance and Wetland Services



EnCS

Environmental
Corporation

CITY DOCUMENTS

EnCo Environmental Corporation
Environmental Assessment and Remediation Services

Phase |, Il & lil, Stormwater Plans & Sampling, UST Remediation, Permit Compliance and Wetland Services
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PDA NUMBER:

Federal Way Department of Public Safety
33325 8th Avenue S.
P.O. Box 9718
Federal Way, WA 98063
(253)835-6700
Public Disclosure 5-Day Response

jgjwmd;;mu, | .m'-’h:(//&./cg

Your File/Claim No.: Your Related/Insured Party:

RE: Public Disclosure Requested on:

= ==

We have received your request for public disclosure of record(s). This letter is to notify you that we are unable to complete your
request at this time.

We need to determine one or more of the following before your request can be completed: _

a) clarify the intent of the request; b) locate and assemble the information requested; c} notify third persons or agenicies affected by
the request or; d} determine whether any of the information requested is exempt under other statutes to determine whether or not to
dery) any part or all of the requested information (RCW 47.17.320). You have received this letter for the following reason(s):

We are unable to locate a report for this incident with the information provided. Please provide as much of the following

information as possible to help us clarify the request: Names of all parties involved, date, time and location of incident, type of
incident, case number, intent of request.

0 2. We do not have these documents because the incident did not occur within Federal Way Police jurisdiction. You may contact
the King County Sheriff’s Department at (206) 296-4192, if the incident occurred in unincorporated King County; or the
Washington State Patrol at (360) 649-4370, if the incident occurred on a state highway,

0O 3. The information you have requested is part of an open investigation. The non-disclosure of investigative records compiled by

a law enforcement agency is essential to effective law enforcement. Open investigative files are exempt from public disclosure
under RCW 42.17.310(1)(d).

™ Q4. The information you have requested is not available for disclosure at this time due to charges pending with the prosecutor’s
office. You may contact the prosecutor’s office to inquire on your request.

5. There is a large quantity of information involved in your request. We require additional time to locate and assemble the

“information and determine whether any %e rec‘ue_sil?d information is exempt and non-disclosable under state statutes. The
expected time to complete request is: ‘Zul Y/

Q 6. Please remit a check for $5.00, and a self-addressed, stamped envelope, to cover the cost of the accident report.
L 7. Please remit the following fee to cover copying the requested information: (RCW 42.17.300, 15 ceats per

vowe_ Ul O (AN Stal, e uguds
s, LLCU) -y

Cathy Schrock
Records Manager

Propared by: @j (Ll / Date:\j/- b OG

PDS-DAY.45  4/27/00
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FnCo

Environmental
Corporation

COUNTY DOCUMENTS

EnCo Environmental Corporation
Environmental Assessment and Remediation Services

Phase |, Il & lll, Stormwater Plans & Sampling, UST Remediation, Permit Compliance and Wetland Services
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BDOS KING COUNTY DEPT OF ASSESSMENTS BDD1 PAT11250-51
REAL PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 07/10/06 08:57:16.3
ST ACCOUNT: 172104-9074-0 SITUS: 1411 5 330TH ST S
TAXPAYER: KOWA 90 L L C

QSTR: SE 17 21 04
LOT: BLX: PLAT:

JURS: FED WAY
LAND INFORMATION

LAND USE: 931

VACANT LAND-INDSTRL TO 1 ACRE
PROP NME: VACANT

IMPROVEMENT INFORMATION

YEAR BUILT: 18

CONSTR TYPE:

LOT SIZE: 25462 GROSS AREA {ALL BLDGS) :

ZONING: OP

( 0.0}
===============================-===============================================
CHOOSE ONE OFTION: PRESS <PRINT> TO DRINT SCREEN,
<PF4> FOR LEGAL, <PF6> FOR HISTORY, <PF7> FOR TAXES OR <PF8> TC END.
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BDO9
ACCOUNT: 172104-9046-0
TAXPAYER: KOWA 90 L L C
LOT: BLK:
* LAND DATA =+
ZONE ACTUAL BC
JURISDICTION FED WAY
SQUARE FEET 27000

WATER SYSTEM WTR DIST
SEWER

VIEW NQ
OPEN SPACE

TIDELANDS
WATERFRONT FEET
WFT LOCATION
WFT BANK

WFT RIGHTS ONLY

CHOOSE ONE OPTION:
<PF4> FOR LEGAL,

KING COUNTY DEPT OF ASSESSMENTS
REAL PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

LRIV

BDO1 PAI11260-81
07/10/06 08:57:40.3

8ITUS: 33005 15TH AV S 58003
QSTR: SE 17 21 04
PLAT :
JURS: FED WAY
** BUILDING DATA ** BLDG 1 OF 1'% »
BLDG SQ FOOTAGE DATA MISC BLDG INFO
FIRST FLOOR 1220 YEAR BUILT 1959
1/2 FLOOR #STORIES 1.0
28D FLOOR #LIVING UNITS 1
UPPER FLOOR DAYLIGHT BSMT
TOTAL BSMT HEAT SOURCE ELEC
FIN BSMT HEAT SYSTEM ELEC BB
BSMT GARAGE ACCESS50RY IMPS
TOTAL LIVING AREA 1220 POQL AREA
ATTACHED GARAGE POOL CONSTR
' DET GRRAGE AREA
ROOMS CARPORT AREA 580
BEDROCMS 2 MOBILE HOME

PRESS <PRINT> TO PRINT SCREEN,
<PF6> FOR HISTORY,

<PF7> FOR TAXES OR

<PF8> TO END.
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KING COUNTY DEPT OF ASSESSMENTS BDD1 PAI11260-51
REAL PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 07/10/06 09:01:10.6
S ACCOUNT:  172104-9030-0 SITUS: 33023 15TH AV S 98003
TAXPAYER: KOWA 90 L L C QSTR: SE 17 21 04
LOT: BLK: PLAT:
- JURS: FED WAY
*LAND DATA *| *+ BUILDING DATA * * BLDG 1 OF 1 » »
ZONE ACTUAL BC BLDE SQ FOOTAGE DATA MISC BLDG INFO
JURISDICTION FED WAY FIRST FLOOR 900 YEAR BUIILT 1962
SQUARE FEET 12500 1/2 FLOOR #STORIES 1.0
WATER SYSTEM WTR DIST 2ND FLOOR #LIVING UNITS 1
SEWER UPPER FLOOR DAYLIGHT BSMT
VIEW NO TOTAL BSMT HEAT SDURCE ELEC
OPEN SPACE FIN BSMT HEAT SYSTEM ELEC BB
BSMT GARAGE ACCESSORY IMPS
TIDELANDS TOTAL LIVING BREA 900 POOL AREA
WATERFRONT FEET ATTACHED GARAGE POOL CONSTR
WFT LOCATION DET GARAGE AREA
WEFT BANK ROOMS CARPORT AREA
i WFT RIGHTS ONLY BEDROCMS 2 MOBILE HOME

=======--============-=======ﬂ========_===_=I====================== ( 0 . 0 ) .=
CHCOSE ONE OPTION: PRESE <PRINT> TO PRINT SCREEN,
<PF4> FOR LEGAL, <PF6> FOR HISTORY, <PF7> FOR TAXES OR <PFB> TO END.

e i
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EDOA KING COUNTY DEPT OF ASSESSMENTS BDO1 PAI11250-S1
REAL PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 07/10/06 69:01:48.0
ACCOUNT: 172104-9090-¢ SITUS: 33070 S 14TH av s
TAXPAYER: KOWA 90 L, L C QSTR: SE 17 21 04
LOT: BLK: . PLAT:.
JURS: FED WAY
LAND INFORMATION IMPROVEMENT INFORMATION
LAND USE: 93 YEAR BUILT: 19
VACANT LAND-INDSTRL TO 1 ACRE
pe PROP NME: VACANT CONSTR TYPE:
|
L. LOT SIZE: 14509 GROSS AREA (ALL BLDGS) ,
ZONING: cC N o a _
I JEAN LAY - TR,
L RS AN L v
{ c.0)
========================================:================-g====r ———————————————



Parcel 172104-9046 KOWA9LLC -(\ d(mﬂ
Parcel Data

Parcel 172104-9046 Present Use Single Family(Res Use/Zone)
Name KOWA9OLLC Zoning BC
Site Address 33005 15TH AV S 98003 Jurisdiction FEDERAL WAY
Area Code 054-018 Property Type Code R
Block Lot
Legal Description W 270 FT OF E 630 FT OF S 100 FT OF N 130 TTOFSE14OFNE1/4 OFSE14

Land Data

Land SqFt 27,000 Use Exemption

Acres 0.62 Environmental No
Water WATER DISTRICT Topography No
Sewer/Septic {none) Traffie No

Views
Rainier No Sound No
Olympics No Lk Wash No
Cascades No Lk Samm No
Territorial No Lk/Riv/Crk No
Seattle No Other No
Waterfront
Location No Footage 0
Bank No Access Rights No
Tide/Shore No Prox. Influence No
Restricted No Poor Quality- No
- L]
Building/Improvement

Building Nbr 1ofl Living Units 1
Yr Built/Renov 1959 Bedrooms 2
Grade 6 Low Average Total Baths 1
Condition Average Basement 0
AGLA 1,220 Finished Bsmt 0
Accessory lmps Y Covered Parking 0

Page 1 of 3



Tax Yr Omi t

¥r
2007 0
" 2006 0
2005 o
R 2004 0
2003 0
2002 4]
2001 0
2000 M)
1959 0
1998 0
1997 0
1996 Q
19355 o
1994 0
1593 0
E Number
1635997
Tax¥r  Revi
Number
Exempt No

Appraised Taxable
TaxValue Land Val Imp Val Total Land Val
Reason
113,000 92,4000 205,000 113,000
113,000 92,000 205, 000 113,000
113,000 92,000 205,000 113,000
113,000 48,000 161,000 113,000
113,000 48,000 161,000 113,000
113,000 48,000 161,000 113,000
108,000 36,000 144,000 108,000
108,000 25,000 133,000 108,000
108,000 25,000 133,000 108,000
108,000
108,000
108,000
108,000
114,000
114,000
Sales History
Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reason
8/27/1998 760,000 Statutory Warranty Deed None
L] L]
Review History
evwi Review Type Appeal Val Hearing Dt Settlement Val Hearing Result
L ] -
Permit History
Type Value Issue Date Jurisdiction
Home Improvement Exemption
Bldg No Date Rec Date Comp Beg Yr

Parcel 172104-9046 KOWA WLLC

Tax Roll History

Page 2 of 3

Imp Val

92,000
92,000
92,000
48,000
4B, 000
4%, 000
36,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
23,700
23,700
23,700
23,700
23,700

Total

205,000
205,000
205,000
161,000
161,000
161,000
144,000
133,000
133,000
133,000
131,700
131,700
131,700
137,700
137,700

Status

Review Dt

Est Cost



King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/ reports/ property_report.asp?PIN..,

King County TN NI NETMETY FEmmoeey mrere

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:

Parcel Number 1721049046
LLC
Taxpayer KowA 90 Account Number 172104904609
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
‘Appraised Land Value $113,ooo  Taxable Land Value : $113,o¢:|oﬁ

10of3

‘Appraised Improvement Value u$92,000 !Taxable Improvement Value 7 ,$92,000 J
Parcel Number 1721049046
T. KoOwagoLLC
axpayer Account Number 172104904609
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status  TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
]’Appraised Land Value ;'5"3 000 1Taxabk-z Land Value o ,$113 000 ;:
IAppralsed fmprovement Value J7$92 000 jTaxable Improvement Value E$92 000 i
Assessor Property Sales Records:
Tip: Use the Recorders Offi ice: Excise Tax Affidavits Report
to see more sales reoords detalls
 Sale Date 1872771098 [ssletrice  [8760,000
i Seller Narne PDL PARTNERSHIP
i?Buyer Name ‘HKOWA %0LL Lc
Assessor Parcel Records:
 District Name ] EFEDERAL WAY
fProperty Name ! ¥ prerty # RESIDENTIALi
e S o
; I * Smgle
‘Plat Name ?;’:ent i Family(Res
| Use/Zone)
i | iWater | WATER
e [ DiScr
T ; Sewer NONE OR
| Plat Lot L System | UNKNOWN
o i b e i Gt S
| Lot Area ... ) 27,000 SqFt (o 62 acres) Access PUBLIC
' . ) kStreet !
At R | omvm
Assessor Legal Descriptlon Records:
| Account Number ﬂ172104904609 ﬁRecord Numbe E— ‘E

7/6/2006 12:35 PM



I"King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

20f3

- ;172104 46 W 270 FT OF E 630 FT OF S 100 FT OF N 130 FT OF
' Legal Description SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 114

Assessor Residentral Burldmg Records'

1Address 33005 15TH AV S 98003

'Buﬂdlng Gradg_ﬂ o i Low Average Burldlng number # 1
Condltion .y Average t'?f‘*?f."??",s 2
"Year Built j1959 ‘.Baths | f 1
'Year Renovated L 12 Baths 0
Total Living SqFt 1220 34 Bams o
 1st Floor SqFt (1220 Stones i1
:Half Floor SqFt ‘ o_,, N ' Slngle Story Flreplace * '0 -
12nd Floor SqFt 0 iMuliStoryFiepiace 0
Upper Floor SqFt 7 “];‘0 - ,,l iFree Standmg Flreplace 1 -
Total Basement SqFt o =°ﬂ.m,,_ ’ Basement Garag_e SqFt io
Total leshed Basement SqFt o hﬁAttached Garage SqFt i 0
eF|ntshed Basement Grade ‘l.l;‘l?KNNEO‘\:I,Vm :Open Porch SqFt E 0
.Daylrght Basement 7 ) tEnclosed Porch SqFt Tﬁ 0
‘Heat System | Blec BB . j Deck SqFt : D- '_
Heat Souroe _ Ela_ctr-lcit_y -i Percent Bnck Stone i 0 )

This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:37:41 PM

Retated on-line reports:

'KIHQ Countv GIS: Property mformatton FA _ !

b

Kln Count Assessorisubmlt are uest to correct thls mformatton

|Kmq County Treasurv Operatnons Prooertv Tax Inforrnatlon o

i Recorders_Off ce: _Exclse Tax AfﬁdeVIts Re ort

iR_ecorders Oft'ce Scanned lma es on Iats surve ] and other me documents

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: l

Search !

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
You expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site,

http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/property__report.asp?PIN...

7/6/2006 12:35 PM



™ King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports /property_report.asp?PIN...

The details.

30f3 7/6/2006 12:35 PM



[ King County: Districts and Develo
b

=

PARCEL REPORT

Districts and Development

Conditions
for Parcel numb

pment Conditions Report

er: 1721049046

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERGIAL PURPOSES.

Kiny
(CO

_Ad_rninistrative Districts and Areas
Address 33005 1 5TH AV s

Jurlsdlctlon iFederaI Way

lecode . 98003

« Council District:7

g County Council District : Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer
UNCIL IN TRANSITION) } Phone: (206) 296-1007

Web slte
School Dlstrlct * Federal Way #210
Flre Dlstrlct 0039

Water Dlstnct i None

Sewer Dlstnct i None

Water and Sewer D|str|ct LHU

i Water Service Planmng Area Lakehaven Utility District

Tribal Lands § No

Planning Designations

20f3

Krng Coun'gg Zonmg

Comprehensnﬂl_a_n_Land Use

Urban Growth Area

T
Commun:ty Plannrng Area :

Umncorporated Area Councrl

P-Sufﬁx Condltrons

KroII Map Page
Thomas Gmde Map Page

Agncultural Productlon Dlstncti

Forest Productlon Dlstnct E

Roads MPS Zone
g Transgortatlon Concurrency Zon !

Not Available
Not Ava|lable
Urban o
Federal Way
None B
None
726
No
No |
254

1001

Environmental Areas

http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports'/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

7/6/2006 12:36 PM



I"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report hittp: //wwws.metrokc.gov/reports/dd_report.aSp?PIN:1721._

Drainage Basin | Hylebos Creek
Rural Clearing Limits Apply,‘? Not Available
Watershed Namej’? Puyallup River

L WRIA Name | Puyallup-White
WRIA Numberl 10

Wetland | None mapped

100-Year Flood Plain ﬂ None mapped

Coal Mﬂine Ha;ardsé ane mapggd'” h |
Erosion Hazards % None mapped
Landslide Hazards grl\llcrn.ne n;labl;ec.i-
VSVeiémirc Hazards“ N(;ﬁg mapped

Critical Aquifer Recharge Area ! None mapped

DDES Permitting Information

Assessor Prope Characteristics Report
Zoom to Parcel - iMAP (High Speed Internet Connection
Zoom to Parcel - Parcel Viewer (All Internet Connections)

The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variety of sources and is E
subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to
accuracy, completeness, timefiness, or rights to the use of such information. King County shall not be liable for any
. general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost i
i profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this report. Any sale of this report or
i information on this report is prohibited except by written permission of King County.

This fepdﬁ Was-éenéféted: 7i6/260%ﬁi2:‘3h:2dPM” .

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: i

Search !

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of tha site.
The details.

3of3 7/6/2006 12:36 PM



0 f‘cj Lf
Parcel 172104-9028 KOWA 90LLC c o

Parcel Data
Parcel 172104-9023 Present Use Single Family(Res Use/Zone)
Name KOWASLLC Zoning BC
Site Address 33015 15TH AV S 98003 Jurisdiction FEDERAL WAY
Area Code 054-018 Property Type Code R
Block Lot
Legal Description W 135 FT OF E495 FT OF N 230 FT LESS N 130 FT OF SE 1/4 OF NE L/4 OF SE 1/4
Land Data
Land SqFt 13,500 Use Exemption
Acres 031 Environmental No
Water WATER DISTRICT Topography No
Sewer/Septic (none}) Traffic No
Views
Rainier No Sound No
Olympics No Lk Wash No
Cascades No Lk Samm No
Territorial No Lk/Riv/Crk No
Seattle No Other No
‘Waterfront
Location No Footage 0
Bank No Access Rights .No
Tide/Shore No Prox. Influence No
Restricted No Poor Quality No
- -
Building/Improevement
Building Nbr lof 1 Living Units I
Yr Built/Renov 1951 Bedrooms 3
Grade 7T Average Total Baths 1
Condition Fair Basement 0
AGLA 1,170 Finished Bsmt 0
Accessory Imps Y Covered Parking ¢

Page I of 3



Parcel 172104-9028 KGWA 90 L LC

Tax Roll History

Appraised Taxable
Tax Yr Omit TaxValue Land val Imp Val Total Land Val Imp Val Total
Yr Reason )
2007 0 56,000 83,000 139, cop 56,000 83,000 139,000
20086 o] 56,000 83,000 139,000 56,000 B3, 000 139,000
2005 0 56,000 83,000 139,000 56,000 83,000 139,000
2004 4 56,000 82,000 138,000 56,000 B2,000 138,000
2003 0 56,000 82,000 138, 000 56,000 -82, 000 138,000
2002 0 56, 000 82,000 138,000 36,000 82,000 138,000
2001 o 54,000 68,000 122,000 54,000 68,000 122,000
2000 1] 54,000 56,000 110,000 54,000 56,000 110,000
1999 Q 54,000 41,000 95,000 54,000 41,000 95,000
1998 4] 54,000 41,000 95,000
1997 0 54,000 38,400 92,400
1996 o] 54,000 38,400 92,400
1995 0 54,000 38,400 92,400
159894 0 57,000 38,400 95,400
1993 0 57,000 38,400 95,400
»
Sales History
E Number Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reason
1635997 8/27/1998 760,000 Statutory Warranty Deed None
- Ll .

* Review History

Tax¥r  Review# Review Type Appeal Val Hearing Dt Settlement Val Hearing Result Status
L] -
Permit History
Number Type Yalue Issue Date Jurisdiction Review Dt
L]
[ Home Improvement Exemption
d ExemptNo  Bldg No Date Rec Date Comp Beg Yr Est Cost

Page 2 of 3



‘King County: Assessor Property Characteristies Report

http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/property__report.asp?PIN.

(W) King county teme w1 Sonices T Comments |

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:

T KOWA 90 L L C Parcel Number 1721049028
axpayer 90 Account Number 172104902801
Tax Year 20035 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOW’N
:Appraised Land Vahie $56 000 Taxable Land Value r$56,ooo '
‘Appraised Improvement Va]ue J $83,000 Taxable Improvernent Value § $83,ooo 5
F I Numb 2
Taxpayer KOWA 90 L L C Parcel Number 1721049028
Account Number 172104902801
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status  TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
lAppralsed Land Velue _ i g$56 000 :; Taxable Land Value o $56 000 I
'Appralsed lmprovement Value b$83 000 ;Taxable Improvement Value l|$83 000
Assessor Property Sales Records:
Tlp Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Report
o see more sales records detalls
fSaIe Date 118/27/1998 nSale Price ﬁ$760 oooﬂ
Seller Name iP D L PARTNERSHIP )j
:Buyer Name KOWA 90 L L C ' i
sl B
- Assessor Parcel Records:
| ‘District Name {FEDERAL WAy o
éProperly Name j '?yrgle) erty ' RESIDENTIAL
f i .
i 1 Single
!Plat Name II};‘; sent i Family(Res I
{ Use/Zone)
! S C[Water | WATER
:j | Plat Block System gDISTRICT
e S S oSy +
i Sewer NONE OR
el {System “.UNKNOWN
ELot Area ) 13,500 SqFt (o 31 acres) EAccess ; PUBLIC
,Sechon/Townshlp/Range SE 17 21 4 ; Street ' GRAVEL
) B . JSurface | FRAVEL
N Assessor Legal Descruptlon REOOI‘dS'
iAccq_u_p_t Numl__:e__l; h172104902801 o ) !Recprd Number fm !
10f3

7/6/2006 12:38 PM



* King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

L

20of3

' DDES Permlt Aggllcatlons Rego

el
Assessor Residential Building Records:

Address 33015 15TH AV S 98003

‘Building Grade E Average ‘Building number | 1

.Condition :Farr ~Bedrooms 3

Year Built | 1951 ‘Baths '

‘Year Renovated j 0 112 Baths lo

Total Living SqFt ;1170 "_“3/4 Baths | hc:

i1st Floor SqFt J 1170 _ Stones o i 1

-Half Floor SqFt i 0 Slngle Story Fireplace 1

§2nd Floor SqFt 0 . *Multi Story Flreplace ' 0

_f'Upper Floor SqFt 7 - Eow _ HFree Standlng Frreplace ;0

| Total Basement SqFt ' 0 4Basement Garage SqFt 0

,Total Flmshed Basement SqFt' - . Attached Garage SqFt - t 0

! - :

EFm:shed Basement Grade jUN&NNEomI %Open Porch SqFt 240

| Daylight Basement I 777 Iendosed Porch SqFt {0

jHeat System j Floor-Wall Deck SqFt o ';' o .

'Heat Source | Gas Percent Bnck Stone ) 5100

This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:40:10 PM

Related on-line reports:

Klng County G|S: Progemg mformat:on FAQ

Kmq County Assessor Submit are uest to correct thls mformatlon

IKm Co"'m / Dlstrlcts and Develo mentVCondltlons Re ort .

_ Iie ort (PDF format regwres Acroba 1

IKInC] Countv Assessor Quarter Sectlon Map Report IfDIfAforrnat_re _L_nres {\crobat_ )

eKl_n Coun Treasu ,,O eratlons Prome Tax lnfon'nation_

|Recorders Oﬁ‘ ce' Exclse Tax Afﬁdawts Rego

Reoorders Ofﬁce Scanned lma es of_“lats surve_s and other ma documents_”

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: !

Search ]

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
You expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditicns of the site.

http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

7/6/2006 12:38 PM



" King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http:/ /wwws.metroke.gov/reports/ property_report.asp?PIN...

The details.
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King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports /dd_report.asp?PIN=172;..

PARCEL REPORT
Districts and Development
Conditions

for Parcel number: 1721049028

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

Admmlstratwe Dlstncts and Areas
Address 33015 15TH AV S

JUI‘ISdICtIon Federal Way

R T VR T et e e

lecode 98003

Councﬂ D|stnct 7
King County Council District | . Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer
(COUNCIL IN TRANS!TION) a Phone: (206) 296-1007
Web site
School Dlstrlct Federal Way #210

F|re Dlstrlct I 0039
Water Dlstnct_g None

SeWer Dlstnct None
Water and Sewer Dlstnct LHU

Water Serwce Plannlng Area , Lakehaven Utllity District
Tribal Lands t No

Planning Designations

Klng Coung Zomng Not Available

Comprehenswe Plan Land Use Not Available

Urban Growth Area Urban

Communlty Planmng Area Federal Way

o +
Unlncorgorated Area Counc None

P-Sufﬁx Condltlons ‘ None

Kroll Map Page 726

Thomas Gmde Map Pageﬂ 745

Agncultural Productuon Dlstnct No

R P SES ST R A e e s,

Forest Production Distrlct No

Roads MPS Zone ; 254

Transportatlon Concurreng! Zone ! 1001 Ny

Environmental Areas

ST RS s i e e e e

20f3 7/6/2006 12:39 PM



Drainage Basin . Hylebos Creek
Rural Clearing Limits Apply * Not Available :
) Watershed Name E Puyallup River i

WRIA Name ! Puyallup-White
WRIA Number : 10

Wetland ' None mapped

o " 100-Year Flood Plain : None mapped

Coal Mine Hazards : None mapped

Erosion Hazards None mapped

Landslide Ha%:;rd‘s ﬁ :Nqne“r_r_ia.pggd |

Seismic Hazards ; None mapped i

Critical Aqurifér ﬁechafge Area # None mé-p;;)e-c_lu ‘

DDES Permitting Information

Assessor Prope Characteristics Report
Zoom to Parcet - iMAP (High S eed Internet Connection

Zoom to Parcel - Parcel Viewer (All Internet Connections)

=3 The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variely of sources and is
subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or warranties, éxpress or implied, as to
accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights 1o the use of such information. King County shall not be fiabie for any
! general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost
- profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this report. Any sale of this report ar
g_ information on this report is prohibited except by written permission of King County,
This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:40:52 PM

-

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number- i

or Enter an address: [

Search ;
el L

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site,
The details.

3of3
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Parcel 172104-9030 KOWA90LLC " o {‘a/l S
\

Parcel Data
Parcel 172104-9030 Present Use Single Family(Res Use/Zone)
Name KOWASOLLC Zoning BC
Site Address 33023 15TH AV S 98003 Jurisdiction FEDERAL WAY
Area Code 054-018 Property Type Code R -
Block Lot
Legal Description W 270 FT.OF E630 FT.OF S 100 FT OF N 330 FT OF SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE I4LESSWI45ET

Land Data

Land SqFt 12,500 Use Exemption

Agres 0.29 Environmental No
Water WATER DISTRICT- Topography No
Sewer/Septic (none) Traffie No

Views
Rainier No Sound No
Olympics No Lk Wash No
Cascades No Lk Samm No
Territorial No Lk/Riv/Crk No
Seattle No Other No
Waterfront
Location No Footage 0
Bank No Access Rights No
Tide/Shore No Prox. Influence No
Restricted No Poor Quality No
- -
Building/Improvement

Building Nbr lofl Living Units 1
¥r Built/Renov 1962 Bedrooms 2
Grade 7 Average Total Baths 1
Condition Average Basement 1]
AGLA 900 Finished Bsm¢ 0
Accessory Imps N Covered Parking 0

Page 1 of 3



Parcel 172104-9030 KOWA90LL C

Tax Roll History

Appraised Taxable
Tax Yr Oomit TaxValua. Land Val Imp Val Total Land Val Imp Val Total
¥r Reason
2007 o] 52,000 80,000 132,000 52,000 80,000 132,000
2006 Y 52,000 80,000 132,000 52,000 80,000 132,000
2005 0 52,000 80,000 132,000 52,000 BD,000 132,000
2004 0 52,000 70,000 122,000 52,000 70,000 122,000
2003 0 52,000 10,000 122,000 52,000 70,000 122,000
2002 0 52,000 70,000 122,000 52,000 70,000 122,000
2001 0 50,000 60,000 110,000 50,000 60,000 110,000
2000 0 50,000 43,000 99,000 50,000 49,000 59,000
1999 0 50,000 27,000 77,000 50,000 27,000 77,000
1998 D 50,000 27,000 77,000
1997 o} 50,000 25,600 75,600
1996 0 50,000 25,600 75,600
1995 0 30,000 25,600 75,600
1994 ] 52,800 25,600 78,400
1593 0 52,800 25,600 78,400
»
Sales History
E Number Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reason
1635997 8/27/1998 760,000 Statutory Warranty Deed None
L] -
Review History
Tax Yr  Review# Review Type Appeal Val Hearing Dt Settlement Val Hearing Result Status
- -
Permit History
Number Type Value Issue Date Jurisdiction Review Dt
Home Improvement Exemption
ExemptNo  Bldg No Date Rec Date Comp Beg Yr Est Cost

Page 2 of 3



I "King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

10f3

(W) King County mETTTEN WIS NS pEmmTY Mo

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:

- RSO ILE Parcel Number 1721049030
0
axpayer o Aceount Number 172104903007
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
.Appraised Land Value $52 ooo i Taxable Land Value $52,ooo

-Appraised Improvement Value $80 000 ITaxable Improvement Value $80 ooo :

Parcel Number 1721049030
T KOWA Q0L L C
axpayer Account Number 172104903007
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
Appraised Land Value 52,000 “Taxable Land Value $52,000

‘Appraised ImprovementVaIue gsso 000_ i»TaxabIe Improvement Value i$§0,000 i

.

Assessor Property Sales Records:

Tip: Use the Recorders Office; Excise Tax Affidavits Report
to see more sales records deta|ls

‘Sa]e Date  |8/27/1998 . isalePrice i$76_o,ooo_ﬂ
Seller Name |l PDL PARTNERSHIP ||
i P | S, [ B TN |
Buyer Name i KOWA 90 L LC “

i i

Assessor Parcel Records:

, District Name FEDERAL WAY B
' Property Name ii i,‘;;;l’e“y | RESIDENTIAL,
; Smgle
' Plat Name i %;Zsent | Family(Res
B | | EUse/Zone)

! ! Water ~ i WATER
Plat Block - |System ivDIS‘I‘RICI‘
} | Sewer \ NONE OR
et Fot - _iSystem | UNKNOWN
Lot Area e 12800 SqFt (0.29 acres)  |Access PUBLIC
 Qamtinn /T . “ Street .
S h E
i b T - LU
o _ Assessor Legal Descrlptlon Records:
{__Account Number J172104903oo7 V‘Record Nun-"nbéx_- im - ]

http://wwws.metrokc.gov/reports/ property_report.asp?PIN...

7/6/2006 12:40 PM



r King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

20f3

http://wwws.metroke.gov/ reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

w-t

; i

ELega'l;;cﬁpﬁon' 1172104 30 W 270 FT OF E 630 FT OF S 100 FT OF N 330 FT OF | r

SE 1!4 OF NE 1I4 OF SE 1I4 Less w 145 FT o
Assessor Resrdentrat Bulldmg Records

‘Address i 33023 15TH AV S 98003

- Building Grade _ ! Average .Bundang number 1

Condon jAverage  lBedooms 12

Year Built ; 1962 ‘Baths 1 !

YesrRenovated 0 2Bats o B

Total Living SqFt {900 3/4 Baths o €

!1st Floor Sth- ) ﬂ 900 7 -HStorles " ) E _1_

Half Floor SqFt __i 0 . ;Slngle Story Frreplace L

:2nd FIoor SqFt __i 0_ i Multl Story F|replace . 0

‘Upper Floor SqFt h o | Free Standing Fireplace o0

;Total Basement SqFt ' 5 0 N - . Basement Garage SqFt ; 0

:Total Flnlshed Basement SqFt1 0 o _,Attached Garage Sql;‘t ‘ 0 -

‘Finished Basement Grade | ITP?IPI\IEO(\:\TN rOpen Porch SqFt 5 0 |

‘E_Dayli.ght Basement h j tEncIosed Porch SqFt o 1

Heat System . |EecBB  ipecksort o

-Heat Source ) Electricity Percent Brick Stone ; 20

This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:42:23 PM

Related onine reports:

iKing County GIS: Proger_ty mformatlon FAQ

‘Kln Count _Assessor Submlt a_re uest tocorrect thls mformatron

DDES Permlt Anollcatlons Regort

'Kmq County Drstrlcts and Deve ogrnent Condrtlons Rego
i Krnq County Assessor eReal Progem Regort (PDF format regurres Acrobat)

i Klnq County Assessor Quarter Sectlon Map Repo (PDF fonnat regmres Acrobat)

|K|n Count Treasu O eratrons Pro

_Tax Informatlon‘

Recorders OfF ice: Excise Tax Affidavrts Rego

Recorders Offlce Scanned |mages of plats surveys and other mao documents -

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: l

Search l

-

3

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.

7/6/2006 12:40 PM



{{' "King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

The details.
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{"'King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

PARCEL REPORT
Districts and Development
Conditions

for Parcel number: 1721049030

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

Administrative Districts and Areas
 Address. 35023 1'sni A\r s
Junsdlctron : Federal Way o
lecode 98003

. Council District:7 .
King County Council District . Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer
(COUNCIL IN TRANSITION) ' Phone: (206) 296-1007
! Web site

School Dlstrlct Federal Way #210
Flre Dlstnct ! 0039
Water Drstnct b None -.
Sewer Dlstnct .[ None
Water and Sewer Dlstnct .I..HU
Water Senm:e Plannrng Area iI Lakehaven Utility District
Tribat Lands | i No
_ Planning Designations
ng Couny Zonmg ! Not Ava||ab|e

1 A
Comprehenswe Plan Land Useq# Not Avallable

Urban Growth Area 5 Urban

Communrty Plannlng Area Federal W’ay

Unlnoorgorated Area CounCI None

-Sufﬁx Condmons' None
Kroll Map Page 726
Thomas Gurde Map Page 745

r Agncultural Produc'aon Dlstrlct No
!; Forest Productlon Drstnct No
Roads MPS Zone 1 254

Transportatlon Concurrency Zone e | 1001

Environmental Areas

20f3

7/6/2006 12:41 PM



IMKing County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp? PIN=1721...
Dramage Basm Hylebos Creek
il Rural Clearlng L1m|ts Apply Not Avallable
Watershed Name é Puyallup Rlver .
WRIA Nameu Puyallup-Whlte o
WRIA Number 510 |
Wetland r None mapped
100-Year Fleed Plam None mapped

Coal Mlne Hazen'dsi None mapped

Erosron Hazards r None mapped
t
Landshde Hazards None mapped

Selsmlc Hazards ! None mapped

Critical Aquifer Recharge Area None mapped

r DDES Permlttmg Informetlon
Assessor Property Characteristics Report
Zoom to Parcel - iIMAP (High Speed Internet Connection)
Zoom to Parcel Parcel Vlewer (A lnternet Connectlons)

. The information included on thls reporl has. been compiled by King County staff from a vanety of sources and is
r subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to
. accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. King County shall not be liable for any
. general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not fimited to, lost revenues or lost
. profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this report. Any sale of this report or
r i information an thls report is prohrblted exoept by written parmnsslon of Klng County

This report was generated 7/6/2006 12:42:50 PM

Enter a 10 digit Parcei Number: §

or Enter an address: i

_ Search !

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site,
The details.

~30f3 7/6/2006 12:41 PM



Parcel 1721049090 KOWAOLLC 1y @0 %
\

Parcel Data
Parcel 172104-9090 Present Use Code309 /otnhiscial Vacan &
Name KOWASOLLC .Zoning BC
Site Address 33070 14TH AV § 98003 Jurisdiction FEDERAL WAY
Geo Area 55-40 Property TypeCode €
Block Lot .
Legal Description W 145 FT OF E 630 FT OF $ 100 FT OF N 330 FT OF SE 1/4 OF NE /4 OF SE 1/4

Land Data

Land SqFt 14,500 Use Exemption

Acres 0.33 Environmental No

Water WATER DISTRICT Topography Ne

Sewer/Septic PUBLIC Traffic No -

Views

Rainier No Sound No

Olympics No Lk Wash No

Cascades Ne Lk Samm No

Territorial No LK/Riv/Crk No

Seattle No Other No

Waterfront

Location No Footage 0

Bank No Access Rights No

Tide/Shore No Prox. Influence No

Restricted No Poor Quality No

Tax Roll History
Appraised Taxable
Tax Yr Omit TaxValue Land val Imp Val Total Land val Imp Val Total
¥r Reason

2006 0 58,000 0 58,000 58,000 0 58,000
2005 0 58,000 0 58,000 58,000 0 58,000
2004 0 58,000 0 58,000 38,000 0 58,000
2003 0 58,000 1} 58,000 58, 000 a 58,000
2002 0] 58,000 [} 58,000 58,000 0 58,000
2001 o] 58,000 0 58,000 58,000 0 58,000
2000 V] 58,000 0 58,000 58,000 0 58,000
19499 1] 58,000 0 58,000 S8, 000 0 58,000
1998 Q 58, 000 0 58,000
1997 Q 58,000 0 58,000
1996 0 58,000 0 58,000
1995 0 58,000 0 58,000
1994 ¢ 58,000 0 58,4000
1993 0 58,000 0 58,000

Page | of 2



E Number

1635997

Tax Yr  Review#

Number

Exempt No Bldg No

Parcel 172104-9090 KOWA 9OLLC

Sales History

Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reasan
B/27/1998 760,000 Statutory Warranty Deed None
Review History
Review Type Appeal Val Hearing Dt Settiement Val Hearing Result
Permit History
Type Value Issue Date  Furisdiction

Home Improvement Exemption

Date Rec Date Comp Beg Yr

Internet Resources

Summary Report for your area:
http://www.metroke.gov/assessor/ ArcaReports/2006/ AreaReportSums, him#CommSpec

Visit Property Tax Information System to access your tax bill:
’ hitp://www.metroke. gov/finance/treasury/ketaxinfo/

Visit Records Office’s web site to view Excise Tax Affidavits:
http://146.129.54.93:8193/localization/menu.asp

Visit G1§ Parcel Viewer for the map of the parcel:
http:/fwww5 metroke.gov/parcetviewer?PIN=1721049090

Cilossary of Terms
http:/fwww.metroke.gov/Assessor/eRealProperty/Glossary Terms.htm]

Page 2 of 2

Status

Review Dt

Est Cost



EKing County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

(3) King County T M N rmT mETE

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:

T KOWA 90 LL C Parcel Number 1721049090
axpayer 90 Account Number 172104909004
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
- Appraised Land Value ! $58,000 iTaxable Land Value '$58,000
Appraised Improvement Value $o i Taxable Improvement Value i$0
P | Numb 17210490
Taxpayer KOWAS0LLC arcetumber 7 .
Account Number 172104909004
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR -
Tax Status  TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
f_A_ppra_ised Land Value 1$58,000 _i; Taxable Land Value §$5_8,0_00
LAppraisedr Improvement Value ! $0 ij'_l’axable Improvement Value _ i §0

Assessor Property Sales Records:

Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Report
to see more sales records details

;Sale Date ﬂ 8/ 27[_ 1998 - _ ESéle Price .;$'_76_(}),460(_)§
| Seller Name |P D L PARTNERSHIP |
' . Buyer Name IKOWA SO LL C 'i

Assessor Parcel Records:

District Name ‘FEDERAL WAY o

' Property Name ' VACANT LAND if ,lf,y“;)l;"'m COMMERCIAL

i | o

| j | : ;

, Plat Name E ur}r:;sent lVacant(Commercial);
— ] ¥ 1 i

1 H 14

( . T S

| Water | : ¥

:Plat Block ﬂ System iWATER DISTRICT g

: ' i Sewer

Plat Lot System | PUBLIC g

+ 14,500 SqFt (0.33 ' !

jordrea - tmeres) jfocess | PUBLIC |

- . ! |Street | NONE OR

iSemonﬁomshlp/RaFl‘ge;A?F 17 214 jSu rface §UNKNOWN E

Assessor Legal Description Records:

10f2 7/6/2006 12:42 PM



r*~ing County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

20f2

http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

r‘Account Number 1172104909004 N _ﬂRecord Numbor ﬂo;
| 172104 90 W 145 FT OF E 630 FT OF S 100 FT OF N 330 FT OF
|Legal Description | g 4/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4

This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:44:06 PM
Related on-line reports:

 King County GIS: Property information FAQ
iKin County Assessor:

Submit a request to corre this information
L DDES: Permit Apglucatlons Report _ - -
| King Coungg Districts and Devologmant Condltlons Regort o
! King Coung Assessor eReaI Progm Repo gPDF format regulres Acroba )

i King Counu Assessor: Quarter Secﬁon Map Report (PDF format requnre Acrobat)

| Klng County Treasury Ogeratlons Proger_ty_ Tax Informatlo

Recorders Office: xclse Tax Afﬁdawts Regort

.Recorders Ofﬁce Scanned ima _as of |ats_rsurve s and other ma___documents 7

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: [

Search l

King County ] GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agrea to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

7/6/2006 12:42 PM



r- King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

PARCEL REPORT
Districts and Development
Conditions

for Parcel number: 1721049090

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

VA‘dministrative Districts and Areas
Address r Not Avarlable

Jurrsd:ctron r Federal Way
lecode 98003

; b Councll District:7

King County Council District ; Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer
{ (COUNCIL: IN TRANSITION) | Phone: (206) 296-1007

i Web site

Schoot Dlstrlct J Federal Way #210
F|re Dlstrlct ] 0039
Water Dlstnctr None 7
Sewer District ﬁ None
Water and Sewer Dlstrlct ] LHU N
Water Service Planmng Area ‘* Lakehaven Utllrty Dlstrlct
Tl ancs o
Planning Designations
Klng Coung Zonrng Not Avaliable
_prehenswe Plan Land Use Not Avarlable

Urban Growth Area Urban

Communrty Piannrng Area Federal Way

- Unmcorporated Area Councrl '| None

P Suff X Condrtrons None

Kroll Map Page 726
Thomas Gurde Map Page 7;5

Agrlcultural Productron Drstrlct a No .
Forest Productron Drstnct No

Roads MPS Zone 254

Transportatron Concurrencv ZOHE! 1001

Environmental Areas

20f3

7/6/2006 12:42 PM



f"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

I-:‘)raina.ge Basin ; Hylebos Creek
Rural Cleanng lelts Apply Not Avallable
- !: Watershed Name Puyallup Rlver
WRIA Name Puyallup-White

i -‘ WRiA Number 10

- i

Wetland None mapped

100 Year Fiood Plaln l! None mapped

Coal Mlne Hazards ! None mapped

, Erosmn Hazards None mapped

Landslrde Hazards ; None mapped
Selsmlc Hazards i None mapped

Critical Aquufer Recharge Area None mapped

DDES Permlttlng Information
Assessor Property Characteristics Report

Zoom to Parcel - iIMAP (High Speed Internet Connection)
Zoom to Parcet - Parcel Viewer (All Internet Connections)

The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variety of sources and is
; subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or wamranlies, express or implied, as to
* acecuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. King County shall not be liable for any
“ general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost
* profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this report. Any sale of this report or
1 informatlon on this report is prohibited except by written permnssmn of ng County

This report was generated 7/6/2006 12:44:37 PM

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: r

or Enter an address: i

~ Search !

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

30f3 7/6/2006 12:42 PM



Parcel 172104-9057 KOWASOLLC '} rCQ 3
A

Parcel Data ] \ )

Parcel 172104-9057 Present Use Code 309 VALEME (o muncia
Name KOWA9LLC Zoning BCT
Site Address 33040 [4TH AV S 98003 Jurisdiction FEDERAL WAY
Geo Area 55-40 Property Type Code C
Block Lot
Legal Description . W.13SFTOF E630FTOF S 100 FT OF N230 FT OF SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4

Land Data

Land SqFt 13,500 Use Exemption

Acres 0.31 Environmental No
Water WATER DISTRICT Topography No
Sewer/Septic PUBLIC Trafiie No

Views
Rainier No Sound No
Olympics No Lk Wash No
Cascades No Lk Samm No
Territorial No Lk/Riv/Crk No
Seattle No Other No
Waterfront

Location No Faotage 0
Bank No Access Rights No
Tide/Shore No Prox. Influence No
Restricted No Poor Quality No

Tax Roll History

Appraised Taxable
Tax ¥r Omit TaxValue Land Val Imp Val Total Land Val Imp Val Total
¥r Reason
2006 0 54,000 i} 54,000 54,000 1] 54,000
2005 o 54,0800 0 54,000 54,000 0 54,000
2004 0 54,000 0 54,000 54,000 0 54,000
2003 0 54,000 0 54,000 54,000 1] 54,000
2002 0 54,000 0 54,000 54,000 0 54,000
2001 0 54,000 ¢ 54,000 54,000 0 54,000
2000 Q 54,000 4] 54,000 34,000 0 54,000
1999 0 54,000 0 54,000 54,000 0 54,000
1998 0 54,000 0 54,000
1997 4] 54,000 0 54,000
1996 0 54,000 0 54,000
1595 0 54,000 ] 54,000
1994 0 54,000 0 54,000
1993 0 54,000 a 54,000

Page | of 2



1

E Number

1635997

Tax Yr  Review#

Number

Exempt No  Bldg No

Summary Report for your area:

Parcel 172104-9057 KOWA90OLLC

Sales History

Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reason

8/27/1998 760,000 Statutory Warranty Deed None
Review History

Review Type Appeal Val Hearing Dt Settlement Val Hearing Result

Permit History

Type VYalue Issue Date Jurisdiction

Home Improvement Exemption
Date Rec Date Comp Beg Yr

Internet Resources

hittp:/fwww . metroke.gov/assessor/ AreaReports/2006/ AreaR eportSums him#CommSpec

Visit Property Tax Information System to access your tax bill:
http://www.metroke. gov/finance/treasury/ketaxinfo!

Visit Records Office’s web site to view Excise Tax Affidavits:
http://146.129.54.93:8193/localization/menu.asp

Visit GIS Parcel Viewer for the map of the parcel:
http:/fwww5 metroke.gov/parcelviewer?PIN=1721049057

Glossary of Terms
http://www.metroke.gov/ Assessor/eRealProperty/Glossary Terms. htmi

Page 2 of 2

Status

Review Dt

Est Cost
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(W) King County TN W R T M

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:

Parcel Number 1721049057
OWAgoLL
FREpIEr B 90 ¢ Account Number 172104905705
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
Appraised Land Value 1$54,000 [ I Taxable Land Va]ue ! $54,ooo
Appraised Improvement Value $0 N i Taxab]e Improvement Vahie ; $0
Parcel Numb 1721049057
Taxpayer ~KOWASOLLC roel Rumber 21049
Account Number 172104905705
Tax Year 20086 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status  TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
.Appraised Land Value 5554 000 ;Taxable Land Value »$54 000 »
{Appraised improvement Value E?",. ) !Taxable Improvement Value i so :

b

A

Assessor Property Sales Records:

Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Report
to see more sales records detalls

iSal__e__Date_ ' '8/27/1998 _ Sale Price £I$_7'6§,666'g
‘Seller Name ‘I PDL PARTNERSHIP E
 Buyer Name !KOWA SLLC ]
' o

Assessor Parcel Records*

 District Name FEDERALWAY N
Property Name VACANT LAND ;’%";gmyﬂ COMMERCIAL i
E " ’H !
5 J i :
gPlat Name ; ig;isem ‘F‘Vacant(Commercial)ﬁ
Water

i ;fl.in Block | . | q System | WATER DISTmc_r :
ﬁ i Sewer I ‘
Piat Lot -  System _;l JBLIC |
‘Lot Area Ja‘gf;’)" SaFt(0:31 |, ess  PUBLIC j

_ _jacresy .. 18 PRl RORER !
Sectlon/Townshlp/Range SE1721 47 B s rf_a_oe gUNKNOWN jg

Assessor Legal Description Records:

http:/ /www5, metroke.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

7/6/2006 12:44 PM



I"King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report
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5 - .-
i

;' Acco_unt Number 172104905705 Record Number

5
| . 172104 57 W 135 FT OF E 630 FT OF S 100 FT OF N 230 FT OF |
Legal Description ;5 114 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 114 N

This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:46:10 PM

Related on-line reports:

‘Klng County GIS: Proger_t[ |nformat|on FAQ

Klng Countv Assessor Submlt a reguest to correct thls mforrnatlo

-DDES: Permit Aggllcatlons Regort

éng County: Districts and Develogment CDndltrons Report _

King County Assessor; eReaI Propem Rego (PDF format regmres Acrobat]

'King County Assessor; Quarter Sectlon Map Rego (PDF format requrres Aoroba_)
“King County Treasury Operatrons Progertx Tax Informatuo

Recorders Off ice: Exclse Tax Aﬂ' da\nts egort
Recorders OfF ice: Scanned |mages of glats, surveys, and other mag documents

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: g

Search g

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The defails.

http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

7/6/2006 12:44 PM



T King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?P]N=1721...

[

20f3

PARCEL REPORT
Districts and Development
Conditions

for Parcel number: 1721049057

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

Administrative Districts and Areas
Address Not Avallable

Junsdlchon Federal Way
Zupcode 98003

Councnl Drstnct 7
King County Council District ; i Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer
(COUNCIL IN TRANSITION) . Phone: {206) 296-1007

Web site :

School Dlstnct i Federal Way #210
Fire DIS’trICU 0036 T
Water Dlstnct | None
| Sewer Dtstnct 'l None
Water and Sewer Dlslnct  LHU
Water Serwce Planmng Area Lakehaven Utility District

- Tribal Lands No

__ Planning Designations
Klng Countg Zomng ﬂ Not Avallable
Comprehenswe Plan Land Use;1 Not Available

Urban Growkh Area’ Urban

Unlncorgorated Area Counc None

F' Sufﬁx Condltlonsi None

Commumty Planmng Area ! Federal Way

726

KroII Map Page

Thomas Gurde Map Page 745
Agncultural Productlon Dlstrlct No

P e

Forest Productlon Dlstnct No

Roads MPS Zone; 254
Transgortatlon Concurrency Zone i 1001

Environmental Areas

7/6/2006 12:44 PM



T"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report
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Drainage Basin ; Hylebos Creek
Rural Clearing Limits Apply | Not Available

po
Watershed Name ; Puyallup River

WRIA Name ' Puyallup-White
WRIA Number 10

Wetland ' None mapped
100-Year Flood Plain None mapped

Coal Mine Hazards i None mapped
Erosion Hraiards , None mapbed
Land-‘slli.deﬂ Hazards None mapped
;SéisfnicwHéiérds : N-c-:-ne marpped

Critical Aquifer Recharge Area : None mapped

DDES Permitting Information

Assessor Property Characteristics Report
Zoom to Parcel - iMAP (High Speed Internet Connection)
Zoom to Parcel - Parcel Viewer {All Internet Connections)

The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variety of sources and is
subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to
accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. King County shall not be liable for any
general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost
profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this repott. Any sale of this report or
information on this report is prohibited except by written pemmission of King County.

This repért was genéfated: 7/6/2006 12:46:38 PM

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: f

mwshearch !

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1'721...

7/6/2006 12:44 PM



Parcel 1721049074 KOWA9LLC 1) 'Img’ \

\

Parcel Data

/"‘—-‘\! P . A
Pareel 172104-9074 Present Use Code316 7 Vacant (Lndugtyiaf )
Name KOWA9LLC Zoning ~op——"
Site Address 14118 330TH ST 98003 Jurisdiction FEDERAL WAY
Geo Area 3540 Property Type Code ¢
Block Lot
Legal Description N.192.45 FTOF E 132.30 FT OF SW_1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4
Land Data
Land SqFt 25,462 Use Exemption
Acres 0.58 Environmental No
Water WATER DISTRICT Topography No
Sewer/Septic PUBLIC Traffic No
Views
Rainier No Sound No
Olympics No Lk Wash No
Cascades No Lk Samm No
Territoriai No Li/Riv/Crk No
Seattle No Other No
Waterfront
Location No Footage 0
Bank No Access Rights No
Tide/Shore No Prox. Influence No
Restricted No Poor Quality No
-
Tax Roll History
Appraised Taxable
Tax ¥r Omit TaxValue Land val Imp Val Total Land Val Imp Val Total
Ir Reason
2006 1} 76,300 0 76,300 76,300 0 76,300
2005 0 76,300 0 76,300 76,300 0 76,300
2004 0 76,300 0 76,300 76, 300 0 76,300
2003 4] 76,300 Q 76,300 76,300 0 76,300
2002 o] 76,300 0 76,300 76,300 0 76,300
2001 0 76,300 0 76,300 16,300 4] 76,300
2000 0 76,300 0 76,300 76,300 0 76,300
1999 1] 76,300 0 76,300 76,300 0 76,300
1998 #] 76,300 0 76,300
1997 0 76,300 0 16,300
1995 1} 16,300 4] 76,300
1985 Q 76,300 0 76,300
1994 4] 76,300 0 76,300
1993 0 76,300 0 76,300

Page 1 of 2



Parcel 172104-9074 KOWA 90 LLC

Sales History

E Number Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reason
1635997 8/27/1998 760,000 Statutory Warranty Deed None
. L] -
Review History
Tax ¥Yr  Review# Review Type Appesl Val Hearing Dt Settlement Val Hearing Result Status
- -

Permit History

Number Type Yalue Issue Date Jurisdiction Review Dt

Home Improvement Exemption

ExemptNo  Bldg No Date Rec Date Camp Beg Yr Est Cost

Internet Resources

Summary Report for your area; _
http:.'iwww.metrokc.gov!assessor/AreaRepunsIZOOﬂAmaReponSmns.hhn#CommSpec

Visit Property Tax information System 1o access your tax bill:
http://www.memkc.gov/ﬁnanceltreasuryﬂcctaxinfoi

Visit Records Office's web site to view Excise Tax Affidavits:
hitp://146.129.54.93:8] 93.floca!ization/menu.asp

Visit GIS Parcel Viewer for the map of the parcel:
http :/!wwws.meﬁ’okc.gov/parce]viewer‘?PlN=1 721049074

Glossary of Terms
htlp:/fwww.meunkc.govasssor/cRealeperly!Glossm'yTenns.html

Page 2 of 2
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[King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report
!

King County IECTITNE W NESTTN e

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes,

Assessor Real Property Records:

Parcel Number 1721049074
) A LL
Taxpayer kowA g0 ¢ Account Number 172104907404
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKN OWN
Appraised Land Value $76 300 Taxable Land Value $76,300
Appralsed Improvement Va]ue J$o y Taxable Improvement Value i§$o
Parcel Number 1721049074
Taxpayer KOWASOLLC
R Account Number 172104907404
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status  TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKN OWN
‘Appraised Land Value ;;srs,sqo xTaxabIe Land Value $76 300 o
-Appraised Improvement Value LSl) N sTaxable Irnprovement Value 1$0 N

Assessor Property Sales Records:

Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affi davits Report
to see more sales records details

-Sa]e Date ‘8/27/1998 - __‘§ale Pric-ek $760 ooo

‘Seller Name *P DL PARTNERSHIP i
A

‘Buyer Name /KOWA SO LL C '
A

Assessor Parcel Records:

District Name “FEDERAL WAY T
; . . y DR [ ..
iProperty Name | VACANT LAND s%‘;ﬂeﬂy* COMMERCIAL |
Plat Name { i Erszsent Vacant(Industrial) E
: i 8 i
. L 4
Plat Block bl f WATER DISTRICT
| Plat Lot ig;;"tgn 1 PUBLIC
?Loi Area " I— 25,462 SqFt (0.58 acres) Access i’UBI.IC §
Sectlon/Townshlp/Range SE 17 21 4 Street ; NONE OR

Suxfs_ce : UNKNOWN

Assessor Legal Descrlptlon Records
 Account Number >1721049074o4 ; 'Record Number“?oi B

http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

7/6/2006 12:46 PM



f King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/ reports/property_ report.asp?PIN...

172104 74 N 192.45 FT OF E 132.30 FT OF SW 1/4 OF NE l1.;4

Legal Description | OF_SE_ 114

This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:48:28 PM

Related on-line reports
Kmq County GIS Prog E! mformatlon FAQ

r. King Couny Assessor Submlt a reguest to correct thls tnformatlon
DDES: Permit Agglrcatmns Report

King County: Districts and Devslqgmsnf rt_:onc.litior_;s Re'pq-rt-'

'King County Assessor: eReal Property Reg'o (PDF format requ-ires Acrob_l

King County Assessor: Quarter Section Map Report (PDF format requires Acrobat)
King County Treasug: Operations: Property Tax Informatlon

Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Repon . ,
‘Recorders Office: Scanned images of plats surveys, and other ma documents

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enteran address: |

Search ;

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

20f2 7/6/2006 12:46 PM



F"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/repor_ts/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

PARCEL REPORT

Districts and Development
Conditions
b for Parcel number: 1721049074

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

, 'Administrative Districts and Areas
Address Not Avallable

Junsdlctlon Federal Way
lecode 98003

- " Council District:7
King County Council District ; Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer
(COUNCIL IN TRANSITION) ; Phone: (206) 296-1007
1 Web site

School Dlstrlct Federal Way #210

“ Flre Dlstl'u::ti 0039

Water Dlstnct a None

Sewer Dlstrlct None

Water and Sewer Dlstrlct LHU
Water Serwce Planmng Area i Lakehaven Utlllty District

Tribal Landsi No

o Plannlng Designations
ng County Zonmg i Not Avallable
Comgrehens ive Plan Land Use Not Avallable

I
Urban Growth Area y! Urban

Communlty Plannlng Area Federal Way

Unlnoorporated Area Councnl None

I *. R -

P—Suff ix Condmons None

KroII Map Page 726
| 745
Agncultural Productlon Dlstnct No

Thomas Gwde Map Page

Forest Productlon Dlstnct i No
Roads MPS Zone 254

Transportatron Concurrencv Zonei 1001

Environmental Areas

20f3

7/6/2006 12:47 PM



{"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report
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Drainage Basin . Hylebos Creek
Rural Clearing Limits Apply " Not Available
Watershed Name ! Puyallup River

WRIA Number ; 10

WRIA Name i Puyallup-White

Wetland = None mapped

100-Year Flood Plain 1 None mapped

Coal Mine Ha;ards ;Aqur_\e mébped“
Erosion Hazards Neone mapped
Laﬁdélide Hrarzards Noné -"mapped
' S‘eismic.Héz:.a;d.s j Non_fe.F rﬁappedﬂ
Critical Aquifer Recharge Area ' None mapped

DDES Permitting Information
; Assessor Property Characteristics Report
b Zoom to Parcel - iMAP (High Speed Internet Connection
Zoom to Parcel - Parcel Viewer {All Internet Connections)

; The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variety of sources and is

‘i subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or warranties, express or impliad, as to

» accuracy, cornpleteness, timeliness, or rights 1o the use of such information, King County shall not be liabie for any
¢ general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited 10, lost revenues or lost

{ profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this report. Any sale of this report or

1 information on this report is prohibited except by written permission of King County.

Thi's repoit was gehefatéd: 7/6/2006 12:49:06 PM

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: ,r‘

or Enter an address: §

Search {

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
Yyou expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

http:/ /wwws.metroke.gov/ reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

7/6/2006 12:47 PM



Parcel 172104-9051 KOWAQOLLC r) Gﬂ ({
o

Parcel Data

Parcel 172104-5051 Present Use Code 316 — Vacant (woustrial)

Name KOWA9LLC Zoning op

Site Address 33061 15TH AV S 98003 Jurisdiction FEDERAL WAY

Geo Area 55-40 Property Type Code C

Block Lot

Legal Description .$136.8] FTMEASALGELNOFE 40045 FTOFN I/20F SW 4OF NE /4OF SE 1/4
Land Data

Land SqFt 54,786 Use Exemption

Acres 1.26 Envirenmental No

Water WATER DISTRICT Topography No

Sewer/Septic PUBLIC Traffic No

Views

Rainier No Sound No

Olympics No Lk Wash No

Cascades No Lk Samm No

Territorial No LI/Riv/Crk No

Seattle No Other No

Waterfront

Location No Footage 0

Bank No Access Rights No

Tide/Shore No Prox. Influence No

Restricted No Poor Quality No

Tax Rell History
Appraised Taxable
Tax ¥r Oomit TaxValue Land Val Imp Val Total Land val Imp Val Total
¥r Reason

2006 0 219,100 0 219,100 219,100 0 218,100
2005 0 164,300 0 164,300 164,300 0 164,300
2004 0 164,300 0 164,300 164,300 0 164,300
2003 0 164,300 0 164,300 164,300 0 164,300
2002 0 164,300 0 164,300 164,300 0 164,300
2001 0 164,300 Q 164,300 164,300 0 164,300
2000 0 164,300 ] 164,300 164,300 0 164,300
19595 0 164,300 0 164,300 164,300 0 164,300
1998 0 164,300 0 164,300
1997 [t} "164,300 0 164,300
13996 1] 164,300 0 164,300
1995 ] 164,300 0 164,3_00
1594 0 164,300 0 164,300
1983 0 164, 300 0 164,300

Page | of 2



Parcel 172104-905] KOWAOQULLC

Sales History

E Number Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reason
1635997 8/2711998 760,000 Statutory Warranty Deed None
Ld L]
Review History
TaxYr  Review# Review Type Appeal Val -Hearing Dt Settlement Val Hearing Result

Permit History

Number Type Value Issue Date Jurisdiction

Home Improvement Exemption

Exempt No  Bldg No Date Rec Date Comp Beg Yr

Internet Resources

Summary Report for your area:
http:h'www.meu'okc.gov!assessormreaRepoﬂleOO&AmaReponSums.hnn#CommSpec

Visit Property Tax Information System to access your tax bill:
hitp:/fwww.metroke. gov/finance/treasury/ketaxinfo/

Visit Records Office's web site to view Excise Tax Affidavits:
hitp:i//146.129.54.93:8193/localization/menu.asp

Visit GIS Parcel Viewer for the map of the parcel:
http://www35 metrokc.gov/parcelviewer?PIN=172 1049051

Glossary of Terms
http://www.metrokc.goless&sorleRealepertnylossa:yTenns.hlml

Page 2 of 2

Status

Review Dt

Est Cost



I King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/ property_report.asp?PIN...

(&) King County mETTTI M R T

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes,

Assessor Real Property Records:
Parcel Number 1721049051
KOWA LLC
Taxpayer o 20 Account Number 172104905101
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status  TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
Appraised Land Value $164,3oo Taxable Land Value 1$164,300'
; H 2ty

Appraised Improvement Value $o _ Taxable Improvement Value ;$o :

Parcel Numb 17210490
Taxpayer  KOWA S0 LL C arcet umboer .
Account Number 172104905101
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
Appraised Land Vaiue E$219 100 , Taxable Land Value

,$219,100 |

: Appraised Imprbvement Vaiue ($0 Taxable Improvement Value i $0

Assessor Property Sales Records:

Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Report
to see more sales records detal!s

lSale Date '8/27/ 1998 .{ __Sg]e Price _ §$7ﬁo,oodi

:Seller Name PDL PARTNERSHIP

: Buyer Name KOWA S0LLC 5

Assessor Parce! Records'

. District Name |FEDERAL WAY

' Property Name VACANT LAND Q%P;;perty COMMERCIAL |

, 1 !

i i

: i

.Plat Name F;IP};:sent i Vacant(Industrial)
~—- i : . i

b i

: Plat Block water 1 WATER DISTRICl‘i

o . i System Eo , 1

! iSewer :

;Plat Lot P <System z PUBLIC g

‘Lot Area 54,786 SqFt (1.26 acres) fAccess . PUBLIC L

Ve ; . !

: . . ? Street NONE OR y

Sectlon/Townslnp/Remge:ji SE17214 % Surface EUNKNOWN j

: - . e Ea . R . i

_ Assessor Legal Description Records.

'Account Number 1721049_05191 Record Number . rl
- 10f2

7/6/2006 12:48 PM



F"King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

Taem

20f2

Vo .
Legal Description ‘172104 51 S 136.81 FT MEAS ALG E LN OF E 400.45FT OF N '

'1/2 OF SW 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4

This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:50:28 PM

Related on-line reports:
Klng County GIS: Progegy_ mformatlon FAQ

ng County Assessor Submlt a reguest to correct thls mfonnatlo
DDES: Perm:t Appllcat:ons Regort )
:King County: DIStI’IGtS and Develogment Condltlons Regort
King County Assessor: eReaI Propemg Rego (PDF format reqwres Acr@a_)

'Klnq County Assessor Quarter Sectlon Mag Report (PDF format regmres Acroba t)
‘King Countv Treasury Operatlons Prop rty Tax Informatno
Recorders QOffice: Excise Tax Affidavits Report

Recorders Office: Scanned images of plats, surveys, and other rﬁap docﬁménts' '

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: ;

Search l

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the sits.
The details,

i

3

http:/ /wwws.metroke.gov/reports/ property_report.asp?PIN...

7/6/2006 12:48 PM



§ King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

PARCEL REPORT

Districts and Development
Conditions
for Parcel number: 1721049051

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

Admlnlstrative Districts and Areas
Address Not Avallable
Junsdlctlon Federal Way o
ercode ; 98003

] COUI"ICII Dlstrlct 7
King County Council District Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer
(COUNCIL IN TRANSITION) : Phone: {206) 296-1007
Web site

School Dlstnct E Federal Way #210
Fire Dlstnct 0039
Water Dlstnct None
Sewer Dlstnct None
Water and Sewer Dlstrlct 5 LHU
Water Servnce Elennrng Area’ i Lakehaven Utility District
Trbl Lands  No
_ Planmng Desngnations

King Coungg Zoning !, Not Available

Comgrehenswe Plan Land Us ll Not Avallabie
Urban Growth Area | Urban

Commumty Planmng Area || Federal Way

Unlncorporated Area Counoll None

P Sufﬁx Condltlons None -

Kroll Map Page 726
Thomas Gurde Map Page| 745
Agncultural Productlon Dlstnct No

Forest Productlon DISIFICL No

r Roads MPS Zone 1 254
Transgortatlon Concurren_c_:y Zon 1001

Environmental Areas

20f3 7/6/2006 12:49 PM -



I"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report

http:/ /www5.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

Drainage Basin;é Hylebos Creek

Rural Clearing Limits Apply ; Not Available

Watershed Name; Puyallup River

L WRIA Name ' Puyallup-White

WRIA Number | 10

Wetland { None mapped

100-Year Flood Plain None mapped

Coal Mine Hazards * None mapped

Erosion Hazards None mapped

Landslide Hazards - None mapped

Seismic Hazards None mapped

Critical Aquifer Recharge Area‘ None mapped

DDES Permitting Information
Assessor Property Characleristics Report
Zoom ta Parcel - iMAP (High Speed Intermet Connection}

».

Zoom to Parcel - Parcel Viewer (Al Internet Connections)

i The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variety of sources and is

{ subject fo change without nofice. King County makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to
accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. King County shall not be liable for any
general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost

profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information con
infermation on this report is prohibited except by written perm

tained on this report. Any sate of this report or
ission of King County.

This réport was gene'r'at'ed:'7!672006“1-2:-50:58 PM

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: i

Search !

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.

The details.

30f3

7/6/2006 12:49 PM



Parcel
Name

Site Address
Geo Area
Block

Legal Description

SE V4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4

Land SqFt
Acres

Water
Sewer/Septic

Rainier
Olympics
Cascades
Territorial
Seattle

Location
Bank
Tide/Shore
Restricted

Tax ¥Yr

2006
2005
2004
2603
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1985
1994
1993

Omit

CoOQoOoOOoOOoOoOoOo0o0OQOo oD

172104-5064
KOWA9LLC

Parcel 172104-9064 KOWA90L L C

Parcel Data

1404 5 332ND ST 98003

55-40

13,000
0.41

WATER DISTRICT

PUBLIC

No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No

TaxValue
Raascn

Present Use
Zoning
Jurisdiction

Land Data

Use Exemption
Environmental
Topography
Traffic

Views

Sound

Lk Wash
Lk Sammn
Lk/Riv/Crk
Other

Waterfront

Tax Roll History

Appraised
Land val Imp Val

4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500

cooooocoo

Footage

Access Rights
Prox. Influence
Poor Quality

Total

4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500

Page 1 of 2

Q&J7

Code 309 VALONE (owimaciol

BC

FEDERAL WAY
Property Type Code C
Lot :

No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No

S30FTOF W270FTOFE 630 FT OF S 1/20OF § 1/2 OF SE 1/4 OF NE 1/40F SE 1/4 & W30FTOF E

Taxable

Land Val

4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500

Imp Val

(=R = N e B e N B Y = = = R e

660 FT OF § 1/2 OF

Total

4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500
4,500



Parcel 172104-9064 KOWA 9 LLC

[ ]
Sales History
E Number Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reason
1635997 8/27/1998 760,000  Statutory Warranty Deed None
Review History
Tax Yr  Review# Review Type Appesl Val Hearing Dt Settlement Val Hearing Result

Permit History

Number Type Value Issne Date Jurisdiction

Home Improvement Exemption

ExemptNo  Bldg No Date Rec Date Comp Beg Yr

Internet Resources

Summary Report for your area;
http:llwww.melmkc.govfassssor!AreaRepoﬂsiZO(]SlAleaReporlSums.htm#CommSpec

Visit Property Tax Information System to access your tax bill;
hitp:/Awww.metroke. gov/finance/treasury/kctaxinfo/

Visit Records Office's web site to view Excise Tax Affidavits:
http://146.129.54.93:81 93/lecalization/menu.asp

Visit GIS Parcel Viewer for the map of the parcel:
http:/fwwrw3.metroke.gov/parcelviewer?PIN=1721049064

Glossary of Terms )
http:l/www.meuokc.govmsssor!eRealPropmylGIossmyTenns.hhn!

Page 2 of 2

Status

Review Dt

Est Cost



I™King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

1of 2

King IR Home | News | Sorvices | Comments | Seareh |

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:

T KOWA 00 LL C Parcel Number 1721049064
axpayer a2 Account Number 172104906406
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code . 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status  TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
Appraised Land Value 184,500 Taxable Land Value ' $4,500 j
"Appraised Improvement Value Lf‘$o ’ Taxable_I_rﬂpro_v_ement Value $0 i
IN 10490
Taxpayer KOWASOL L C Parcel Number 1721049064
Account Number 172104906406
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
Appraised Land Value :$4,500 ;Taxable__Land Value $4 500 q
: Appraised Impmvement_ Value J. $0 ] :ﬂ'T_ax_abIe Imprpvement Value ; SO _ ]

Assessor Property Sales Records:

Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Report

to see more sales records details

H ) _ Surface sUl\_‘l_KNOWN

Sale Date 8/27/1998 SalePrice  18760,000!
'Selier Name fP DL PARTNERSHIP E
i
‘Buyer Name I| KOWA 90LL C
Assessor Parcel Records:
District Name - 'FEDERAL WAY |
| Property Name g)‘(’ ﬁo‘mo Fr" I)L‘u“’( 30 FT }I’.;;Pe”yg COMMERCIAL |
e L - 5 t- E S
f ; i : i
L i : :
‘Plat Name ' ; g;isent Vacant(Commemal)
I b
i Water | ‘
;P]at Block i Esystem | WATER DISTRICT !
: I - St coed
t [ "Sewer o 1
‘Plat Lot ,1 aSystem + PUBLIC i
, .
i ; 18, ooo SqFt (0.41 ' i
: Lot Area J aeres) 1Access PUBLIC a
;
Sectlon/Townshlp/Range SE 17 214 Street F NONE OR ﬁ
§

Assessor Legal Description Records:

http:/ /www5.metrokc.g'ov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

7/6/2006 12:51 PM



EKing County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

20f2

‘Account Number ‘; 172104906466 ‘Recond Number 01 02 !

s

a172104 64 S 30 FT OF W 270 FT OF 5630 FTOF S 112 OFS 1122

'Legal Description  *OF SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4 & W 30 FT OF E 660 FT OF S
: |112 OF SE 1I4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4 !

4

This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:52:45 PM
Related on-line reports:
King County GIS' Propertv information FAQ
Klng Countv Assessor Submlt a reguest to correct thls mformatlon

DDES Permut Agghcatlons Report _
Kln Coun ; Dlstncts and Develo ment Condmons Re ort

Kmq Countv Assessor eReaI Propertv Report @F format requwes Acroba_t)

Klng Countv Assessor Quarter Sectlon Mag Report (_DF format requ1res Acrobal)

Klng Countv Treasu_ly Operatlons Prog ﬂ Tax Informatlo
Recorders Office: Exclse Tax Aﬂ' davits Report

Recorders Office: Scanned | lmages of plats, surveys, and other map documents

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: i

Search I

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

7/6/2006 12:51 PM



) King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/dd__report.asp?I?IN=1;7_21...

PARCEL REPORT

Districts and Development
Conditions
for Parcel number: 1721049064

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

Administrative Districts and Areas

Address ! Not Available
Junsdlcuon Federal Way
Zreoss suons
Council District:7
King County Coungil District . . Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer

(COUNCIL IN TRANSITION) | Phone: (206) 296-1007
Web site

School Dlstrlct Federal Way #210
Flre Dlstnct 0039

Water Drstnct None

Sewer Drstnct None

'r

Water and Sewer Dlstnct LHU
Water Servrce Planmng Area Lakehaven Utlllty Dlstrrct
Tnbal Lands No

B Lot

Planning Designations N

J Klng Coung Zon:ng n Not Avallable

Comgrehenswe Plan Land Us Not Avallable
. Urban Growth Area Urban

: Communlty Planmng Area Federal Way
i Unmcorgorated Area Councll None
|

P-Suffix Condutrons None

KroII Map Page 726
Thomas Gmde Map Page 745

Agrlcultural Productron Dlstnct No .

Forest Productlon Drstnct No

Roads MPS Zone L 254
ol Transgortatlon Concurrengg Zon E 1001

Environmental Areas

20f3

7/6/2006 12:51 PM



MKing County: Districts and Development Conditions Report hitp:/ /www5.metrokc.gpv/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN: 1721..,

Drainage Basin | Hylebos Creek 4|

] Rural Clearing Limits Apply: Not Available ,
‘ Watershed Nam iPuyaIlup River

Yo m s - TATBETM SRR LSy oy B SR — o e £ 3 = P

v 2 < e e st e e o]

WRIA Name , Puyallup-White
WRIA Number 10

Wetland ' None mapped

100-Year Flood Plain * None mapped

Coal Mine Hazards : None mapped
_ Rk i ' .

Erosion Hazards,: None mapped
. ¥

st e s e

Landslide Hazards; None mapped

Seismic Hazards . None mapped

L. N Y

Critical Aquifer Recharge Area ' None mapped ‘

. DDES Permitting Information
Assessor Property Characteristics Report

Zoom to Parcel - iMAP (High Speed Internet Ceonnection)

L Zoom to Parcel - Parcel Viewer (Al Internet Connections)

The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variety of sources and is
subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to
accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. King County shall not be liable for any
: general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost
! profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this report. Any sale of this report or
information on this report is prohibited except by written permission of King County.

This reporf was gehéféfed: 7/6/2006 1 2:53:24 PM

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: I

or Enter an address: |

Search %

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you exprassly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

30f3 7/6/2006 12:51 PM



Parcel 172104-9019 KOWA90LLC ) IJ 5
\ A

Parcel Data A

Parcel 172104-5019 Present Use Right of Way/Utility, Road
Name KOWA9LLC Zoning BC
Site Address 33002 I5TH AV § 98003 Jurisdiction FEDERAL WAY
Geo Aren 55-40 ' Property Type Code
Block Lot
Legal Description W 30 FT OF E 660 FT OF N 330 FT OF S 660 £T & W 30 FTOF E J60FTOFN330FTOFS660FT& N30 FTOF § 660 FT

OF W 270 FT OF E 630 FT OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4

Land Data

Land SqFt 27,900 Use Exemption

Acres 0.64 Environmental No
Water WATER DISTRICT Topography Nao
Sewer/Septic PUBLIC Traffic No

Views
Rainier No Sound No
Olympics No Lk Wash No
Cascades No Lk Samm Nao
Territorial No LK/Riv/Crk No
Seattle No Other No
Waterfront

Location No Footage 0
Bank No Access Rights No
Tide/Shore No Prox. Influence No
Restricted No Poor Quality No

Tax Roll History

Appraised Taxable
Tax Yr Omit TaxValue Land val Imp Val Total Land Val Imp Val Total
¥r Reason
2006 0 6,900 0 6,900 6,900 0 6,900
2005 0 6,900 0 6,300 6,900 a 6,900
2004 0 6,500 0 6,900 6,900 0 6,900
2003 0 6,900 0 6,900 6,900 0 6,900
2002 0 6,900 0 6,900 6,900 0 6,900
2001 0 6,900 0 6,900 6,900 0 6,900
2000 0 6,900 0 6,900 6,900 0 6,900
1959 ] 6,900 0 6,900 6,900 0 6,900
1998 0 6,900 0 6,900
1987 0 6,900 0 6,900
1996 0 6,900 0 6,900
1595 0 6,900 0 6,900
1994 0 6,900 0 6,900
1993 0 6,500 0 6,900

Page 1 of 2



. Parcel 172104-9019 XKOWA90LLC

Sales History

E Number Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reason
1635997 -8/27/1998 760,000 Statutory Warranty Deed None
Review History
TaxYr  Review# Review Type Appeal Val Hearing Dt Settlement Val Hearing Result Status
» L]
Permit History
Number Type Value Issue Date  Jurisdiction Review Dt

Home Improvement Exemption

ExemptNo  Bldg No Date Rec Date Comp Beg Yr Est Cost

Internet Resources

Summary Report for your area: «
http:llwww.metrokc.gov/assessorlAreaRepoﬂsiZOOSIAmRepottSums.htm#CommSpec

Visit Property Tax information Syster to access your tax bill:
hetp:/fwwrw.metroke. gov/ finance/treasury/ketaxinfo/

Visit Records Office's web site to view Excise Tax Affidavits:
hitp://146.129.54.93:81 93/localization/menu.asp

Visit GIS Parcel Viewer for the map of the parcel:
http:/fwww3 metroke. goviparcelviewer?PIN=1721049019

Glossary of Terms
http://www.metroke, gov/Assessor/eRenlProperty/Glossary Terms html

Page 2 of 2



F"King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

http:/_ /wwws.metroke.gov/ reports/ property_report.asp?PIN...

(W) King County mETzram M MR Y M

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:

Parcel Number

1721049019
LL
Taxpayer KOWA 90 ¢ Account Number 172104901902
. Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKN OWN
‘Appraised Land Value $6 »900  :Taxable Land Value $6,900 B
- Appraised Improvement Value $o Taxable Improvement Value 1 0 7 i
Parcel Numbe 172 1
Taxpayer KOWASOLLC arcet Rumber 1049019
Account Number 172104901902
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status ~ TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKN OWN
Appralsed Land Value |$6 900 _ i{Taxable Land Value $6 900 .
N e ol il . 4
Appraised Improvement Value isu B Taxab!g Imppvemenl \_/_a_lue [so o I
Assessor Property Sales Records:
Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Report
to see more sales records detauls
‘Sale Date 8/27/1998 &Sale Prlce ! $760,000
b
jge]]er Name ﬁP DL PARTNERSI-IIP :l
i Buyer Name EKOWA QWLLC
Assessor Parcel Records:
‘District Name FEDERAL WAY u
) ' ' B
‘Property Name ' ACCESS ROAD 30' 5%"]’}""“” COMMERCIAL
j nght of
i Plat Name {'IreseEt ‘Way/Utility,
) Lse .
i i Road
i ; Water ! WATER
! |
et Block ISystem [ DISTRICT
- _; i Sewer | .
iPlat Lot ;. 7 System_ | ! PUBLIC
Lot Area , 27,900 SqFt (o 64 acres) aAccess " PUBLIC
. Y e R
r i Street  NONEOR !
S cti h j Street ., NONE OR :
ection/Towns 1p/Range SE E7 214 !Su _"f‘_’ce : o i

Assessor Legal Description Records:

‘Account Numbér E 172104901902

1 nfo

i{Record Number ,01-02
Lde -



f"King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/ reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

"172104 19W30 FT OF E 660 FT OF N 330 FT OF S 660 FT&W ‘
Legal Description =30 FT OF E 360 FT OF N 330 FT OF S 660 FT & N 30 FT OF § ¢
" w660 FT OF W 270 FT OF E 630 FT OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4 !

3

This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:54:35 PM

Related on-line reports:
King County G!S: Property information FAQ
King County Assessor: Submlt a reguest to correct this mformatlon
;DDES Permlt Aggllcatuons Rego
"King County: Dlstncts and Deve opment CDndntlons Report
:King County Assessor eReaI Progm Rego (PDF format regmres Acroba )
len Count Assessor: ( __uarter.Sectlon Map Re ort (PDF fon'nat regwres Acroba )

King County Treasugy Ogeratlons Progem Tax Informatlon
Recorders Office: Exclse Tax Aﬂ' da\rlts Regurt o

Recorders Off‘ ice: Scannedrlma : es of lats surve S and other ma_- ) documents

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: ;

Search _l

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site,
The details.



IKing County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http:/ /wwws.metroke.gov/ reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

172104 19W 30 FT OF E 660 FT OF N 330 FT OF S 660 FT & W
. Legal Description n30 FT OF E 360 FT OF N 330 FT OF S 660 FT &N3IOFTOFS
? 660 FT OF W 270 FT OF E 630 FT OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4

This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:54:35 PM

Related on-line reports:
King County GIS: Property mfom-ratlon FAQ !

'King County Assessor Submlt a reguest to correct this mformahon 1
DDES: Permit Aggllcatlons Rego -

King County: Dlstrrcts and Develo ment c:ondmons Report i

King County Assessor eReal Propem( Rego (PDF forrnat reguares Acrobat) ;;
'Km Coun Assessor ! uarter Sechon MaA Re ort IPDF format regmres Acroba 1 7

Tax Informatlon

Kin Coun Treasu O erat:ons Prope

Reccrders Office: Exclse Tax Affidawts Rego _

Recorders Oﬂ‘ ice: Scanned images of Iats _surveys and other ma documents

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: I
. Search |

B King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

20f2 7/6/2006 12:52 PM



- King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http:/ /wwws.metrokc.gov/reports/ dd_report.asp?PIN=1721. .

PARCEL REPORT

Districts and Development
Conditions
for Parcel number: 1721049019

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES,

Admmlstrative Dlstrlcts and Areas )
Address 1 Not Avallable

Junsdlctlon Federal Way
lecode 98003

* Council District;7
King County Council District : Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer
(COUNCIL IN TRANSITION) Phone: (206) 296-1007
: Web site

School Dlstnct} Federal Way #210

Flre Dlstnct 0039
Water Dlstnct. None
Sewer Dlstnct None
Water and Sewer D:stnct ] LHU
Water Ser\nce Planmng Area Lakehaven Utility District
. Tribal Lands J No

Planmng Deslgnatlons

J; Klng Codny Zonlng Not Avarlable _

Comprehenswe Plan Land Use Not Avarlable

Urban Growth Area Urban
Communlly Planmng Area Federal Way

Unlncorgorated Area Counc None

i P-Suﬂ' ix Condltlons 1 None
Kroll Map Pagei 726
! Thomas Gu1de Map Pageﬂ 745

Agncultural Productzon Dlstnct No

-
Forest Productron Drstrn::t1

Roads MPS Zone ‘ 254

Transgortataon Concurreng[ Zone g 1001

Environmen_tal Areas

20f3 7/6/2006 12:53 PM



~ King.County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

Drainage Basin_ Hylebos Creek

Rural Clearing Limits Apply ' Not Available

Watershed Name Puyallup River

WRIA Name * Puyallup-White
WRIA Number , 10

Wetland None mapped

1'[‘):0-‘Y.ea‘r- Floéd Plain - ane mapped

» --C.o.al Mi.ne I;iazérds; Néne mappeﬁ
Erosion Hazards None ﬁap;;éd

Landslide Hazards i Non;.- mapped

Séisﬁic Hézards I-\lolne- mapped.

Critical Aquifer Recharge Area . None mapped

DDES Permitting Information
Assessor Property Characteristics Report
Zoom to Parcel - iMAP (High S eed internet Connection
Zoom to Parcel - Parcel Viewer (All Internet Connections)

The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variety of sources and is
subject to change without nofice. King County makes no representations or warmanties, express or implied, as to
accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. King County shali not be liable for any
* general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or |ost
. profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this report. Any sale of this report or -

. information on this report is prohibited except by written permission of King County.
This report was generated: 7/6/2006 12:55:10 PM

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Nurber: ]

or Enter an address: ,

Search ]

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
You expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

30f3

7/6/2006 12:53 PM



~
En 0
Environmental
Corporation ‘

STATE DOCUMENTS

EnCo Environmental Corporation
Environmentai Assessment and Remediation Services

Phasel, )l & Il Stormwater Plans & Sampling, UST Remediation, Permit Compliance and Wetland Services
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L. Gmail - EnCo Environmental ESA Phase I Federal Way http:I/mail.google.com/mail/?&ik=6686ea58ea&viewwt&th=1 0c25...

L
G M ' [ Shawna Donley <shawnadonley@gmail.com>

EnCo Environmental ESA Phase | Federal Way

2 messages

Shawna Doniey <shawnadonley@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 23, 2006 at 2:31 PM
To: sper461 @ecy.wa.gov

Hello, | left a message for you earlier today - but | am going to go ahead and send you the properties | need looked
up. If you aren't the contact | should be using, please let me know. Thank you for your timel

Shawna Donley

shawnadonley@gmail.com

253.226.6077

4y ToxicFilesNWRegionLtr.doc
4 gax ’

Perkins, Sally (ECY) <SPER461 @ecy.wa.gov> Fri, Jun 30, 2006 at 7:24 AM
To: Shawna Donley <shawnadonley@gmail.com>

Good Morning,
I have done a data base search on the addresses provided and found no information

Sally Perkins

Public Disclosure Coordinator
| Department of Ecology

Northwest Region

PH 425-849-7190

FX 425-649-4450

sper4B61 @eg.wa.gov

From: Shawna Donley [mailto:shawnadonley@gmail.coml

Sent: Friday, June 23, 2006 2:32 PM
To: Perkins, Sally (ECY)
Subject: EnCo Environmental ESA Phase I Federal Way

[Quoted text hidden]

]

lof] 6/30/2006 7:46 AM



~
EnCo
Environmental
Corporation

OTHER DOCUMENTS

EnCo Environmental Corporation
Environmental Assessment and Remediation Services

Phase I, Il & Ill, Stormwater Plans & Sampling,

UST Remediation, Permit Compliance and Wetiand Services
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GREAT INVESTMENT
PROPERTY

33005 15th Ave S Federal Way

$1,999,900

bl Parcel Account Land area contains
: 172104-9028  atotal 0f 207,148
172104-9030.  sq. ft., or 4.76
172104-9046 — acres. The site in-
172104-905"  cludes a total of
172104-9057-  nine parcels of
172104-9064"  property with land
172104-9074~

172104-9090 We have included a
A9 copy of the BC zoning

b

I HEERRLIEEY - YERERLRET RN

Great investment property in good location in the center of Federal Way. Property is
one block between Pacific Hwy South & Celebration Park. There are three houses,
zoning is BC. New access road in front of property off 330th St.

Presented By Xenny Lee

Windermere Real Estate/South, Inc. MLS # 26034183
Cell 253-740-9600

Office 253-838-8900 5 2
Fax 253-838-8
bemictwndermrscn NN




ECS

Environmental
Corporation

OFF-SITE DOCUMENTS

EnCo Environmental Corporation
Environmental Assessment and Remediation Services

Phase |, It & Ili, Stormwater Plans & Sampling, UST Remediation, Permit Compliance and Wetland Services



[ King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report
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10f3

http://wwws.metroke.gov/ reports/property_report.asp?PiN...

(W) King County I M WeTT FmTT e

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:
Parcel Number

Taxpaver  CHURCH OF 1721049045
pay BLESSING Account Number 172104904500
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205
Tax Status EXEMPT Taxable Value Reason EXEMPT
Appraised Land Value 18738,800, Taxable landValee 80 l
‘Appraised Improvement Value ' $294,800 aTaxable Improvement Value & $0 ‘
P IN r
Taxpayer ~ CHURCH OF BLESSING o col Numbe 1721043045
Account Number 172104904500
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
Tax Status EXEMPT Taxable Value Reason EXEMPT
Appraised Land Value 16738,800 |Taxable Land Value $0 |
Appraused Improvement Value 5296 600 ilTaxable Improvement Value 4‘$0
Assessor Property Sales Records:
Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Report
to see more sales records details
:Sale Date /29/2000 o lSale Pnce _l_$1’299_3_92°l
Seller Name EPACIFIC RIM INVESTMENTS GROUP LLC
|Buyer Name :CHURCH OF BLESSING
!Sale Date l:2/25/1997 ESale-lJncer_ ‘ l i$o h
B J ' S
i Seller Name ‘lrMAADANANlAN S JAVAD-I-GHASSEMIKIA A
Buyer Name :l PACIFIC RIM INVESTMENT GROUP LL C |
. B . . S |
'Sale Date _ 7 l7/24/1996 ) gSale Price |$0 |
Seller Name SGHASSEMIKIA SOHEILA S J
5 Buyer Name ' GHASSEMIKIA ALIREZA
SaleDate  l7/24/1996 .. fsdlePric g0
ISeller Name AHMADPANAH MARTIN
‘Buyer Name MAADANIAN S JAVAD
sdeDate [6/er905 " lsiemieelsanoco
' Seller Name RIEKE PAUL v
| e . - " e [
! Buyer Name MAADANIAN S JAVAD-!-GHASSEMIKIA ALIREZA
.Sale Date -'2/27/1995 - ‘| Sale Pnce o ﬂ$o‘ B
:Seller Name | UNDERWOOD MICHAEL § "

(I th

7/7/2006 9:08 AM



" King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

iauyer Name u |GRECO WILLIAM+PETERSON DOUGLAS

éSaie_ Date '1/20/ 1993 o ' :ksflf’ Prlce §$0
;Seller Name "HUFF CYNTHIA L

‘ Buyer Name - | HUFF WAYNE |

Assessor Parcel Records:

District Name __|FEDERALWAY :
L ‘Property Name '&AUI;%%OUSE E—I;;;Ee“yé COMMERCIAL i
A P e e -
; : ;
; 1Present i Church[Welfare/RellgL
L -Plat Name i Use [Srvc E
i sy |
"Plat Block (System i‘WA'I'ER DISTRICT
. : :
Plat Lot }‘ jgye:’t‘;; L PUBLIC
i M IR e At L :
| 147,760 SqFt (3.39 |
Lot Area Eacrss) EiAccess ,_ PUBLIC
: Q ) qStreet E
lSectlon/Townshlp/Rar_]FsE_ SE 17 21.4 QS“ rface 3 DIRT

Assessor Legal Descrlptlon RecordS'
;Acoount Number w; 172104904500 ;Record Number ﬂox ozr1

, 172104 45 PCL A OF FEDERAL WAY LLA # 01-102624-00-SU
‘Legal Description  : REC # 20011212900004 SD LLA BEING LOCATED IN W 1/2 OF
§NE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4 OF SEC 17-21-4

1
Assessor Commercial Building Records:
' Address 1430 S 330TH ST 98003 . !l
‘Buiiding Number . 1. BuidingQualty | AVERAGE _
| - - - EWAREHOUSE
=Numbt-:r of B-l,.ll_ldlhgs .. 1 | Building Description ,, CHURCH o
;Year Buit o 1_977 Construchon Class - MASONRY |
rGross SqFt ‘_ 11__816 Shape o ‘_‘iRectorSIlght Irreg
;Net_Sc_!_Ft_ _ 11816 'Spnnklers S V_N S 7
’Stones _ 1 Elevators B ]
.Heatlng System WARMED AND COOLED AIR
- iPredommant U_se o CHURCH (309)

This report was generated: 7/7/2006 9:09:19 AM

Re!ated on-line reports
Klng County GIS Prope;t_\[ |r_rft_)_rr!1_aﬁon FAQ

20of3 7/7/2006 9:08 AM



King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http:/ fwwws.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

PARCEL REPORT
Districts and Development
Conditions

for Parcel number: 1721049045

| BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERGIAL PURPOSES.

Adrninistrative Districts and Areas
Address 1430 s 330TH ST

Junsdictlon Federal Way
Zipcode { 98003

v

. : Council District:7

' King County Council District ' Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer
(COUNCIL IN TRANSITION) ! Phone: (206) 296-1007

Web site

School Dlstnct ' Federal Way #210
“ F_areles.tnct | 0039

Water District { None

Se\nar Dlstnct -‘ None

Water and Sewer Dtstrlct LHU

!
=
Water Service Planmng Area ! Lakehaven Utrllty Distncl

Trlbal Lands 5 No

Planning Designations o
; King Coung Zomng n Not Avallable
Comprehenswe Plan Land Use ' Not Avallable

Urban Growth Area Urban

|14
Communlty Plannlng Area i Federal Way

S
Unlncorporated Area Councﬂ None

. ‘ P-Suﬁ“ iX Conditlons None
— KroII Map Page 726
Thomas Guude Map Page ; 745

[

Agncultural Productlon Dlstnct No

Forest Productton Dlstnct No
I! s

] Roads MPS Zone 254
Transgortatlon Concurrency Zone 1001

Environmental Areas

20fg 7/7/2006 9:08 AM



"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http:/ /wwws.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...
Drainage Basin : Hylebos Creek
Rural Clearing Limits Applyﬁ Not Available
Watershed Name § Puyaltup River

WRIA Name ! Puyallup-White
WRIA Number : 10

Wetland | None mapped
e

.

100-Year Flgod Plain * None mapped

Coal Mine Hazards i None mapped

s cade . oake

Erosion Hazards ] None mapped

Landslide Hazards ; None mapped
. - - . . lj - .. P . .

Seismic Hazards : None mapped

Critical Aquifer Recharge Area * None mapped
DDES Permitting Information

Assessor Property Characteristics Report
Zoom tg Parcel - iMAP (High Speed Interet Connection) |
N Zoom to Parcel - Parcel Viewer (All Internet Connections) '

- The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variety of sources and is E
: subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to
f accuracy, completeness, imeliness, or rights to the use of such information, King County shall not be liable for any '
» general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost
i profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this report. Any sale of this report or i
. information on this report is prohibited except by written permission of King County. ]

This report was generated: 7/7/2006 9:09:36 AM

Enter a 10 digit Parcei Number; i

or Enter an address: i

M§_§amh §

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agres to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

30f3 7/7/2006 9:08 AM
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L COUNTY OF KIRG
BULDING DEPARTMENT
CEBTIF[CATE OF OCCUPANCY .
" No._ZX- L‘?O.B? :
STREET NO.M &\s

FIRE ZONE
z QCC., GROUP,
oworn _FAMnY DITMESS C.ENTRE. USE ZONE -

TYPE OF BDG. __ Y
mmmenmuo._‘aﬁ,_uﬂﬂ; £ -4 manno 1C~BEE2
HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND THE FOLLOWING QOCCUPANCY THEREQF IS HEREBY AUTHOHiZED:

AREA UNDER WMAXIMUM MAX, ALLOWABLE
FLOORS QCCUPANCIES THIS CERTIF. QCCUPANT FLOOR LOADS
SQUARE FT. LGAD LBS. LR $5Q. FT.

1 Bay  CourTs 44434 40 5O
Mezz.| OBsECVATON Deck {00 o) &0 ]
REMARKS.

. a 2 4
BUILDING: INSPECTOR:

FIRE MARSHAL
KING COUNTY FIRE PREVENTION BUBEAU

FORM F-12% 12/32




Manday, Jul 10, 2006 08:46 AM
User: hermronr Computer: DE235395 Os: Windows NT Version: 5.1
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v O

BDOB KING COUNTY DEPT OF ASSESSMENTS BDO1 PAI11250-51
REAL PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 07/10/06 09:03:01.8
ACCOUNT: 172104-9045-0 SITUS: 1430 S 330TH ST
TAXPAYER: CHURCH OF BLESSING QSTR: SE 17 21 04
LOT : BLK: PLAT:
JURS: FED WAY
LAND INFORMATION | IMPROVEMENT INFORMATION
LAND USE: 345 YERR BUILT: L 1977
REC/ENTERTAINMENT - HEALTH CLUBS
PROP NME: THE SPORTING HOUSE CONSTR TYPE: MASONRY
LOT SIZE: 3.38 GROSS AREA (ALL BLDGS) : 11816
ZONING: CC
( 0.0)
CHOOSE ONE OPTION: PRESS <PRINT> TO PRINT SCREEN, '
<PF4> FOR LEGAL, <PF6> FOR HISTORY, <PF7> FOR TAXES OR <PFB> TO END.



ar *d

BDOB EKING COUNTY DEPT OF ASSESSMENTS BDO1
REAL PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
ACCOUNT: 172104-9033-0 SITUS: 133125 15TH AV S
TAXPAYER: PI KE FENG+SHANG WI QS5TR:
LOT: BLK: : PLAT:

PAIl1250-81

07/10/06 09:03:15.2

SE 17 21 04

JURS: FED WAY

LAND INFORMATION IMPRCVEMENT INFORMATION
LAND USE: 261 YEAR RUILT: 1942
OFFICE BLDG(1-3 STOR) TO SK SF
PROP NME: VACANT QFFICE CONSTR TYPE: FRAME
LOT SIZE: 27000 GROSS AREA (ALL BLDGS) : 720
ZONING: cc
{ 6.0)

CHOOSE ONE OPTION:

PRESS <PRINT> TO PRINT SCREEN,
<PF4> FOR LEGAL,

<PF6> FOR HISTCRY, <PF7> FOR TAXES

nnrt/’ arR>? anz M3 1N32 T7”da 8300 ODANTH

OR

<PFB> TO END.

BR&F AN AN NY TRe



r*ing County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report
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http:/ /wwws.metrokc.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

KingCountv __Home ] News | scrvices | Comments | Seoren |

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:

T PI KE FENG+SHANG Parcel Number 1721049033 }—% W/
axpayer W1 Account Number 172104903304
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205 ";7 m 7/7 gg
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason NONE OR
UNKNOWN ppsn———— N
;Appraised Land Value $135,ooo Taxable Land Value _ $135,ooo
IAppr.msed Improvement Value $8 800 Taxable Improvement Value $8, 800 _
Parcel Number 1721049033
Ta r P! KE FENG+SHANG Wi
xpaye Account Number 172104903304
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status  TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
\Appraised Land Vaiue  [$135, 000 [Taxable Land vaiie 135,000 |
Appralsed In'lp_rovement Value ss 700 : Taxable Improvement Value ) se 700 _ l
Assessor Property Sales Records:
Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Report
to see mare sales records detalls
SleDate _lonsse T |suerries[passo00
Seller Name TOOHEY GERALD M-l-MARY ANN
. Penme e e o *, S « e r— T I B T, W2 T e 2 e i 3 e g e -
Buyer Name ﬂ PIKE FENG+SHANG Wl
Assessor Parcel Records
Dlstnct Name e FEDERAL WAY - B N
Property Nare VACANT OFFICE g;;l;e“y COMMERCIAL
Single 7
Plat Name IP}I;(;sent Family(C/1
Use)
N Weter {V:&TER" -
Plat B“f‘* e iSystem |DISTRICT
Sewer
"‘?‘F o |System_ | PUBLIC
_I_;_opt_:&l"ea ) 27,000 SqFt (o 62 acre_s) Access PUBLIC
Street NONE OR
ection/ T",‘,‘f“f‘l‘ff?"i A |sufec luncwown
’ . Assessor Legal Descnptlon Records
lAccount Number ﬂ172104903304 Record Number io1 ]

7/7/2006 9:13 AM



£ King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

i . f17210433w270FTOFE630FTOFN100FTOFS130FTOFi
L Legal Description. g yqoF SE18 o

Assessor (:ommer_cial Building Records:

-y
I

' Address ' ﬁ 33125 15TH AV S 98003

H
‘Building Number VL 1 lBuidingQuaity  {LOWGOST F
.Number of erdmgs ? 1 iBoi‘ldi_ng_Desorio‘t‘ion : OFFICE ) *
- Year Built 1194 -Construc_ti.onc_lass i WOOD FRAME _ i
'Gross SqFt E 720  iShape N | Rector SIlght Irreg i
NetSaFt (720 spinkes N ¥
Stories ‘1 !Elevators o ' ‘
fHeatmg System 7 J ELECTRIC 7 I
Predominant Use | OFFIGE BUILDING (344) O

This report was generated: 7/7/2006 9:14:59 AM

Related on-hne reports:

'Klnq Countv GIS Propemg mformatlon FA

Klng County Assessor Submlt a reguest to correct this mformatuon
DDES Permut Aggllcatlons Re]:_nort .
|K|nq County: Dlstncts and Deoelopment Condltlons Regort -

o ' Kmq Countv Assessor eReal Propertv Report (PDF format requures Acrobat)

King County Assessor Quarter Sectson Man Rego PDF forrnat e u1res Acroba
'Km Coun Treasu O eratlons Pro el Tax Informatlon 7 ‘ i
Recorders Ofﬁce Exctse Tax Afr dawts Re o S ,

Recorders Off ice: Scarmed |mages of plats, surveys, and other map document . ‘1

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: ;

Search !

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details,

20of2 7/7/2006 9:13 AM



F"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report

=

http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports /dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

PARCEL REPORT
Districts and Development
Conditions

= for Parcel number: 1721049033

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

, Adrninistrative Districts and Areas
Address 33125 15TH AV S

¥ Junsdlctlon 5 Federal Way

lecode ; 98003

i Councﬂ Dlstrlct 7
King County Council District { Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer
(COUNCIL iIN TRANSITION) i Phone: {206) 296-1007
Web site

School District Federal Way #210
F|re Dtstrlct 0039 o
Water Dlstnct u None
" SeWer Dlstnc:ti None |
Water and Sewer Dlstnct LHU “
Water Sewlce Planmng Area I| Lakehaven Utllity D|strict
Trlbal Lands| No

R Plannrng Designatrons
| Krnq CoungyZonmg Not Avarlable

! Comgrehenswe F'Ian Land Us Not Available
g

h Urban Growth AreaJ Urban

i

=a

20f3

Commumty Plannrng Area

Umncorporated Area Counoll

Federal Way

None

P Suffix Condmons 5 None

Kroll Map Page
Thomas Gurde Map Page

Agncultural Productlon Drstnct i
Forest Productlon Dlstrlct |

Roads MPS Zone

No

2 254

i 726

745
'No

Transgortatron Concurrency Zon i 1001

Environmental Areas

7/7/2006 9:14 AM



I"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

| Drainage Basin| Hylebos Cresk
Rural Clearing Limits Apply s Not Available
 Watershed Name | Puyallup River
9_  WRIAName| PuyallupWhite
 WRANumberito
 Wetland None mapped

100-Year Flood Plain I None mapped

Coal Mine Hazards | None mapped

Erosion Hazafds None mapped
Landslide Hazards ' None inabbed “
Seismic Hazards None maAbbed
Critical Aquifer Recharge Area ; None rﬁapped

DDES Permitting Information
Assessor Property Characteristics Report
- Zoom to Parcel - iMAP (High Speed Intemet Connection}

Zoom to Parcel - Parcel Viewer (All Internet Connections)

- The information included on this report has been compiled by King Courtty staff from a varlety of sources and is

* subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to

; accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information, King County shall not be liable for any
{ general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost

: profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information cortained on this report. Any sale of this report or

* information on this report is prohibited except by written permission of King County.

This report was generated: 7/7/2006 9:15:30 AM

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: i

or Enter an address: i

Search !

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

30f3

7/7/2006 9:14 AM



BDOB

ACCOUNT:
TRXPAYER:
LOT: BLK:

172104-9049-0 SITUS: 1304
FEDERAL WAY SCHOOL DIST#210
PLAT:

LAND INFORMATION

424

PARKING - GARAGES
PROP NME: 5 PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
LOT SIZE: 4.97

ZONING: op

KING COUNTY DEPT OF ASSESSMENTS
REAL PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

BDO1 PAT11250-81
07/10/06 09:03:30.0
S 332ND ST

QETR: SE 17 21 04
JURS: FED WAY
IMPROVEMENT INFORMATION
YERR BULLT: 15
CONSTR TYPE:

GROSS AREA (ALL BLDGS) :

( 0.0)




{' King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/ property_report.asp?PIN...

P

(W) King County T METTTIS NN EEmmT M

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:

- {
Taxpaver FEDERAL WAY Parcel Number . 1721049049 P
SR SCHOOLDIST#210  Account Number 172104904906
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205

Tax Status EXEMPT Taxable Value Reason EX.EMPT
Appra1sed Land Value $649,900;Taxab1e Lanq Va}ue _ _ l$o e —
-Appraised Improvemen; Value $1,ooo Taxable I;ni:mvemeﬁt Value ‘_ F$o -
. Taxpayer FEDERAL WAY SCHOOL Parcel Number 1721049049
] DIST#210 Account Number 172104904906
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
Tax Status  EXEMPT Taxable Value Reason EXEMPT
Appralsed Land Value E$1 029, 000&Taxable Land Value $0 '

Appralsed Improvement Value l‘$1 000 Taxable lmprovement Value $0 ,

Assessor Property Sales Records:

Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Report
to see more sales records detalls

!S_z_ﬂe Date ) 1/21/2005 o a\ Sale Pnce l$1,2oo,ooo
' Seller Name .‘ CAMPBELL CLINT B+JOY ANN :
.Buyer Name 11 FEDERAL WAY PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT #210 J‘
L. Assessor Parcel Records
' District Name iFEDERALWAY -
; | PARKING FOR - |Prope
Property Name 5sEmn-TRAIAL.I;:%:‘; TRUCKS F'I‘ypg "tY1 COMMERCIAL
H . 5 - . .. oo . 1 - —
] J
i Plat Name E %%I::ent BV cant(Induslna])t
“Plat Block i *g"y:::;l g WATER ms*nucr]
L Sewer 1 !
Plat Lot | -,, N Jgsy stem ] _P_ .UBLIC o
|LotArea _ B |l 216 636 SqFt (4.97 acres) lAcssss {PUBLIC
iStreet : NONE OR

i Sectlon/Townshlp/ Rangell SEi17214 j i

N RSO ....jSurface 'UNKNOWN .

Assessor Legal Descrlptlon Records:

Acf:oﬁnt Number 172104904906 ]Record Number E o1

' Legal Description 172104 49W120F S 1I2 OF S 1/2 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4

10f2 7/7/2006 9:11 AM



e

Pareel
Name

Site Address
Geo Area
Block

Legai Description

Land SqFt
Acres

Water
Sewer/Septic

Rainier
Olympics
Cascades
Territorial .
Seattle

Location
Bank
Tide/Shore
Restricted

Tax ¥Yr

2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1956

Omit

[ e B o B I e B I - o Y

Parcel 172104-9049 FEDERAL WAY SCHOOL DIST#210

Parcel Data

172104-9049

Present Use Code 316
FEDERAL WAY SCHOOL DIST#210 Zoning op
1304 S 332ND ST 98003 Jurisdiction FEDERAL WAY
55-40 Property Type Code C
Lot
W 1/20F 5 1/2 OF § 1/2 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4
Land Data
216,636 Use Exemption
497 Environmental No
WATER DISTRICT Topography - No
PUBLIC Traffic No
Views
No Sound No
No Lk Wash No
No Lk Samm No
No LI/Riv/Crk No
No Other No
Waterfront
No Footage 0
Ne Access Rights Noe
No Prox. Influence No
No Poor Quality No
»
Tax Roll History
Appraised Taxable
TaxValue Land Val Imp Val Total Land Val
Reason
Exmpt Tax 1,029,000 1,000 1,030,000 o
Exmpt Tax 649,900 1,000 650,500 0
649,900 1,000 650,900 649,900
649,900 1,009 650,900 649,900
649,900 1,000 650,900 649,900
649,900 1,000 650,900 649,900
649,900 1,000 650,900 649,900
649,800 1,000 650,900 649,300
649,900
649,900
649,900

Page 1 of 2

Imp Val

1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000

Total

o

]
650,900
650,900
650,900
650,900
650,900
650,900
650,900
650,900
650,900



Parcel 172104-9049 FEDERAL WAY SCHCOOL DIST#210

Sales History
E Number Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reason

2098602 1/21/2005 1,200,000 Statutory Warranty Deed Other

Review History

Tax Yr  Review# Review Type Appeal Val Hearing Dt Settlement Val Hearing Result

Permit History

Number Type Value Issue Date  Jurisdiction

- Home Improvement Exemption

Exempt No  Bldg No Date Rec Date Comp Beg Yr

Internet Resources

Summary Report for your area:
http:flwww.metrokc.govlassessnrlAreaReponsIZOOSIAreachurtSums.htm#CommSpec

Visit Property Tax Information System to access your tax bill:
hitp://www.metroke.gov/finance/treasury/ketaxinfo/

Visit Records Office's web site 1o view Excise Tax Affidavits:
http://146.129.54.93:8193/localization/menu.asp

Visit GIS Parcel Viewer for the map of the parcel:
http:/fwww5.metrokc.gov/parcelviewer?PIN=1721049049

Glossary of Terms
hltp:flwww.metrokc.gov/AssessorleRea]PropmylG!cssaryTerms.html

Page 2 of 2

Status

Review Dt

Est Cost
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r King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

By Ilaw this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:
Parcel Number

Taxpayer  C1TY OF FEDERAL 1721049014
WAY Account Number 172104901407

Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205

Tax Status EXEMPT Taxable Value Reason EXEMPI‘

EAgpraised Land Value $4,153,ooo&Taxable Land Value is0 j

EA;-Jpraised Imﬁrovement Value ‘,__‘$0 ‘Taxable Improvement Value ) 1$o N ;

Parcel Number 1721049014

Texpayer SIERORFECERAE AT Account Number 172104901407

Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205

Tax Status  EXEMPT Taxable Value Reason EXEMPT

iAppra‘isred Land Value \54 153 DDO; Taxable Land Value 550

:Appraised Improvement Value | 150

Assessor Property Sales Records:

iTaxable Improvement Value “SO -

Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excige Tax Affidavits Report

to see more sales records details

‘Sale Date } 12/21/1991

_ iSale Price . :'$12,47o,oq6_
: Seller Name w CAMPUS PARK JT VENTURE i
. Buyer Name FEDERAL WAY CITY OF j
Assessor Parcel Records
| District Name FEDERAL WAY
Property Name (‘(r)?ENTENNIAL PARK) %;Iéerty | COMMERCIAL
B e i s R R ﬂg - . - g o
Present Park,
Plat Name Use Pubhc(Zoo/Arbor)
'Water | WATER
- jPlat Block Sy_stgm_ é I}ISTRICI‘ )
'Plat Lot g;‘:;‘;‘;n { PUBLIC
Lot Area 2,768,673 SqFL(63.56 ' ) (ress k PUBLIC
P ams} Fue e e K . i e S [
Street ] NONE OR
Sectmn/Townshlp/Range SE 17 21 4
o ... \Suface ,UNKNOWN

Assessor Legal Descriptlon RecordS'

Account Number | 172104901407

10f2

Record Number 01 10

http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

Kingt:ountv [ Home ] News | Services | comments | Search |

Celopratin
iy

G

7/7/2006 8:51 AM
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King County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

oofo

r1721°4 14 POR E 1/2 SEC 17-21-04 BEG SE COR OF NE 1I4 TH
'N 89-41-44 W ALG SLY LN 659.17 FT TO NE COR OF NW 1/4 [{
qOF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4 & TPOB TH S 0-18-15WALG ELYLN SD |
INW 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4 658.52 FT TO SE COR THOF TH N-'
189-42-00 W ALG SLY LN 132.30 FT TH N 0-18-15 E 177.60 FT ‘
| THN 89-42-00 W 221.23 FT TH S 0-18-15 W 207.60 FLTH N
189-42-00 W 46.92 FT TH S 0-18-15 W 299.28 FT TO SLY LN OF j
'N 1/2 OF SW 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4 TH N 89-42-07 W ALG SDE
|SLY LN 257.64 FT TO ELY LN OF NW 1/4 OF SE 1/4 THN ALG | i
SD ELY LN TO A PT 661.98 FT N OF SE COR OF NW 1/4 OF SE;
1/4 TH N 89-42-15 W PLW S LN OF SD NW 1/4 OF SE 14 E
11315.46 FT TO WLY LN OF SD NW 1/4 OF SE 1/4 TH N 0-06-59
{E ALG SD WLY LN 616.11 FT TO C/L OF BPA TRANS LN ESMTI
! 1 THN 51-59-12 E ALG SD C/L 2241.61 FT TH S 89-43-57T E :
250 51 FT ALG SD C/L TOWLY LN OF E 630 FT OF NE 1/4 SD ¢
{SEC TH S 0-25-20 W ALG SD WLY LN 230.38 FT TO SLY LN OFlj
N 200 FT OF SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 TH N 89-41-49 W ALG SD SLY !
+LN30.66 FTTOELYLNOFW1/20FSE1/40FNE1/4TH S
!0-20-45 W ALG SD ELY LN 1123.25 FT TO TPOB LESS POR
: gPLATTED CENTRURY SUBJ TO TRANS LN ESMT

:Legal Description

This report was generated: 7/7/2006 8:50:24 AM

Related on-line reports:
:King County GIS: Property mformation FAQ ) o
King Countv Assessor Submlt g_r_eg;ﬂ;t_to correct th fonn ation
__._DDES PermlLAppllcahons Report S

ang County Dlstrlcts and Develogment Condmnns Regort o

o < '.|
King Countv Assessor eReal Prog r_ty Report LPDF format reqmres Acrubg_) }
ng Coun’g Assessor guarter Sectlon Mag Regn (PDF format reguures Acroba ) . '

.Klnq Countv Treasury Operatlons Propertv Tax Infon'natlon

|Recorders Offi ce Excuse Tax.Aﬂ' dewts Regort

| Reoorders Off ce Scanr;eci uha-g_ es of glats, surveys, and other map documents

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: t

Search !

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

hitp://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/property_report.asp?PIN...

7/7/2006 8:51 AM



F"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report
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PARCEL REPORT
Districts and Development
Conditions

for Parcel number: 1721049014

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

Admlmstratlve Districts and Areas
Addressf Not Avallable 7‘
Junsduchon? Federal Way
lecode 98003
- i-Cooncil District.7
King County Council District * Council Member: Pete von Reichbauer

(COUNCIL IN TRANSITION) Phone: (206) 296-1007
; Web slte

School Dlstnct Federal Way #210

Flre D:strlct 0039
Water Dlstnct u None
Sewer Dlstnct None

Water and Sewer Dlstnct E LHU

Water Semce Plannlng Area Lakehaven Utlllty District
Tribal Lands . No

_ Planning Designations
ng Count! Zonlng Not Avallable

Comprehenswe Plan Land Use Not Avallable

Urban Growth Area Urban
. - g =
Commumty Piannmg Area i Federal Way

Unlnoorporated Area Counc None

P- Sufﬁx Condltlons None
i

Krol Map Page | 726

Thomas Gmde Map Page i 745
Agncultural Productlon Dlstnct No

i iy

Forest Productlon Dlstrlct

Roads MPS Zone E 254

Transportation Concurrencv Zone 1001

Environmental Areas

Sr———

http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

7/7/2006 8:52 AM



F"King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721..,

Drainage Basin ‘ Hylebos Creek

Rural Clearing Limits Apply 1 Not Available

Watershed Nam | Puyallup ﬁl;ferm
~ WRIA Name | Puyallup-White
Wetiand ; None mapped

100-Year Flood Plain i None mapped

Coal Mune Héiardsi None mapped
o Erosion kiu-izﬂaéardsi N;)ﬁé .r-r;a-pi)e.d
Landslide Hazards | None mapped
Selamic Hazards Nono mapped

Critical Aquifer Recharge Area E None mapped

DDES Permitting Infcrmation 5
Assessor Property Characteristics Report !

Zoom to Parcel - IMAP {High Speed Internet Connection) ;
Zoom to Parcel - Parcel Viewer (All Internet Connections) !

The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variety of sources and is
subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to
accuracy, compieteness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. King County shall not be Eable for any |
general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost
profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this report. Any sate of this report or
information on this report is prohibited except by written permission of King County.

" This report was generated: 7/7/2006 8:51:04 AM

fi

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: B!

or Enter an address: I

Search I

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details.

30f3 7/7/2006 8:52 AM



Parcel 172104-9014  CITY OF FEDERAL WAY

Parcel Data
Parcel 1721049014 Present Use Park, Public(Zoo/Arbor)
Name CITY OF FEDERAL WAY Zoning op
Site Address 1406 5 330TH ST 98003 Jurisdiction FEDERAL WAY
Geo Area 55-40 Property Type Code C
Block Lot
Legal Description POR E 1/2 SEC 17-21-04 BEG SE COR OF NE 1/4 TH N 89-41-44 W ALG SLY LN 65%.17 FT TO NE COR OF NW 1/4

OFNE1/4OFSE 1/4& TPOBTHS50-18-15WALG ELY LNSDNW 1/4OF NE I1/4 OF SE 1/4 658.52 FT TO SE COR THOF TH N 89-42-00 W ALG SLY
LN 13230 FTTHN 0-18-1SE 177.60 FT TH N 89-42-00 W 22123 FTTHS0-18-15 W 207,60 FT TH N 89-42-00 W 46.92 FT TH 5 0-18-15
w 299.28 FT TO SLY LN OF N 1/2 OF SW 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4 TH N 89-42-07 W ALG SD SLY LN 257.64 FT TO ELY LN OF NW 1/4 OF
SE1/4THNALGSDELY LNTOAPT661.98 FTNOF SE  COR OF NW 1/4 OF SE 144 TH N 89-42-15 W PLW § LN OF SD NW 1/4 OF SE 1/4 1315.46 FT
TO WLY LN OF SD NW 1/4 OF SE 144 TH N0-06-59 E ALG SD WLY LN 616.11 FTTO C/L OF BFATRANS LN ESMTTHNS5!-59-12EALG  SD
C/L2241.6] FTTH . S89-43-57E250.51 FTALGSDC/LTOWLY LNOFE 630 FTOF NE 174 SDSEC THS0-2520W  ALG SD WLY LN 23038 FT
TO SLY LN OF N 200 FT OF SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 TH N 89-41-49 W ALG SD SLY LN 30.66 FT TO ELY LN OF W 1/2 OF SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 TH § 0-
20-45 W ALG SDELY LN 1123.25FT TO'TPOB  LESS POR PLATTED CENTRURY SUBJ. TQ TRANS LN ESMT

Land Data

Land SqFt 2,768,673 Use Exemption

Acres 63.56 . Environmental No
Water WATER DISTRICT Tepography Na
Sewer/Septic PUBLIC Traffic No

Views
Rainier No Sound No
Olympics No Lk Wash No
Cascades No Lk Samm No
Territorial No LY/RiviCrk No
Seattle No Other No
Waterfront

Location No Footage 0
Bank No Access Rights No
Tide/Share No Prox. Influence Ne
Restricted No Poor Quality No

Page 1 of 3



Parcel 172104-9014 CITY OF FEDERAL WAY

Tax Roll History

Appraised Taxable
Tax ¥Yr Omit TaxValue Land Val Imp Val Total Land Val Imp Val Total
Y¥r Reason
2006 o] Extnpt Tax 4,153,000 0 4,153,000 0 0 0
2005 0 Exmpt Tax 4,153,000 ] 4,153,000 ] 0 0
2004 ¢} Exmpt Tax 4,153,000 0 4,153,000 o] 0 0
2003 [¢] Exmpt Tax 4,153,000 0 4,153,000 4] 0 o
2002 8] Exmpt Tax 4,153,000 0 4,153,000 4] 0 o
2001 0 Exmpt Tax 4,153,000 0 4,153,000 o) o o]
2000 0 Exmpt Tax 4,153,000 0 4,153,000 0 o] Q
1999 0 Exmpt Tax 4,153,000 1) 4,153,000 3] 4] 4]
19398 Q 9,534,000 0 9,534,000
1987 0 9,534,000 0 9,534,000
1996 0 9,534,000 0 ‘9,534,000
1995 a 5,534,000 0 9,534,000
1934 v} 5,334,000 0 9,534,000
1993 0 9,534,000 o 9,534,000
1952 0 3,045,500 0 3,045,500
1991 0 3,045,500 0 3,045,500
L]
Sales History
E Number Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Sale Reason
1177388 2/21/1991 12.470,000 Warranty Deed Other
L] L]
Review History
Tax ¥Yr  Review# Review Type Appeal Val Hearing Dt Settlement Val Hearing Result Status
» L]
Permit History
Number Type Value Issue Date Jurisdiction Review Dt
H I i
ome Improvement Exemption
Exempt No  Bldg No Date Rec Date Comp Beg Yr Est Cost

Page 2 of 3
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+Td

BDOC
ACCOUNT: 172104-9034-0 SITUS:
TAXPAYER: VARGA STEVE
LOT: BLXK: PLAT:
LAND INFORMATION
LAND USE: 532
GARAGE-SVC BLDG 2 TO 10K SF

PROP NME: MIDWAY AUTO WRECKERS
LOT SIZE: 2.06

ZONING:  OP

B e e P E PR T Pt o ey

CHOOSE ONE COPTION:

<PF4> FOR LEGAL, <PFé> FOR HISTORY,

0014 9B2 98D2

KING COUNTY DEPT OF ASSESSMENTS
REAL PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
1403 S 330TH ST

d31N3D 14O s3da

BDO1 PATI11250-51
07/10/06 09:05:00.7

QSTR: SE 17 21 04
JURS: FED WAY.

IMPROVEMENT INFORMATION

YEAR BUILT: 1946.

CONSTR TYPE: MASQQRY

GROSS AREA (ALL BLDGS) : 7200
{ 0.0)

FRESS <PRINT> TO PRINT SCREEN,
<PF7> FOR TAXES OR

<PF8> TO END.

DIBNIN 8¢ 80 90 QAT 1NhC



AN AT . COUNTY OF KING

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
xo___ 680931

STREET M.Mﬁ_mﬂﬂ- FiRE; ZONE =4
_ occ, Gnow_%ca_g‘ﬂ'_
owen ___ddARY Koceds USE ZOWE

TYFL OF BLDG. =

BULDING FERMIT NO._______ 2 3.5 S5 /0 PLAN NO. gesd

HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND THE FOLLOWING OCCUPANCY THEREOF IS HEREBY AUT;!-!ORIED:

AREA UNDER MAXIM LM MAX. ALLOWABLE
PLOORS OCCUPANCIES THIS CENTIF. OCCUPANT FLOOR LOADS
BAUARE FT. LDAD LAY, PER 5G. FT,

1 StTopnce ooy Suo &, 000D S0 tocii“E
SEEICE 1200 & 50

REMARKS:

BUTLDING INSPECTOR: _,&-74; L Lraeo

FRE CHIEF
FIRE DIST. KRG COT

BY:
JEAN L. DeSPAIN
King County Engineer

POSTING: The Certilicede of Occopomey sholl be posted In o conspicucus place on the premises and shall no! be removed
except by the Building Officicl.

% Ol No o



FKing County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report

10f2

http: //www5.metrokc.gov/reports/property_report.aSp?PIN...

() King County MCTETI mETTTIE N rmY T

By law this information may not be used for commercial purposes.

Assessor Real Property Records:
Parcel Number

Taxpayer VARGA STEVE 1721049034
axpay Account Number 172104903403
Tax Year 2005 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
- Appraised Land Value $134,300 | Taxable Land Value § $134,3oo‘

i
-Appraised Improvement Value EI$0 Taxable Improvement Value E_f*o, B i
Parcel Numbe 1721049034
Taxpayer ~ VARGA STEVE umoer
Account Number 172104903403
Tax Year 2006 Levy Code 1205
NONE OR
Tax Status  TAXABLE Taxable Value Reason UNKNOWN
Appralsed Land Vaiue i$ 79,100  Taxable Land Value $179 100 :
oo h : ¥
‘Appralsed Improvement Value _uso_ o §Taxab|e Improvement Value ;_SUV 7 _ _*}
Assessor Property Sales Records:
Tip: Use the Recorders Office: Excise Tax Affidavits Report
to see more sales records details ‘
:Sale Date 2/28/1984 i Sale Price :'i$274,475§
f o S B o e re ,,.,,_ﬁ,‘
‘Seller Name I'GAMMONS ELIN L ﬁ
| Buyer Name *VARGA STEVE+MARILYN !
-
Assessor Parcel Records:
' District Name FFEDERALWAY | |
; | VACANT 'Property ;
; Property Name :COMMERCIAL gType g COMMERCIAL ;
' ‘ :
:P}at Name g g;isent Vacant{(Commercial):
'Plat Block i {Water | wWATER DISTRICT
{ Sewer
Plactet L. .. lsytem | PUBLIC i
Lot Area ?:g_g‘)’z SAFL(2.06 |, ceess | PUBLIC
L . ! Street ?NONE OR
éSectmnfl‘ownshlp/Ran_z_.;e ﬁ SE 17 2? 4 su fface ‘UNKNOWN

Assessor Legal Description Records:

7/7/2006 8:53 AM



fKing County: Assessor Property Characteristics Report http:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/property__report.asp?PIN...

jA_ccouht Number _'4 172104903403 ' Record Number 01 osF

,172104 34 BEG § 00 18-15 W 850 98 FT &N 89-42-00 W 132.30 .
|FT FR NE COR OF W 1/2 OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4 TH N 00-18-15 E
: Legal Description I37l:) 05 FT TH N 89-42-00 W 221.43 FT TH S 00-18-15 W 207.60

! iFT TH N 89-42-00 W 46.92 FT TH S 00-18-15 W 162.47 FTTH S
i !89-42-00 E 268.35 FT TO BEG

This report was generated: 7/7/2006 8:54:38 AM

Related on—llne reporls

Klng Cbuntv GIS: Pro er mformatlon FAQ T:
'Kln Coun __Assessor Submlt al re uest to correct thls__infon'natron ;
'DDES: Permﬂ Aggllcatlons Rego )

'King County Districts and Develogment Condltlons Regort |

King Countv Assessor eReaI Progem Rego (PDF fon'nat reguures Acrobat )

Klnq County Assessor Quarter Sectlon Mag Report (PDF format regmres Acroba )

ng Countv Treasury Operattons Pronertv Tax Informatlon

I
Recorders Off' ice: Exclse Tax Aff‘ dawts Regort o o o |
Recorders OfF ice; Scanned images of Qlats, surveys and other map documents B E

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: |

or Enter an address: i

Search g

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By wisiting this and ather King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.
The details,

20f2

.. .7[7/2006 8:53 AM



[King County: Districts and Development Conditions Report
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PARCEL REPORT

Districts and Development
Conditions

for Parcel number: 1721049034

Actministrative Districts and Areas

BY LAW THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

Address i Not Ava:lable

Junsdlctlon E

lecode

King County Council District ;
(COUNCIL IN TRANSITION) ;

School Dlstrtct
Flre Drstnct

Federal Way
98003

Counctl District:7

Council Member: Pete von Relchbauer
Phone: (206) 296-1007

Web slte

Federal Way #210
0039

Water Dlstnct H None

Sewer Dlstnct s None

Water and Sewer Dlstnct

-LHU

Water Serwce Plannmg Area [ Lakehaven Utility District

Trlbal Lands j No

Plannmg Demgnatlons

ng County Zomng I Not Ava:lable

Comorehenswe Plan Land Use

T
Urban Growth Area ;

Commumty Plannlng Area
Unlncorgorated Area Counc
P-Sufﬁx Conditions

Kroll Map Page

Thomas Gu1de Map Page

Agncultural Productlon Dlstrlct

: Not Avallable |

Urban

Federal Way “
None
None :
726 e

i No
Forest Productlon Dlstnct3 No

Roads MPS Zone a 254

Transgortatlon Concurrengy Zon 1001

Environmental Areas

htip:/ /www5.metrokc.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

7/7/2006 8:53 AM



r](ing County: Districts and Development Conditions Report
L.

Drainage Basin iHerbos Creek

WRIA Number - 10

Wetland g None map|
. P EE

100-Year Fiood Plain |

i
i

Coal Mine Hazards Ih None mapped !
Erosion Hazards 1| None mapped 4

Landslide Hazardsii None mapped ?i

Rural Clearing Limits Apply L‘ Not Available
Watershed Name ' Puyallup River

 WRIA Nameif Puyallup-White

None mapped |

http://wwws.metroke.gov/reports/dd_report.asp?PIN=1721...

ped

Seismic Hazards None mapped

Critical Aquifer Recharge Area , None mapped

DDES Permitting Information

: Assessor Property Characteristics Report
| Zoom to Parcel - iMAP (High Speed Intemet Connection)

Zoom fo Parcel - Parcel Viewer (All Internet Connections)

The information included on this report has been compiled by King County staff from a variety of sources and is
subject to change without notice. King County makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to
accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. King County shall not be liable for any
general, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost

. Profits resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this report. Any sale of this report or

» information on this report is prohibited except by writien permission of King County.

'Th-i's'report was'generaféd:'

Enter a 10 digit Parcel Number: i

7/7/2006 8:55:01 AM

or Enter an address: !

_ Search !

King County | GIS Center | News | Services | Comments | Search

By visiting this and other King County web pages,
you expressly agree to be bound by terms and conditions of the site.

The details.

3o0f3
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FRMW s MIQIURILML DULLETT WP FED. WHY  FHUNE MU, 203 YaS  HaY JUL., 11 2086 81:38FM P1

g 31850 ™ Ave SW. Féderal Way WA Tj ic'l I i.':| f‘f’]_l,_'ﬁl. _:_‘_;-.,1"",_ iciy ,L\J'.
P O Box 25430, Federal Way, WA 98097 [ RS R ASTEY
253.945.7842

To:  Shawpa From:  Barbara Barney, Admin. Assistant
Faxe  253.841.0264 Pages: (includingcover) 9

Phone: Date: 11 July 2006

Ra: Evergreen Air Park ce:

DOUrgent X As Requested [ Please Comment O Ptease Reply Ol information Onty

Hi Shawna;

'IamsendingﬂaemxreoordcopiamhaveonﬁleformengremAierk. You may want

to come in and look at the newspaper clippings we have, Tt will give you a good idea of what
was going on from 1946 to about 1989,

Evergreen Air Park was known as Evergreen Airport . The different businesses that were
located on the property were:

Buzzingham Auto Rebuild Midway Sea-Tac Auto
Wret_:king
Rogers Auto Rebuild Wilderness Airways (Charter
Co) _» Sublot-to
It was owned, at some point in time, by Steve Vargss, Miller Oil & Heating Co. and
others, The original 480 acres was sold off in parcels and eventually, Weyerhacuser owned &

part of the property. waeaofdnnmwaymsevmnmnymmewwerhawserpmpenymd
there was a legal hassle reported in the paper.

If you have any questions, please give me & call.
Thanks,

Bav (G216
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» TERMS AND CONDITIONS

EnCo Environmental Corporation
Environmental Assessment and Remediation Services

Phase |, Il & lll, Stormwater Plans & Sampling,

UST Remediation, Permit Compliance and Wetland Services



TERMS AND CONDITIONS ~ PHASE | ESA

The fee is based on performing only the services discussed in the proposal for work. The
estimated cost is based on assessing only the parcel(s) of land identified in the proposal. This
proposal price will be honored for a period of no longer than 90 days. Our invoice has been
sent to the address presented on this proposal and is due upon receipt. If the client wishes for
EnCo to review Toxic/UST files at the WADOE or other government agencies additional fees
will be charged. We will contact you for approval prior to performing any additional work.

The scope of work did not include assessing any suspect business environmental risks not
covered under the current Phase | ASTM standard. In evaluating the subject property EnCo
employed professional and technical judgment within the constraints of time and scope of work.
The conclusions presented in the attached report are based on existing conditions or suspect
conditions at the subject property on the date the site reconnaissance was performed. Past and
present conditions, which could not be observed, were established on the basis of reasonably
ascertainable records, documents, and information provided by the federal, state, and local

agencies and contacted individuals. EnCo cannot attest to the completeness or accuracy of
these documents or personal accounts.

This report is intended for the sole use of our client and approved assigns. Any other entities
that wish to use this report to identify historical or current recognized environmental conditions
in the process of making appropriate inquiry into the site or surrounding properties shall notify
EnCo by executing a Reliance Letter. EnCo will charge an additional fee for preparing a
Reliance Letter. On the basis of the intended use of the report, EnCo may require that
additional work be performed and that an updated report be issued. Non-compliance with any

of these requirements will release EnCo from any liability resulting from the use of thig report by
any unauthorized party.

While this ESA cannot absolutely quantify and qualify every possible environmental risk, the
assessment does provide a basis for sound decision-making regarding the potential for
environmental liabilities and risk. The level of risk is based upon the current site-specific
situation, limitations of the defined scope of work, and methods of evaluation. This report is
based on reviews of certain records and documents, reported information on past and present
site use, reported adjacent land use, map and photograph interpretation, information obtained
from persons familiar with the property, and a site reconnaissance performed on the date
indicated in this report. It cannot be determined that every activity, business, structure, and/or
building has been identified on contiguous, and certain adjacent properties to the subject

property. The types of land use activity, businesses, and/for buildings identified in this report
were obtained from researched sources.

Assessment of subsurface soil and/or groundwater conditions cannot be accomplished through
visual examination of surficial conditions afforded by the scope of a Phase | ESA process
defined by the ASTM standard. This limitation combined with unknowns regarding the condition
of the environment from previous studies cannot provide conclusive information regarding soil
and groundwater quality at the subject property. Areas hidden from view and beneath the
ground surface were not assessed. Areas not assessed also included beneath impervious
surfaces, beneath overgrown vegetation, and at other inaccessible or locked areas.

Detailed inspections of off-site properties were not performed during the site assessment. The

information obtained for this report pertaining to contiguous and certain adjacent land was
obtained by viewing features from the subject property and public access ways.
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An interpretive summary of researched aerial photographs were based on our observations and
limited to an area within approximately 1,000 feet of the subject site. The time periods between
photographs provided a general assessment of the overall development trends and land use on
the site and in the vicinity of the site. No inference was made pertaining to specific on-site and
off-site activities between time periods. Many of the aerial photographs are scaled at 1": 800"
and 1" 2,000" and are either negative, digital, black and white, blue line, or color. The height
from which the aerial photographs were taken did not provide a clear image of specific site
characteristics. However, the absence and presence of structures, buildings, and trees on the
site, as well as development trends in the vicinity of the subject property were noted. Other
pictorial sources may have included ground level photographs, maps, sketches, plot maps,
USGS topographic maps, flood plain maps, wetland inventory maps, Kroll maps, D. H. White
maps, Metsker maps, Sanborn maps, and/or Thomas maps.

This assessment relied upon readily accessible information. It was not designed to provide
extensive data accumulation on chemicals, petroleum hydrocarbons, radiological parameters,
lead-based paints (LBP), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), asbestos-containing materials
(ACM), illegal drug labs, toxic molds, radon, wetlands, or inferences as to the condition or
quality of air, surface soil, subsurface soil, surface water, or groundwater. Lead based paint
may be present in housing structures built prior to 1978. Prior to 1976, PCBs were widely used
in electrical equipment such as transformers, capacitor, switches, fluorescent light ballasts and
voltage regulators. EPA banned PCB use in the USA in 1978. The scope of this project did not
include an audit of environmental regulatory compliance issues or permits, wetland
assessments, or collection and testing of environmental media samples.

There exists a possibility that other unidentified land use activities, unidentified buildings or
dwellings, utilities, structures, and/or unidentified businesses located on the subject property or
on contiguous properties could have improperiy used, stored, or disposed of hazardous
materials or petroleum hydrocarbons. Many older buildings were heated by using coal, wood,
stove oil, and/or fuel oil. Abandoned chemical containers, chemical residues, groundwater or
other monitoring wells, septic tanks, other USTs, and ancillary feed or product lines could exist
on the subject property or on contiguous properties from former structures and/or from historical
land use activities. If any leakage or spills occurred, soil and/or groundwater contamination
could be present or could have migrated toward the subject property from off-site sources.

Generally, risk to a property increases when potential off-site sources of contamination are
located adjoining to or near the subject property. The risk also increases when off-site sources
of contamination are located up slope with respect to the direction of surface water runoff and
groundwater flow. Discussion of slope and topography in this report, relative to the subject
property, is based on visual observation and is to be considered an estimate of actual site
conditions. The phrases “hydrologically downgradient” or “crossgradient”, “hydrologically
separated”, and/or at a “sufficient distance from the site” refer to the relative position of the
properties or structures with respect to the subject property, the prevailing groundwater flow
system, and the probable flow direction for groundwater in the immediate area.

EnCo is not able to represent that the site or adjoining land, surface water, or groundwater
contains any hazardous waste, petroleum product, oil, or other latent condition beyond that
cbserved at the date and time of the assessment. Conclusions drawn by others from the resuits
of this assessment should recognize the limitations of the assessment method used. If
variations appear evident, it will be necessary for our firm to re-evaluate the conclusions of this
report. No warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made or offered.
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The findings and conclusions of this report are not scientific certainties. The probabilities are
based on professional judgment concerning the significance of the information gathered as of
the date of the report during the course of the environmental investigation. We have no reason
to suspect or believe that the information provided is inaccurate. However, we cannot be held
responsible for the accuracy of the information provided to us by others. The scope of this ESA
does not purport to encompass every report, record, or other form of documentation refevant to
the property being evaluated. EnCo relied on the data presented in any submitted historical

environmental consultant reports prepared by others as provided and has not confirmed the
validity of the data.

For this Level | ESA to be acceptable, it is important that the conclusions and/or
recommendations be made from information which is reiiable and conclusive and which meets
the standards generally accepted in the environmental consuiting profession. In order for this
Level | ESA to with stand scrutiny, it is essential that each element be verifiable and the public
records, if checked, would yield the same data, any materials sampled, if re-tested, would
generate the same results, the persons interviewed, if requested, would respond similarly. it is
unlikely that reviewing records and documents on any subject property will allow statements to
be made that the site is totally free of any and all hazardous substance contamination.

The term “recognized environmental conditions” means the presence or likely presence of .
regulated hazardous or dangerous wastes and/or substances, including petroleum products,
that under certain conditions, indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of
a release into the structures of the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of
the property. Historical recognized environmental conditions (HREC) are RECs that may have

been resolved. If a HREC is considered to be a REC it will be presented in the REC table in the
conclusion section of the report.

Material threats are items that could reasonably be determined to be a REC in the future if no
changes occur to alter the-threat's condition. If material threats are observed on the subject
property they will be treated as RECs in the report.

Hazardous or dangerous wastes and/or substances are defined by the Washington State Model
Toxics Control Act (MTCA) and the Dangerous Waste Regulations. The term is not intended to
include de minimus conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public

heaith or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action.

Only de minimus conditions likely to be subject government enforcement are considered
recognized environmental conditions in the Phase | ESA.
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